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GEHOORBESCHERMERS / GEHOORBESCHERMERS DIE AAN 
EEN INDUSTRIËLE VEILIGHEIDSHELM ZIJN GEMONTEERD
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Een exemplaar van deze handleiding en de Conformiteitsverklaring voor het product vindt u op de 
productpagina: documents.jspsafety.com 
Deze gehoorbeschermers zijn persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) die zijn bedoeld om de schadelijke 
effecten te verminderen van geluid en lawaai op het gehoor. Dit model gehoorbeschermers heeft voldaan aan de 
optionele vereisten bij + 50 °C en bij -20 °C. 
WAARSCHUWING: Als de volgende aanbevelingen niet worden nageleefd wordt de geboden bescherming van de 
gehoorbeschermers ernstig aangetast. De volgende zaken kunnen de akoestische prestaties van de gehoorbeschermers 
beïnvloeden: • Lang haar, los • Dik haar in een staart • Oorsieraden • Brilmonturen • Gezichtsbeharing • Band voor 
ademhalingsapparatuur/hoofdband • De plaatsing van hygiënehoezen over de oorkussens. 

Controleer dat de gehoorbeschermers zijn geplaatst, afgesteld, onderhouden en regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd 
conform de instructie van de fabrikant. In een rumoerige omgeving moeten de gehoorbeschermers te allen 
tijde worden gedragen. Als deze aanwijzingen worden genegeerd zal de bescherming ernstig worden 
aangetast. Goede selectie, training, gebruik en correct onderhoud zijn essentieel om het product de drager te 
beschermen tegen de gevaren van lawaai. Het niet volgen van alle instructies voor het gebruik van deze 
persoonlijke beschermingsproducten en/of het niet goed dragen van het volledige product gedurende de 
hele blootstellingsperiode kan de gezondheid van de drager beïnvloeden, wat kan leiden tot ernstige of 
levensbedreigende ziekten of blijvende invaliditeit. Tijdens het dragen verminderen de gehoorbeschermers 
omgevingsgeluid, wat waarschuwingssignalen en vitale communicatie kan beïnvloeden. Zorg er altijd voor dat u het 
juiste product kiest voor de werkomgeving, zodat belangrijke communicatie en noodgeluiden hoorbaar blijven. Zorg 
ervoor dat: 1. De gehoorbeschermers zijn geplaatst, afgesteld, onderhouden en regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd 
conform de instructies van de fabrikant. 2. De gehoorbeschermers in een rumoerige omgeving te allen tijde worden 
gedragen. 3. De gehoorbeschermers regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op bruikbaarheid. 
REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES: De oorkap kan worden gereinigd met een warm zeepsopje en worden 
afgedroogd met een zachte doek. Er kunnen ook reinigingsdoekjes van JSP worden gebruikt of een 
antibacterieel nat doekje. Laat de kussens of het binnenschuim niet nat worden. Als deze onderdelen nat 
worden moeten ze worden verwijderd en vervangen. De oorkap mag niet worden gereinigd met schurende 
stoffen of oplosmiddelen en mag niet worden bewaard in direct zonlicht of in contact met oplosmiddelen. 
Sommige chemische stoffen kunnen dit product aantasten. Meer informatie is verkrijgbaar bij JSP Ltd. De 
oorkappen, en met name de kussens, kunnen met gebruik verslechteren en moeten regelmatig worden 
onderzocht op bijv. scheuren en lekken. En indien nodig worden vervangen. Vervang de beschadigde of 
versleten kussens en inzetstukken met het nieuwe paar uit de betreffende hygiëneset. Instructies voor 
verwijdering en vervanging van onderdelen zijn inbegrepen in de hygiëneset. (Noem bij het bestellen het 
model, de montage-instructies worden met de vervangingsonderdelen meegeleverd). 
OPSLAG EN VERVOER: Buiten gebruik of tijdens transport moet deze gehoorbeschermer worden 
opgeslagen in een verpakking, zodat het buiten direct zonlicht is, uit de buurt van chemische en schurende 
stoffen en niet kan worden beschadigd door fysiek contact met harde oppervlakken/voorwerpen. Onder 
normale omstandigheden moet de gehoorbeschermer 5 jaar lang bescherming bieden. Bij het bewaren 
mag de hoofdband niet worden uitgerekt (geldt voor de hoofdbandversie) en de kussen mogen niet worden 
ingedrukt, aangezien dit het product kan beschadigen.  
AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE: Volgens de vereisten van de Europese aanbevelingen op het gebied van 
gezondheid en veiligheid, dient de gebruiker er rekening mee te houden dat wanneer de gehoorbeschermers in 
contact komen met de huid, dit bij gevoelige personen een allergische reactie kan veroorzaken. Verlaat in dit geval 
het risicogebied, verwijder de gehoorbeschermers en raadpleeg een arts.

MARKERINGEN EN BETEKENISSEN: (niet alle onderstaande markeringen zullen op het product zichtbaar zijn):

Het handelsmerk van de fabrikant Productiedatum

EN 352 Het Europese normnummer voor gehoorbescherming.

Conform de Europese wetgeving 
2016/425

Verordening 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen, zoals gewijzigd om 
van toepassing te zijn in GB

Geeft aan dat de fabrikant van het product voldoet aan BSI normen op het gebied van 
prestaties en kwaliteitsbeheer’

Bereik van de opslagtemperatuur Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid

  De onderdelen van de gehoorbeschermer kunnen worden gerecycled
GIDS VOOR DEMPINGTABELLEN (Afbeelding 1): H = Dempingswaarde voor hoge frequentie in 
decibel | M = Dempingswaarde voor middelhoge frequentie in decibel | L = Dempingswaarde voor lage 
frequentie in decibel | SNR = Eéncijferige beoordelingsklasse van de gehoorbeschermer in decibel | F 
(Hz) = Frequentie gemeten in Hertz | MA (dB) = Gemiddelde demping in decibel | SD = Standaardafwijking |  
APV(dB) = Veronderstelde beschermingswaarde in decibel. 
MATERIAALLIJST VOOR MET HOOFDBAND:
ONDERDEEL MATERIAAL ONDERDEEL MATERIAAL
Hoofdband Hoofdband Kappen ABS
Draaiarm Acetaal Plaat ABS
Kussens (kussen) TPU huid schuimpolymeer Binnenschuim PU-schuim
GEWICHT VOOR MET HOOFDBAND(g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g 
(+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
PASVORM EN ONDERHOUD INSTRUCTIES:Wees er zeker van dat de oorkappen passend zijn, aangepast, 
onderhouden en regelmatig geinspecteerd volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Gehoorbescherming moet ter 
alle tijden gedragen worden in lawaaierige omgevingen. Als deze instructies worden genegeerd, zal de werking 
van het product negatief beinvloed worden. Note: brillen montuur en / of haar tussen het oorkussen en het hoofd 
kan effect hebben op het presteren van de oorkap. Het gebruik van hygiene pads kan de acoustiek van de oorkap 
beinvloeden.GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Plaats de kappen van de gehoorbeschermer aan de onderkant in de 
hoofdband (J Muff™, Big™ range). Plaats de kappen over het oor, met de aanduiding ‘TOP’ boven het oor. Schuif 
de hoofdband naar beneden totdat deze op het bovenhoofd aansluit. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Big™ range: 
Plaats de kappen van de gehoorbeschermer aan de onderkant in de hoofdband. Plaats de kappen over het oor, 
met de aanduiding ‘TOP’ boven het oor. Schuif de hoofdband naar beneden totdat deze op het bovenhoofd aansluit. 
(Classic™, Bushmaster™): Plaats de kappen van de gehoorbeschermer op de uiteinden van de hoofdband, 
plaats de kappen over de oren en schuif de hoofdband omlaag tot deze de bovenkant van het hoofd raakt.
MATERIAALLIJST VOOR DIE OP DE HELM WORDT GEMONTEERD:
ONDERDEEL MATERIAAL ONDERDEEL MATERIAAL
Helmbevestigingsarm Staaldraad, acetaal, nylon Kappen ABS
Draaiarm Acetaal Plaat ABS
Kussens (kussen) TPU huid schuimpolymeer Binnenschuim PU-schuim
GEWICHT VOOR DIE OP DE HELM WORDT GEMONTEERD(g):  (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g).  
Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
MONTAGE- EN ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES: Deze gehoorbeschermers moeten gemonteerd worden aan 
JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 industriële veiligheidshelmen en alleen hiervoor worden gebruikt. WAARSCHUWING: Deze 
aan de helm gemonteerde oorkappen zijn bedoeld voor helmen met een grote maat. Aan helmen gemonteerde 
oorkappen die voldoen aan EN352-3:2002 zijn bedoeld voor gemiddelde en kleine helmmaten. Oorkappen die 
gemonteerd zijn aan helmen met een gemiddelde maat passen bij de meerderheid van de dragers. Oorkappen 
die gemonteerd zijn aan helmen met een kleine of grote maat zijn ontworpen voor dragers bij wie oorkappen 
voor helmen met een gemiddelde maat niet geschikt zijn. Zorg ervoor dat de oorkappen worden gemonteerd, 
aangepast en onderhouden in overeenstemming met de instructies van de fabrikant. Oorkappen moeten altijd 
worden gedragen in lawaaierige omgevingen. Als deze instructies worden genegeerd, wordt de gehoorbescherming 
ernstig geschaad. Opmerking: Brilmonturen en haar tussen het oorkussen en het hoofd kunnen de akoestische 
prestaties van de oorkappen nadelig beïnvloeden. CORRECTE AFSTELLING: (Inter™GP/EX) Positioneer de 
gehoorbeschermerkappen onderaan de armen. Zet de helm op het hoofd en stel deze af tot deze comfortabel zit. 
Trek de zij-armen in tegen het hoofd en schuif de oorkappen op de zij-armen tot de oren comfortabel in de kappen 
zitten. Om de gehoorbeschermers in de stand-bypositie te plaatsen, moeten ze van het hoofd opzij getrokken 
worden. Ze blijven dan in een stand staan. De oorkappen kunnen opgeklapt en in de helm gedrukt worden als 
ze niet in gebruik zijn.

DE
SAFETY EAR MUFFS / GEHÖRSCHÜTZER MIT 
HELMANBRINGUNG AN INDUSTRIESCHUTZHELMEN
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Eine Kopie dieser Gebrauchsanweisung und die Konformitätserklärung für das Produkt finden Sie im 
Eintrag „Produkte“: documents.jspsafety.com 
Diese Gehörschützer gehören zur persönlichen Schutzausstattung (PSA) und sind dazu gedacht, die schädlichen 
Auswirkungen, die Geräusche und Lärm auf das Gehör haben können, zu reduzieren. Diese Gehörschützermodelle 
erfüllen die optionalen Anforderungen bei +50° C und bei –20° C. 
WARNHINWEIS: Falls die folgenden Empfehlungen nicht beachtet werden, kann der durch die Gehörschützer 
gebotene Gehörschutz stark beeinträchtigt werden. Nachfolgendes kann die Schutzleistung der Gehörschützer 
beeinträchtigen: • Lange Haare, offen • Dicke Haare, zurückgebunden • Ohrschmuck • Brillengestelle • 
Gesichtsbehaarung • Befestigung für Atemhilfen • Das Anbringen von Hygienebezügen auf den Polstern. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gehörschützer gemäß der Herstelleranweisung sitzen, eingestellt, gewartet und regelmäßig 
inspiziert werden. Gehörschützer sollten in Umgebungen mit Lärm jederzeit getragen werden. Falls diese Anweisungen 
ignoriert werden, wird der Schutz stark beeinträchtigt. Die richtige Auswahl, entsprechende Schulung, Verwendung und 
angemessene Wartung sind notwendig, damit das Produkt dazu beitragen kann, den Träger vor den Gefahren von 
Lärm zu schützen. Falls nicht alle Anweisungen zur Verwendung dieser persönlichen Schutzausstattungsprodukte 
befolgt werden und/oder das vollständige Produkt nicht jederzeit ordnungsgemäß getragen wird, während der Träger 
Lärm ausgesetzt ist, kann die Gesundheit des Trägers nachteilig beeinflusst werden, was zu schweren oder sogar 
lebensbedrohlichen Krankheiten oder permanenter Behinderung führen kann. Beim Tragen reduzieren Gehörschützer 
Umgebungsgeräusche, was sich auch auf Warnsignale und erforderliche Kommunikation beziehen kann. Achten Sie 
immer darauf, dass Sie das richtige Produkt für das entsprechende Arbeitsumfeld auswählen, damit erforderliche 
Kommunikation und Notfallsignale weiterhin hörbar bleiben. Gewährleisten Sie, dass: 1. Die Gehörschützer gemäß 
der Herstelleranweisungen sitzen, eingestellt und gewartet werden. 2. Die Gehörschützer jederzeit in Umgebungen 
mit viel Lärm getragen werden. 3. Die Gehörschützer kontinuierlich auf ihre Zweckdienlichkeit hin untersucht werden. 
REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN: Die Gehörschützer können mit warmem Wasser und Seife gereinigt und danach 
mit einem weichen Tuch abgetrocknet werden. JSP Reinigungstücher oder antibakterielle Feuchttücher können 
ebenfalls verwendet werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass weder die Polsterung noch der Schaum darin nass werden. 
Falls diese Teile nass werden, sollten sie entfernt und ersetzt werden. Die Gehörschützer sollten nicht mit aggressiven 
Substanzen oder Lösungsmitteln gereinigt werden und dürfen nicht in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder im Kontakt 
mit Lösungsmitteln aufbewahrt werden. Dieses Produkt kann durch bestimmte chemische Substanzen nachteilig 
beeinträchtigt werden. Weitere Informationen sind von JSP Ltd erhältlich. Der Zustand von Gehörschützern, 
insbesondere der Polsterungen, kann sich durch die Verwendung verschlechtern. Deshalb sollten sie in regelmäßigen 
Abständen beispielsweise auf Risse und mangelnde Dämmung untersucht und falls erforderlich ersetzt werden.
AUFBEWAHRUNG UND TRANSPORT: Bei Nichtverwendung oder beim Transport sollten diese Gehörschützer 
in einem Behälter aufbewahrt werden, der nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt wird und sich in 
ausreichender Entfernung von Chemikalien und aggressiven Substanzen befindet und auch nicht durch den 
Kontakt mit harten Oberflächen/Gegenständen beschädigt werden kann. Unter normalen Umständen sollten 
Gehörschützer 5 Jahre lang entsprechenden Schutz bieten. Achten Sie bei der Lagerung darauf, dass der 
Kopfbügel nicht gedehnt wird (nur bei Version mit Kopfbügel) und die Polster nicht zusammengedrückt werden, 
da dies das Produkt beschädigen kann. 
ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATION: Gemäß geltender EU-Richtlinien zu Sicherheit und Gesundheitsschutz 
weisen wir den Benutzer darauf hin, dass Hautkontakt mit dem Gehörschützer bei empfindlichen Personen 
allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen kann. Sollte dies der Fall sein, verlassen Sie unverzüglich die  
Gefahrenzone, nehmen Sie den Gehörschutz ab und holen Sie sich ärztlichen Rat.
KENNZEICHNUNGEN UND BEDEUTUNGEN: (Nicht alle Kennzeichnungen sind auf dem Produkt zu sehen):

Hersteller oder Handelsmarke Herstellungsdatum

EN 352 Die europäische Norm für Gehörschutz.

Übereinstimmung mit der 
europäischen Verordnung 2016/425.

Verordnung 2016/425 über persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung in der geänderten 
Fassung für die Anwendung in GB

Weist darauf hin, dass bei der Produktherstellung BSI Leistungs- und 
Qualitätssicherungsstandards eingehalten wurden

Temperaturbereich für die Lagerung Maximale relative Feuchtigkeit

  Die Bestandteile des Gehörschutzes können recycelt werden

ERKLÄRUNG ZU DÄMPFUNGSTABELLEN (Abbildung 1): H = Hoher Frequenzdämpfungswert in Dezibel |  
M = Mittlerer Frequenzdämpfungswert in Dezibel | L = Tiefer Frequenzdämpfungswert in Dezibel| SNR = 
Einzahlwert des Gehörschutzes in Dezibel | F (Hz) = Frequenz, gemessen in Hertz | MA (dB) = Hauptdämpfung in 
Dezibel | SD = Standardabweichung | APV(dB) = Angenommener Schutzwert in Dezibel. 
MATERIALAUFSTELLUNG FÜR  MIT KOPFBÜGEL:
BESTANDTEIL MATERIAL BESTANDTEIL MATERIAL
Kopfbügel PP / PVC und Edelstahl Kapseln ABS
Schwingarm Acetal Kapselinneres ABS
Polsterung (Polster) TPU-Hülle aufgeschäumtes Polymer Innenschaum PU-Schaumstoff
MASSE FÜR MIT KOPFBÜGEL  (g): Classic™GP  = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g).  
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ANPASSUNG UND WARTUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, daß die Gehörschützer gemäß den 
Anweisungen des Herstellers angepaßt, eingestellt, gewartet und regelmäßig inspiziert werden. Gehörschützer 
sollten in einem lauten Umfeld grundsätzlich getragen werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen ist kein 
ausreichender Schutz gewährleistet. Anmerkung: Brillengestelle und Haare zwischen den Gummimuscheln und dem 
Kopf können die Leistung der Gehörschützer beeinträchtigen. Anpassung hygienischer Schutzhüllen an die Polster 
kann die akustische Leistung des Ohrenschützers beeinflussen. KORREKTE ANPASSUNG: Positionieren Sie die 
Gehörschützer am unteren Ende der Schlitze im Bügel des Gehörschützers (J Muff™, Big™ range). Setzen Sie die 
Gummimuscheln über die Ohren, so daß die Markierung “TOP” über den Ohren sitzt. Schieben Sie den Bügel des 
Gehörschützers runter, bis er den Kopf berührt. KORREKTE ANPASSUNG: Big™ range: Dieser Gehörschützer 
wird mit einem extra Riemen geliefert, damit der Bügel des Gehörschützers am Hinterkopf getragen werden kann. 
Führen Sie den Riemen durch die geschlitzte Öse am oberen Ende der Gummimuschel, so daß der überstehende 
Riemen vom Kopf wegzeigt. Positionieren Sie die Gehörschützermuscheln am unteren Ende der Schlitze im Bügel 
des Gehörschützers. Setzen Sie die Gehörschützerschalen auf die Ohren, so daß die Markierung “TOP” über dem 
Ohr sitzt. Ziehen Sie den flexiblen Riemen durch die Schlitze oben in den Muscheln, bis der Riemen den Kopf 
berührt. Plazieren Sie den Bügel des Gehörschützers in der angenehmsten Stellung am Hinterkopf. (Classic™, 
Bushmaster™): Platzieren Sie die Gehörschutzmuscheln an den äußersten Enden des Kopfbügels, setzen Sie die 
Muscheln über die Ohren und schieben Sie den Kopfbügel nach unten, bis er die Oberseite des Kopfes berührt. 
MATERIALAUFSTELLUNG FÜR MIT HELMANBRINGUNG:
BESTANDTEIL MATERIAL BESTANDTEIL MATERIAL
Helmanbringungsarm Stahldraht, Acetal, Nylon Kapseln ABS
Schwingarm Acetal Kapselinneres ABS
Polsterung (Polster) TPU-Hülle aufgeschäumtes Polymer Innenschaum PU-Schaumstoff
MASSE FÜR MIT HELMANBRINGUNG (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
ANLEITUNG ZUR ANPASSUNG UND PFLEGE: Diese Gehörschützer dürfen nur an JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 
Industrieschutzhelmen angebracht und verwendet werden. WARNUNG: Diese am Helm montierten Gehörschützer 
sind als “große Modelle” konzipiert. Am Helm montierte Gehörschützer gemäß EN352-3:2002 sind „mittelgroße 
Modelle“, „kleine Modelle“ oder „große Modelle“. „Mittelgroße Modelle“ am Helm montierter Gehörschützer 
passen für die meisten Träger. „Kleine Modelle“ oder „große Modelle“ am Helm montierter Gehörschützer wurden 
für Träger konzipiert, für die „mittelgroße Modelle“ nicht geeignet sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gehörschutz 
richtig passt, eingestellt und gepflegt ist. Zudem sollte er regelmäßig auf Funktionstüchtigkeit gemäß der 
Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers kontrolliert werden. Der Gehörschutz muss während der gesamten Dauer 
von Arbeiten in lauter Umgebung getragen werden. Werden diese Anweisungen nicht befolgt, ist der Schutz stark 
beeinträchtigt. Anmerkung: Brillenbügel und Haare zwischen Kopf und Ohrmuschel können die Akustik-Leistung 
der Gehörschützer beeinträchtigen. RICHTIGE ANPASSUNG: (Inter™GP/EX) Ziehen Sie die Ohrmuscheln des 
Gehörschutzes an den Bügeln ganz heraus. Setzen Sie den Helm auf und stellen Sie ihn ein, bis er bequem sitzt. 
Schieben Sie die Ohrmuscheln an den Bügeln so weit hinein, bis beide Ohren bequem darin liegen. Um den 
Gehörschutz in die Bereitschaftsposition zu bringen, ziehen Sie ihn vom Kopf weg. Er rastet dann in dieser Position 
ein. Die Ohrmuscheln können hochgeschwenkt und in den Helm gedrückt werden, wenn er nicht benutzt wird.

DA
SIKKERHEDSHØREVÆRN / HØREVÆRN MONTERET
PÅ EN INDUSTRIEL SIKKERHEDSHJELM
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002 

Der kan findes en kopi af denne vejledning og overensstemmelseserklæringen for produktet på 
produktsiden: documents.jspsafety.com

Disse høreværn er en del af de personlige værnemidler (PVM), som har til formål at reducere de skadelige 
virkninger, som lyde og støj kan have for hørelsen. Denne høreværnsmodel har opfyldt de frivillige krav 
ved   50 ° C og ved  -20 ° C. 

ADVARSEL: Hvis følgende henstillinger ikke overholdes, vil den beskyttelse, som høreværnene yder blive alvorligt 
forringet.  Følgende kan påvirke høreværnets akustiske ydeevne: • Langt hår, løst • Tykt hår, bundet tilbage • Øre 
smykker • Brillestel • Skæg • Åndedrætsværn / pandebånd • Monteringen af   hygiejnedækkener på puderne. 

Sørg for at høreværnet er monteret, indstillet, vedligeholdt og jævnligt bliver inspiceret i overensstemmelse 
med producentens anvisninger. Høreværnet skal bæres på alle tidspunkter i støjende omgivelser. Hvis disse 
anvisninger ignoreres, vil beskyttelsen blive alvorligt svækket. Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, anvendelse 
og passende vedligeholdelse er afgørende for at produktet beskytter brugeren mod støjfarer. Hvis man 
ikke følger alle anvisninger angående brugen af   disse personlige værnemiddelprodukter og/eller ikke 
anvender produktet korrekt ved alle perioder med eksponering, kan dette påvirke brugerens helbred, føre til 
alvorlige eller livstruende sygdom eller varig invaliditet. Når de er i brug, reducerer høreværnet omgivende 
lyde, hvilket kan påvirke opfattelse af advarselssignaler og vital kommunikation. Man skal altid sikre, at 
man vælger det rigtige produkt, som passer til  arbejdsmiljøet, så vital kommunikation og nødalarmer 
forbliver hørbare. Sørg for, at: 1. Høreværnene monteres, justeres og vedligeholdes i overensstemmelse 
med producentens anvisninger. 2. Høreværnene anvendes på alle tidspunkter i støjende omgivelser. 3. 
Høreværnene jævnligt efterses for korrekt funktionalitet. 

RENGØRINGSVEJLEDNING: Høreværnet kan rengøres ved brug af sæbe og varmt vand og tørres med 
en blød klud. JSP renseservietter kan også anvendes, eller en antibakteriel vådserviet. Lad ikke puderne 
eller den indvendige skum blive våd. Hvis disse dele bliver våde, skal de fjernes og erstattes. Høreværnet 
bør ikke rengøres med slibende stoffer eller opløsningsmidler, og må ikke opbevares i direkte sollys eller i 
kontakt med opløsningsmidler. Dette produkt kan blive negativt påvirket af visse kemiske stoffer. Yderligere 
oplysninger kan fås fra JSP Ltd. Høreværnet, særligt puderne, kan forringes ved brug og bør undersøges 
med jævne mellemrum for f.eks revner og utætheder. Og udskiftes, når det er påkrævet. 

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT: Når det ikke er i brug eller transporteres, bør dette høreværn opbevares 
i en beholder, således at det er væk fra direkte sollys, væk fra kemikalier og slidende substanser og ikke 
kan blive beskadiget af fysisk kontakt med hårde overflader/emner. Under normale omstændigheder giver 
høreværnet tilstrækkelig beskyttelse i 5 år. Ved opbevaring sikres at hovedbøjlen er ikke strakt (gælder 
hovedbøjlemodellen) og at puderne ikke er komprimerede, da dette kan beskadige produktet.  

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER: I henhold til europæiske arbejdsmiljøkrav informeres brugeren om, at kontakt 
mellem høreværnet og huden kan medføre en allergisk reaktion hos modtagelige personer. I så fald skal brugeren 
forlade fareområdet, tage høreværnet af og søge læge.

MÆRKNINGER OG BETYDNINGER: (Ikke alle nedenstående mærkninger vil være synlige på produktet):
Producentens varemærke Fremstillingsdato

EN 352 Den europæiske standard nummer for høreværn.

I overensstemmelse med  
EU-lovgivningen 2016/425

Forordning 2016/425 om personlige værnemidler, 
som ændret til at gælde i GB

Angiver, at produktet produceres iht. BSI standarder for ydelse og kvalitetsstyring

Temperaturområde under lagring Maksimal relativ fugtighed

  Komponenterne i høreværnet kan genbruges

GUIDE TIL DÆMPNINGSTABELLER (billede 1): H = Højfrekvent dæmpningsværdi i decibel |  
M = Medium frekvens dæmpningsværdi i decibel | L = Lavfrekvent dæmpningsværdi i decibel |  
SNR = Enkelt nummer bedømmelse af høreværn i decibel | F (Hz) = Frekvens målt i Hertz |  
MA (dB) = Gennemsnitlig dæmpning i decibel | SD = Standardafvigelse | APV (dB) = Antaget beskyttelses 
værdi i decibel. 

MATERIALELISTE FOR HOVEDBØJLE :
KOMPONENT MATERIALE KOMPONENT MATERIALE
Hovedbøjle PP / PVC og rustfrit stål Kopper ABS
Drejearm Acetal Plade ABS
Puder (pude) TPU skind opskummet Polymer Indvendig skum PU-skum
MASSE FOR HOVEDBØJLE (g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g 
(+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

BRUGS- OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSESVEJLEDNING: Undersøg om høroværnot passer, om det er justeret, 
om det er vodligeholdt og regelmæssigt efterset i henhold til instruktionen høreværnet bør altid bruges  i 
larmende omgivelser. Følges instruktionen ikke vil beskyttelsen blive alvorlig forringet. NB: Brillestel og 
hår mellem ørekop og hoved kan forringe beskyttelsen. Udstyres kopperne med hygiejniske omslag, kan 
høreværnets lydmæssige egenskaber påvirkes. KORREKT INDSTILLING: Anbring ørekopperne nederst i 
slidserne på bøjlen (J Muff™, Big™ range). Placer ørekopperne på ørerne med mærket “TOP” opad, skub 
bøjlen ned så den rører issen. Big™ range: Dette høreværn har en ekstra strop, således at bøjlen kan sidde 
på baghovedet. Monter stroppen gennem beslagene på ørekopperne, således at stroppen peger bort fra 
hovedet. Sæt ørekopperne nederst i slideserne på bøjlen. Tilpas kopperne over ørerne med mærket “TOP” 
opad. Træk den flexible strop gennem beslagene til den rører issen. Sæt bøjlen på baghovedet så det føles 
behageligt. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Placer ørekopperne i den yderste på osition på hovedbåndet, kom 
kopperne over ørerne, og skubvedbåndet ned, indtil det berører den øverste del af hovedet. 

MATERIALELISTE FOR HJELMMONTEREDE:
KOMPONENT MATERIALE KOMPONENT MATERIALE
Hjelmvedhæftningsarm Tråd af stål, Acetal, Nylon Kopper ABS
Drejearm Acetal Plade ABS
Puder (pude) TPU skind opskummet Polymer Indvendig skum PU-skum
MASSE FOR HJELMMONTEREDE (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

TILPASNINGS- OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSESVEJLEDNING: Dette høreværn skal monteres på og må kun 
bruges med JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 industrisikkerhedshjelme. ADVARSEL: Disse hjelmmonterede ørekopper 
fås i ‘stor størrelse’. Hjelmmonterede ørekopper, der overholder EN352-3:2002, fås i ‘middel størrelse’, ‘lille 
størrelse’ eller ‘stor størrelse’. Hjelmmonterede ørekopper i ‘middel størrelse’ passer til de fleste brugere. 
Hjelmmonterede ørekopper i ‘lille størrelse’ eller ‘stor størrelse’ er designet til at passe til brugere, hvor 
hjelmmonterede ørekopper i ‘middel størrelse’ ikke er egnede. Kontroller, at ørekopperne er monteret, justeret 
og vedligeholdt, og at de efterses regelmæssigt i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner. Der skal 
altid anvendes høreværn i støjfyldte omgivelser. Hvis disse instruktioner ikke følges, vil beskyttelsen være 
væsentligt reduceret. Bemærk: Brillestel eller hår mellem ørepuden og hovedet kan påvirke ørekoppernes 
akustiske ydelse. KORREKT INDSTILLING: (Inter™GP/EX) Placer høreværnets ørekopper nederst på 
armene. Sæt hjelmen på hovedet, og juster den, til den sidder behageligt. Træk sidearmene ind mod hovedet, 
og før ørekopperne op ad sidearmene, til ørerne er inde i ørekopperne, og ørekopperne sidder behageligt. 
Høreværnet sættes i standby-position ved at trække dem ud fra hovedet. De går selv i den rigtige position. Hvis 
det ønskes, kan ørekopperne vippes op og trykkes ind i hjelmen, når de ikke er i brug.

NO
SIKKERHETSØREKLOKKER / ØREKLOKKER FESTET PÅ 
INDUSTRIELL VERNEHJELM
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

En kopi av denne bruksanvisningen og produktets samsvarserklæring finnes på produktsiden: 
documents.jspsafety.com

Dette hørselsvernet utgjør personlig verneutstyr (PVU) som skal redusere skadelige virkninger som støy og 
bråk kan ha på hørselen. Disse øreklokkemodellene overholder også tilleggskravene ved +50 °C og –20 °C. 

ADVARSEL: Hvis følgende anbefalinger ikke overholdes, vil beskyttelsen fra øreklokken reduseres kraftig. 
Følgende kan påvirke øreklokkenes akustiske ytelse: • Langt, løst hår • Tykt hår i hestehale • Øredobber • Briller • 
Ansiktshår • Åndedrettsvern / hodebånd til slikt • Montering av hygienetrekk på putene 

Påse at øreklokkene tilpasses, justeres, vedlikeholdes og inspiseres jevnlig i henhold til produsentens 
instrukser. Øreklokker skal brukes hele tiden i støyende omgivelser. Hvis man ikke overholder disse 
anvisningene, vil beskyttelsene reduseres kraftig. Riktig utvalg, opplæring, bruk og vedlikehold er meget 
viktig for at produktet skal beskytte brukeren mot støyfarer. Unnlatelse av å følge alle instrukser om bruk 
av dette personlige verneutstyret og/eller det å ikke bruke produktet riktig og under hele eksponeringstiden, 
kan påvirke brukerens helse, føre til alvorlig eller livstruende sykdom eller varig uførhet. Når de brukes, 
reduserer øreklokker omgivelseslyder, noe som kan påvirke varselsignaler og viktig kommunikasjon. Pass 
derfor alltid på at du velger riktig produkt for ditt arbeidsmiljø, slik at viktig kommunikasjon og alarmer 
fortsatt er hørbare. Påse at: 1. Øreklokkene tilpasses, justeres og vedlikeholdes i henhold til produsentens 
instrukser. 2. Øreklokkene brukes hele tiden når man er i støyende omgivelser. 3. Øreklokkene inspiseres 
jevnlig for brukbarhet. 

RENGJØRINGSINSTRUKSER: Øreklokkene kan rengjøres med såpe og varmt vann, og tørkes av med 
en myk klut. Man kan også bruke JSP-tørkeservietter eller en antibakteriell våtserviett. La ikke putene eller 
skuminnleggene bli våte. Hvis disse delene blir våt, bør de fjernes og erstattes med nye. Øreklokkene skal 
ikke rengjøres med skurende stoffer eller løsemidler, og skal ikke lagres i direkte sollys eller i kontakt med 
løsemidler av noe slag. Dette produktet kan påvirkes negativt at enkelte kjemikalier. Man få mer informasjon 
hos JSP Ltd. Øreklokker, og da særlig putene, kan nedbrytes ved bruk og bør kontrolleres jevnlig for ting 
som sprekker og brister. Om nødvendig, må de byttes ut. Bytt ut slitte eller skadde puter og innlegg med 
et nytt par fra det riktige hygienesettet. Instrukser for fjerning og erstatning av komponentene finnes i 
hygienesettet. (Oppgi modell ved bestilling, tilpasningsinstrukser medfølger erstatningsdeler.) 

OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT Når de transporteres eller ikke er i bruk, skal øreklokkene oppbevares 
i en beholder, slik at de er borte fra direkte sollys, kjemikalier og skurende stoffer, og ikke kan skades av 
fysisk kontakt med harde overflater/gjenstander. Under normale forhold vil øreklokkene levere tilstrekkelig 
beskyttelse i 5 år. Påse at hodebåndet ikke strekkes når øreklokkene oppbevares (gjelder for modeller med 
hodebånd) og at putene ikke trykkes sammen, da dette kan skade produktet.  

TILLEGGSINFORMASJON: I henhold til europeiske krav til helse og sikkerhet gjøres det oppmerksom på at når 
ørebeskytterne er i kontakt med huden, kan følsomme personer oppleve allergiske reaksjoner. Hvis dette skulle 
skje, må brukeren forlate faresonen, ta av ørebeskytterne og oppsøke lege.

MERKING OG BETYDNING: (ikke all merking nedenfor vil finnes på produktet):
Produsentens varemerke Produksjonsdato

EN 352 Europeisk standard for hørselsvern.

I samsvar med europeisk lovgivning 2016/425 Forskrift 2016/425 om personlig ver-
neutstyr, som endret til å gjelde i GB

Angir at produksjonen av produktet oppfyller BSI standarder til ytelse og kvalitetsstyring

Temperaturområde for oppbevaring Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet

  Ørebeskyttelsens deler kan resirkuleres
VEILEDING TIL DEMPETABELLER (Bilde 1): H = Høyfrekvent dempeverdi i desibel | M = Mellomfrekvent 
dempeverdi i desibel | L = Lavfrekvent dempeverdi i desibel | SNR = Ettallsverdi for øreklokker i desibel 
| F (Hz) = Frekvens målt i hertz | MA (dB) = Gjennomsnittlig demping i desibel | SD = Standardavvik |  
APV(dB) = Antatt beskyttelsesverdi i desibel. 

MATERIALLISTE FOR MED HODEBÅND:
KOMPONENT MATERIALE KOMPONENT MATERIALE
Hodebånd PP / PVC og rustfritt stål Klokker ABS
Dreiearm Acetal Skive ABS
Puter (pute) Skumpolymer med TPU-hud Skuminnlegg PU-skum
VEKT FOR HODEBÅNDMONTERT (g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g 
(+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

INSTRUKSJONER FOR TILPASNING OG VEDLIKEHOLD: Sikre at ørebeskyttere er tilpasset, justert, 
vedlikeholdt og jevnlig inspisert i samsvar med produsentens instruksjoner. Ørebeskyttere bør brukes til 
enhver tid i støyende omgivelser. Hvis disse instruksjonene ignoreres, blir beskyttelsen kraftig svekket. Merk: 
Brilleinnfatninger og hår mellom øreputen og hodet kan påvirke ytelsen til ørebeskyttelsen. Monteringen av 
hygienedeksler på putene kan påvirke den akustiske ytelsen til ørebeskytteren. KORREKT JUSTERING: Plasser 
koppene på ørebeskytteren under det nederste sporet i hodebåndet (J Muff™, Big™ range). Plasser koppene 
over ørene, med merkingen ”TOP” over øret. Press hodebåndet ned til det berører toppen av hodet. KORREKT 
JUSTERING: Big™ range: Denne ørebeskytteren leveres med en ekstra stropp slik at hodebåndet kan plasseres 
bak hodet. Før stroppen gjennom sporet på toppen av koppen slik at den ekstra stroppen peker bort fra hodet. 
Plasser koppene på ørebeskytteren under sporene i hodebåndet. Plasser koppene over ørene med merkingen 
“TOP” over øret. Trekk den bøyelige stroppen gjennom sporet på toppen av koppene til stroppen berører toppen 
av hodet. Plasser hodebåndet bak hodet i en mest mulig behagelig posisjon. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Sett 
klokkene til ørebeskytterne i den ytterste posisjonen til hodebåndet, sett klokkene over ørene og skyv hodebåndet 
ned til den øverste delen av hodet.

MATERIALLISTE FOR HJELMMONTERT :
KOMPONENT MATERIALE KOMPONENT MATERIALE
Arm for hjelmmontering Ståltråd, acetal, nylon Klokker ABS
Dreiearm Acetal Skive ABS
Puter (pute) Skumpolymer med TPU-hud Skuminnlegg PU-skum
VEKT FOR HJELMMONTERT(g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

MONTERINGS- OG VEDLIKEHOLDSVEILEDNING: Disse ørebeskytterne skal monteres på og bare brukes 
sammen med JSP Evolite og EVO2/3 industrihjelmer. ADVARSEL: Disse hjelmmonterte øremuffene er i 
størrelsen ‘stor’. Hjelmmonterte øremuffer som er i samsvar med EN352-3:2002, er i størrelsen ‘medium’, ‘liten’ 
eller ‘stor’. Hjelmmonterte øremuffer i størrelse ‘medium’ passer til de aller fleste brukere. Hjelmmonterte øremuffer 
i størrelse ‘liten’ eller ‘stor’ er utformet for å passe til brukere som ikke kan bruke hjelmmonterte øremuffer i 
størrelse ‘medium’. Sørg for at ørebeskytterne monteres, justeres, vedlikeholdes og inspiseres regelmessig i 
samsvar med produsentens instruksjoner. Ørebeskyttere skal benyttes hele tiden i støyende omgivelser. Hvis 
denne bruksanvisningen ikke følges, vil beskyttelsen bli sterkt svekket. Merk: Brilleinnfatning og hår mellom 
øreputen og hodet kan påvirke den akustiske ytelsen til øremuffene. RIKTIG JUSTERING: (Inter™GP/EX)  
Plasser ørebeskytterklokkene nederst på armene. Sett hjelmen på hodet og juster den slik at den sitter behagelig. 
Trekk sidearmene inn mot hodet, og skyv øreklokkene oppover på sidearmene til ørene passer behagelig inni 
klokkene. For å sette ørebeskytterne i hvileposisjon, trekker du dem bort fra hodet, de vil låses i posisjon, øremuffene 
kan svinges opp og presses inn i hjelmen hvis ønsket, når de ikke er i bruk.

FI
KUULOSUOJAIMET / TEOLLISEEN TURVAKYPÄRÄÄN 
KIINNITETYT KUULOSUOJAIMET 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Tämän käyttöohjeen kopio ja tuotteen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus löytyvät tuotesivulta: 
documents.jspsafety.com 

Nämä kuulosuojaimet ovat henkilökohtainen suojavaruste, joka on tarkoitettu vähentämään melusta 
aiheutuvia haittavaikutuksia kuulolle. Tämä kuulosuojainmalli noudattaa valinnaisia vaatimuksia +50 °C:n 
ja –20 °C:n lämpötiloissa. 

VAROITUS: Jos seuraavia suosituksia ei noudateta, kuulosuojainten tarjoama suoja heikentyy huomattavasti. 
Seuraavat seikat saattavat vaikuttaa kuulosuojainten akustiseen suorituskykyyn: • Pitkät sitomattomat 
hiukset • Paksut taakse kiinnitetyt hiukset • Korvakorut • Silmälasien sangat • Kasvojen karvat • 
Hengityssuojain/pääpanta •Pehmusteisiin kiinnitettävät hygieniasuojaimet. 

Varmista, että kuulosuojaimet kiinnitetään, säädetään, huolletaan ja tarkastetaan säännöllisesti valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Kuulosuojaimia on käytettävä kaikissa meluisissa ympäristöissä. Näiden ohjeiden 
huomiotta jättäminen vaikuttaa haitallisesti suojaukseen. Oikea valinta, koulutus, käyttö ja asiaankuuluvat 
huoltotoimenpiteet ovat välttämättömiä, jotta tuote voi auttaa suojaamaan käyttäjää melun haittavaikutuksilta. 
Kaikkien ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen tämän henkilökohtaisen suojalaitteen käytössä ja/tai koko tuotteen 
kunnollisen käytön huomiotta jättäminen melulle altistumisen aikana saattaa vaikuttaa haitallisesti käyttäjän 
terveyteen, johtaa vakavaan tai kuolemanvaaralliseen sairauteen tai pysyvään vammaan. Kuulosuojaimet 
vaimentavat ympäristön ääniä käytön aikana, mikä saattaa vaikuttaa varoitusmerkkien ja tärkeiden viestien 
kuulemiseen. Varmista aina, että valitset työskentely-ympäristöön sopivan tuotteen, jotta kuulet tärkeät viestit 
ja hätätilanteita ilmaisevat äänimerkit. Varmista, että: 1. Kuulosuojaimet asetetaan paikalleen, säädetään 
ja huolletaan valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. 2. Kuulosuojaimet ovat jatkuvassa käytössä meluisissa 
ympäristöissä. 3. Kuulosuojaimet tarkastetaan säännöllisesti huoltoa vaativien toimenpiteiden varalta. 

PUHDISTUSOHJEET: Kuulosuojaimet voidaan puhdistaa saippualla ja lämpimällä vedellä ja kuivata 
pehmeällä pyyhkeellä. Voit käyttää myös JSP:n puhdistuspyyhkeitä tai desinfioivia kosteuspyyhkeitä. Älä anna 
pehmusteiden tai suojainten sisällä olevan vaahtomuovin kastua. Jos nämä osat kastuvat, ne on poistettava 
ja vaihdettava uusiin. Kuulosuojaimia ei saa puhdistaa hankaavilla aineilla tai liuottimilla eikä niitä saa säilyttää 
suorassa auringonvalossa tai liuotinten läheisyydessä. Tietyt kemialliset aineet saattavat vahingoittaa tätä 
tuotetta. Saat lisätietoja JSP Ltd:ltä. Kuulosuojaimet, erityisesti niiden pehmusteet, saattavat kulua käytössä, 
joten ne on tarkastettava säännöllisesti esimerkiksi halkeamien ja vuotojen varalta. Ne on myös vaihdettava 
uusiin tarvittaessa. Poista kuluneet tai vahingoittuneet pehmusteet ja aseta niiden tilalle uudet asianmukaisesta 
hygieniapakkauksesta. Ohjeet osien poistoon ja vaihtoon ovat hygieniapakkauksessa. (Ilmoita tilausta 
tehdessäsi mallin nimi, kiinnitysohjeet toimitetaan vaihto-osien mukana). 

SÄILYTYS JA KULJETUS: Kun kuulosuojaimia ei käytetä tai kun niitä kuljetetaan, ne on laitettava säilytysrasiaan, 
jossa ne eivät altistu suoralle auringonvalolle, kemikaaleille ja hankaaville aineille ja jossa ne eivät joudu 
kosketuksiin kovien pintojen tai esineiden kanssa. Normaaleissa olosuhteissa kuulosuojaimet tarjoavat riittävää 
suojaa 5 vuoden ajan. Varmista kuulosuojaimia säilyttäessäsi, että pääpanta ei veny (koskee pääpannallisia 
malleja) ja että pehmusteet eivät painaudu, sillä tämä saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta.  

LISÄTIEDOT: Eurooppalaisten terveys- ja turvallisuusvaatimusten mukaisesti käyttäjää varoitetaan siitä, että 
kuulonsuojaimet voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita herkistyneille henkilöille, kun ne ovat kosketuksissa käyttäjän 
ihon kanssa. Tällöin käyttäjän on poistuttava vaara-alueelta, riisuttava kuulonsuojaimet ja hakeuduttava lääkäriin.

MERKINNÄT JA NIIDEN MERKITYKSET: (kaikkia alla olevia merkintöjä ei ole lisätty tuotteeseen):
Valmistajan tavaramerkki Valmistuspäivä

EN 352 Eurooppalaisen kuulonsuojainstandardin numero.

Noudattaa eurooppalaista 
lainsäädäntöä 2016/425

Henkilösuojaimista koskeva asetus 2016/425, 
sellaisena kuin se on muutettuna sovellettavaksi GB

Osoittaa, että tuote on valmistettu BSI suorituskyvyn- ja  
laadunhallintastandardien mukaan
Lämpötila-alue  
säilytyksen aikana Suhteellinen kosteus enintään

  Kuulosuojaimen osat voidaan kierrättää
OPAS VAIMENNUSTAULUKON KÄYTTÖÖN (Kuva 1): H = suurtaajuusvaimennuksen arvo desibeleinä | 
M = keskitaajuusvaimennuksen arvo desibeleinä | L = matalataajuusvaimennuksen arvo desibeleinä | SNR 
= kuulosuojainten SNR-arvo desibeleinä | F (Hz) = taajuus mitattuna hertseissä | MA (dB) = vaimennuksen 
keskiarvo desibeleinä | SD = keskihajonta | APV(dB) = oletettu suojausarvo desibeleinä. 

KYPÄRÄKIINNITTEISTEN KUULOSUOJAINTEN MATERIAALILUETTELO:
OSA MATERIAALI OSA MATERIAALI
Päänauha PP / PVC ja ruostumaton teräs Kupu ABS
Sisäinen vaahtomuovi PU-vaahtomuovi Levy ABS
Pehmusteet (pehmuste) TPU-kuori vaahdotetusta polymeeristä Kääntövarsi Asetaali
PÄÄPANNALLISTEN KUULOSUOJAINTEN PAINO (g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & 
Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

ASENNUS - JA KÄYTTÖOHJEET: Varmista, että kuulonsuojaimet on asennettu, sovitettu, huollettu ja säännöllisesti 
tarkistettu valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Suojaimia tulee käyttää meluisassa ympäristössä oleskeltaessa koko 
oleskeluajan. Mikäli ohjeita ei noudateta huononee suojainten teho huomattavasti. Huom: Mikäli silmälasien sangat tai 
hiukset ovat suojainten tyynyn ja korvan välissä saattaa se vaikuttaa suojainten tehoon.  Pehmikkeiden päälle asetetut 
hygieniasuojukset saattavat vaikuttaa kuulonsuojainten akustiseen suorituskykyyn. OIKEAT ASENNUKSET: Aseta 
kuulonsuojaimen korvakupit päävannekkeen kolojen pohjaan (J Muff™, Big™ range). Aseta korvakupit korvien päälle 
niin, että merkinta ´TOP  ̀on korvan yläpuolella. Paina päävanneketta alaspäin, kunnes se koskettaa päälakea. OIKEAT 
ASENNUKSET: Big™ range: Tämä kuulonsuojain on varustettu lisänauhakkeella, joten päävanneketta voi käyttää pään 
takana. Syötä nauhaketta korvakupin yläosassa olevan aukon kautta niin, että nauhakkeen ylimääräinen osa osoitttaa 
ulospäin päästä. Aseta korvakupit päävannekkeen vakojen pohjaan. Aseta korvakupit korville niin, että merkintä ´TOP´ 
on korvan yläpuolella. Vedä joustava nauhake kuppien yläosassa olevien rakojen kautta kunnes nauhake koskettaa 
päälakea. Aseta päävanneke pään takaosaan mahdollisimman mukavaan asentoon. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Vedä 
kuulosuojainten kuvut alas aivan päälakisangan päihin, aseta kuvut korvien päälle ja liu’uta päälakisankaa alas, kunnes 
se koskettaa päälakea.

KYPÄRÄKIINNITTEISTEN KUULOSUOJAINTEN MATERIAALILUETTELO:
OSA MATERIAALI OSA MATERIAALI
Kypärän kiinnitinvarsi Tangot terästä, asetaali, nailon Kuvut ABS
Kääntövarsi Asetaali Levy ABS

Pehmusteet (pehmuste) TPU-kuori vaahdotetusta polymeeristä Sisäinen 
vaahtomuovi PU-vaahtomuovi

KYPÄRÄKIINNITTEISTEN KUULOSUOJAINTEN PAINO  (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g 
(+/-5g).

KIINNITYS- JA HUOLTO-OHJEET: Nämä kuulonsuojaimet tulee kiinnittää ja niitä tulee käyttää vain JSP Evolite- ja 
EVO2/3-teollisuuskypärämallien kanssa. VAROITUS: Nämä ovat L-koon kypäräkiinnitteiset kuulonsuojaimet. 
Standardin EN 352-3:2002 mukaisista kypäräkiinnitteisistä kuulonsuojaimista on saatavissa M-koon, S-koon 
ja L-koon malleja. M-koon kypäräkiinnitteiset kuulonsuojaimet sopivat useimmille käyttäjille. S-koon ja L-koon 
kypäräkiinnitteiset kuulonsuojaimet on tarkoitettu käyttäjille, joille M-koon kypäräkiinnitteiset kuulonsuojaimet eivät 
sovi. Kuulonsuojaimet täytyy kiinnittää, säätää ja huoltaa sekä tarkastaa säännöllisesti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 
Kuulonsuojaimia tulee käyttää aina meluisissa ympäristöissä. Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, tuotteen tarjoama 
suoja heikentyy merkittävästi. Huomautus: Silmälasien kehykset ja hiukset korvapehmusteen ja pään välissä voivat 
heikentää kuulonsuojainten vaimennuskykyä. OIKEA SÄÄTÖ: (Inter™GP/EX) Aseta kuulonsuojaimien kuvut 
varsien alaosaan. Aseta kypärä päähän ja säädä siten, että se istuu hyvin ja tuntuu miellyttävältä. Vedä sivuvarret 
päätä vasten ja liu’uta korvakupuja sivuvarsissa ylöspäin, kunnes korvat ovat hyvin kupujen sisällä. Kun et käytä 
kuulonsuojaimia, voit asettaa ne valmiusasentoon vetämällä korvakuvut irti päästä, jolloin ne lukittuvat paikoilleen. 
Sen jälkeen kuulonsuojaimet voidaan kääntää ylös ja painaa kypärän sisään.

ES
OREJERAS DE SEGURIDAD / OREJERAS ACOPLADAS A UN 
CASCO DE SEGURIDAD INDUSTRIAL  
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Se puede encontrar una copia de este manual y la Declaración de conformidad para el producto en la página 
del producto: documents.jspsafety.com - Estos protectores auditivos son elementos del equipo de protección 
personal (EPP) concebidos para reducir los efectos perjudiciales que el sonido y el ruido pueden tener en la audición. 
Estos modelos de orejeras han cumplido los requisitos opcionales a una temperatura de +50°C y –20°C. 
ADVERTENCIA: Si no se cumplen las siguientes recomendaciones, la protección ofrecida por las orejeras se verá 
gravemente perjudicada.  Los siguientes factores pueden afectar el rendimiento acústico de las orejeras: • Pelo 
largo y suelto • Pelo grueso recogido detrás • Pendientes • Monturas de gafas • Vello facial • Arnés/banda para 
respirador  • El ajuste de las fundas higiénicas a las almohadillas. 
Asegúrese de que las orejeras están colocadas, ajustadas, mantenidas e inspeccionadas regularmente de conformidad 
con las instrucciones del fabricante. Las orejeras se deben llevar en todo momento en entornos ruidosos. Si se ignoran 
estas instrucciones, la protección puede verse seriamente afectada. La selección adecuada, la formación, el uso y el 
mantenimiento correcto son esenciales para que el producto ayude a proteger al usuario de los ruidos perjudiciales. El 
incumplimiento de todas estas instrucciones sobre el uso de estos productos de protección personal y la no utilización 
adecuada del producto completo durante todos los periodos de exposición puede afectar negativamente a la salud del 
usuario, provocar enfermedades graves o potencialmente mortales o discapacidad permanente. Cuando se utilizan, las 
orejeras reducen el sonido ambiental que pueden afectar las señales de advertencia y la comunicación vital. Asegúrese 
siempre de seleccionar el producto más adecuado al entorno de trabajo para que la comunicación vital y los sonidos 
se emergencia sigan siendo perceptibles. Asegúrese de que: 1. Las orejeras se acoplan, ajustan y mantienen de 
conformidad con las instrucciones del fabricante. 2. Las orejeras se llevan en todo momento en entornos ruidosos. 3. 
Las orejeras se inspeccionan con regularidad para comprobar su correcto funcionamiento. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA: Las orejeras se pueden limpiar con jabón y agua tibia y secar con un paño suave. 
También se pueden utilizar toallitas de limpieza de JSP o una toallita húmeda antibacteriana. No permita que las 
almohadillas o la espuma interior se mojen. Si esto ocurriese, se deben retirar y sustituir. Las orejeras no deben 
limpiarse con sustancias abrasivas ni disolventes ni deben guardase en lugares con exposición directa del sol o en 
contacto con disolventes. Este producto puede verse afectado negativamente por determinadas sustancias químicas. 
Puede obtener más información en JSP Ltd. Las orejeras y, en concreto, las almohadillas, pueden deteriorarse con el 
uso y deben examinarse con frecuencia en busca de grietas y fugas, por ejemplo, y sustituirse cuando sea necesario. 
Sustituya las almohadillas gastadas o dañadas y coloque las almohadillas nuevas suministradas en el kit de higiene 
correspondiente. Las instrucciones para la retirada y sustitución de los componentes se incluyen en el kit de higiene. 
(Indique el modelo cuando realice el pedido; se facilitan instrucciones de montaje con las piezas de repuesto).
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE: Cuando no se utilicen o durante el transporte, estas orejeras deben 
guardarse en un recipiente no expuesto a la luz solar directa, alejadas de productos químicos y sustancias abrasivas 
y que no se puedan dañar por el contacto físico con superficies u objetos duros. En circunstancias normales, las 
orejeras deben ofrecer una protección adecuada durante 5 años. Cuando las guarde, asegúrese de que la diadema 
no está estirada (de aplicación en el modelo de orejeras de diadema) y las almohadillas no están comprimidas puesto 
que esto podría dañar el producto.  
INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL: Tal y como exige la normativa sanitaria y de seguridad europea, se advierte al usuario 
de que cuando los protectores auditivos entran en contacto con la piel, pueden causar reacciones alérgicas en 
individuos especialmente sensibles. Si esta situación se produce, abandone el área peligrosa, quítese el protector 
auditivo y busque asistencia médica.
MARCADOS Y SIGNIFICADOS: (no se observarán todos los marcados siguientes en el producto):

Marca comercial del fabricante Fecha de fabricación

EN 352 Número de la norma europea sobre protección auditiva.

De conformidad con la legislación  
europea 2016/425

Reglamento 2016/425 sobre equipos de 
protección personal, modificado para aplicar 
en GB

Indica que el producto fabricado cumple con las normas BSI en cuanto a rendimiento 
y gestión de calidad
Rango de temperaturas de 
almacenamiento Humedad relativa máxima

  Los componentes del protector auditivo pueden reciclarse

GUÍA PARA LAS TABLAS DE ATENUACIÓN (Imagen 1): H = Valor de atenuación a alta frecuencia 
en decibelios | M = Valor de atenuación a media frecuencia en decibelios | L = Valor de atenuación 
a baja frecuencia en decibelios | SNR = Índice de reducción único del protector auditivo en 
decibelios | F (Hz) = Frecuencia calculada en hercios | MA (dB) = Atenuación media en decibelios |  
SD = Desviación típica | APV (dB) = Valor de protección asumida en decibelios.  
LISTADO DE MATERIALES PARA LAS OREJERAS DE DIADEMA:
COMPONENTE MATERIAL COMPONENTE MATERIAL
Diadema PP / PVC y acero inoxidable Copas ABS
Espuma interior Espuma de poliuretano Lámina ABS
Almohadillas (almohadilla) Polímero de espuma de TPU Brazo pivotante Acetal
MASA PARA LAS OREJERAS DE DIADEMA: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmas-
ter™ = 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
PARA COLOCACION Y MANTENIMIENTO: Asegurarse que el amortiguador de ruidos esté bien colocado, 
ajustado, mantenido y sea periódicamente inspeccionado según las instrucciones del fabricante.   El amortiguador 
de ruidos debe ser llevado puesto permanentemente en entornos de ruido. Si estas instrucciones son ignoradas, la 
protección quedará altamente reducida.Nota: Las monturas de gafas o el cabello entre las almohadillas y la cabeza 
pueden afectar las propiedades protectoras de los amortiguadores. La incorporación de cubiertas higiénicas a 
las almohadillas puede afectar el rendimiento acústico del protector de oreja. AJUSTE CORRECTO: Colocar los 
auriculares del amortiguador de ruidos en la parte inferior de las ranuras en la banda de soporte (J Muff™, Big™ 
range). Colocar los auriculares sobre los oídos con la zona marcada “TOP” por encima del oído. Deslizar la banda 
de soporte hasta que toque la coronilla. AJUSTE CORRECTO: Big™ range: Este antiruido se acompana de una 
correa suplementaria para que el casco pueda llevarse detras de la cabeza. a.. Ajustar la correa con la ayuda de 
las ranuras presentes encima de los auriculares y dejar el exceso de la correa de manera que quede fuera de la 
cabeza. b.. Colocar los auriculares en las ranuras mas bajas del casco. c.. Poner los auriculares sobre los oidos 
respetando el marcado “TOP” sobre los oidos. d.. Tirar la correa a traves de las ranuras puestas encima de los 
auriculares hasta que toque la coronilla. e.. Colocar el casco detras de la cabeza de la forma mas comoda posible. 
(Classic™, Bushmaster™): Sitúe las copas de las orejeras en la máxima extensión de la banda de cabeza, 
coloque las copas sobre las orejas y deslice hacia abajo la banda hasta que toque la parte superior de la cabeza. 
LISTA DE MATERIALES PARA LOS AURICULARES MONTADOS EN EL CASCO:
COMPONENTE MATERIAL COMPONENTE MATERIAL
Brazo de acople al casco Alambre de acero, acetal, nilón Copas ABS
Brazo pivotante Acetal Lámina ABS
Almohadillas (almohadilla) Polímero de espuma de TPU Espuma interior Espuma de poliuretano
MASA PARA LAS OREJERAS ACOPLADAS A CASCOS(g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g 
(+/-5g)

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO: Estos protectores auditivos deben instalarse y utilizarse 
únicamente con los cascos de seguridad industrial JSP Evolite y EVO2/3. ADVERTENCIA: Estas orejeras de montaje 
en el casco son de «tamaño grande». Las orejeras de montaje en el casco que cumplen con la norma EN352-3:2002 
pueden ser de «tamaño medio», «tamaño pequeño» o «tamaño grande». Las orejeras de montaje en el casco de 
«tamaño medio» se ajustarán a la mayoría de los usuarios. Las orejeras de montaje en el casco de «tamaño pequeño» 
o «tamaño grande» están diseñadas para aquellos usuarios donde el ajuste de las orejeras de «tamaño medio» no sea 
adecuado. Asegúrese de que los protectores auditivos estén instalados, ajustados y sean sometidos a mantenimiento 
e inspecciones con regularidad de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. Los protectores auditivos deben 
llevarse siempre puestos en entornos ruidosos. Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, la protección se verá seriamente 
afectada. Nota: Las monturas de gafas y el pelo atrapado entre la almohadilla de la oreja y la cabeza podrían afectar 
al rendimiento acústico de las orejeras. AJUSTE CORRECTO: (Inter™GP/EX) Coloque las copas de los protectores 
auditivos en la parte inferior de las patillas. Colóquese el casco en la cabeza y ajústelo para que quede colocado de 
forma cómoda. Tire de las patillas laterales contra la cabeza y deslice las copas para las orejas hacia arriba por las 
patillas laterales hasta que las orejas queden cómodamente ajustadas dentro de las copas. Para colocar los protectores 
auditivos en la posición de reposo, tire de ellos para alejarlos de la cabeza y se colocarán por sí mismos; las orejeras 
pueden girarse y presionarse hacia el interior del casco si así se desea cuando no se estén utilizando.

TR
KULAK KORUYUCULARI / ENDÜSTRİYEL GÜVENLİK 
KASKINA TAKILAN KULAK KORUYUCULARI 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Bu kılavuzun bir kopyası ve ürün için Uygunluk Beyanı, ürün sayfasında bulunabilir:  
documents.jspsafety.com

Bu kulak koruyucuları, ses ve gürültünün işitme üzerinde oluşabilecek zararlı etkilerini azaltmak için 
tasarlanmış kişisel güvenlik ekipmanı (PPE) parçalarıdır. Bu model kulak tıkaçları, +50°C ve –20°C 
sıcaklıklarda tercih edilen gereklilikleri karşılamaktadır.

UYARI: Aşağıdaki tavsiyelere uyulmazsa kulak tıkaçlarının sağladığı koruma ciddi şekilde olumsuz 
etkilenecektir. Aşağıdakiler, kulak tıkaçlarının akustik performansını etkileyebilir: • Uzun saç, bağlanmamış 
• Kalın saç, arkada sıkı bağlanmış • Kulak takıları • Gözlük çerçevesi • Sakal, bıyık • Solunuma yardımcı 
kayış/ kafa bandı • Kulak tıkacı yastıkları hijyenik kaplaması. 

Kulak tıkaçlarının üretici firmanın talimatları doğrultusunda monte edilip ayarlanmasını ve düzenli olarak bakım 
ve denetlenmesini sağlayın. Kulak tıkaçları, gürültülü ortamlarda her zaman kullanılmalıdır. Bu talimatlar göz 
ardı edilirse koruma ciddi şekilde olumsuz etkilenecektir. Ürünün kullanıcıyı gürültülere karş koruması için, 
doğru seçim, eğitim, kullanım ve doğru bakım çok önemlidir. Kişisel güvenlik ürünlerinin kullanımına dair tüm 
talimatları uygulamadaki başarısızlık ve/veya gürültüye maruz kalma durumlarında ürünün tüm parçalarının 
doğru şekilde kullanılmasında oluşacak aksaklık, kullanıcının sağlığını olumsuz olarak etkileyebilir, ciddi veya 
yaşamı tehdit eden hastalık veya kalıcı sakatlığa yol açabilir. Kulak tıkaçları kullanıldığında, uyarı sinyallerini 
ve önemli bir iletişimi etkileyebilecek ortam gürültülerini azaltır. Her zaman çalışma ortamınıza uyumlu olan 
doğru ürünü seçtiğinizden emin olun, böylece önemli bir iletişim veya acil durum seslerinin işitillmesi sağlanır. 
Şu konulara özellikle dikkat edin: 1. Kulak tıkaçları, üretici firmanın talimatları doğrultusunda monte edilip 
ayarlanmalı ve bakımı sağlanmalıdır. 2. Kulak tıkaçları gürültülü ortamlarda her zaman kullanılmalıdır. 3. Kulak 
tıkaçları işe yararlıklarını kontrol etmek için düzenli olarak denetlenmelidir.

TEMİZLEME TALİMATLARI: Kulak tıkaçları sabun ve ılık su yardımıyla temizlenebilir ve yumuşak bir bezle 
kurulanabilir. JSP temizleme bezleri veya anti bakteriyel ıslak mendiller de tercih edilebilir. Yastıkların ve içteki 
köpük malzemenin ıslanmasını önleyin. Bu parçalar ıslanırsa yerinden çıkarılıp yenisiyle değiştirilmelidir. Kulak 
tıkaçları aşındırıcı malzemelerle veya çözücülerle temizlenmemeli ve doğrudan güneş ışığı altında veya hiçbir 
çözücü ile birlikte muhafaza edilmemelidir. Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddelerden olumsuz olarak etkilenebilir. 
Daha fazla bilgiye JSP Ltd’den ulaşabilirsiniz. Kulak tıkaçları, özellikle de yastıkları kullanım nedeniyle 
bozulabilir ve örneğin, çatlama veya sızıntılara karşı sık aralıklarla kontrol edilmelidir. Ve gerektiğinde yenisiyle 
değiştirilmelidir. Yıpranmış veya zarar görmüş yastıkları yenisiyle değiştirin ve Hijyen Kiti’nden uygun olan 
yeni bir çifti yerine yerleştirin. Yerinden çıkarma ve yenisiyle değiştirme hakkındaki talimatlara Hijyen Kiti’nden 
ulaşabilirsiniz. (sipariş verirken modelin adını belirtin, yedek parçalar ile montaj talimatları da tedarik edilecektir). 

MUHAFAZA VE TAŞIMA: Kullanılmadığında veya taşıma sırasında, kulak tıkaçları doğrudan güneş ışığından, 
kimyasal ve aşındırıcı maddelerden uzakta ve sert zemin/maddelerle fiziksel temasta zarar görmeyecek 
şekilde bir konteyner içinde muhafaza edilmelidir. Normal koşullar altında kulak tıkacı beş yıl boyunca yeterli 
koruma sağlar. Muhafaza ederken kafa bandının gerilmiş olmamasına dikkat edin (kafa bantlı modeller için 
geçerlidir) ve yastıklar da sıkıştırılmamalıdır çünkü bu, ürüne zarar verebilir.  

EK BİLGİ: Avrupa Birliği’nin İş Sağlığı ve Güvenliği Yönetmeliği gereğince kullanıcıya, kulak koruyucuların cilt ile 
temas ettiğinde hassas kişilerde alerjik reaksiyonlara neden olabileceği bilgisi verilir. Bu durumda kişi tehlikeli 
bölgeden ayrılmalı, kulak koruyucuyu çıkarmalı ve tıbbi yardım almalıdır.

İŞARETLER VE ANLAMLARI: (aşağıdaki işaretlerin hepsi ürün üzerinde bulunmayabilir):
Üretici Markası Üretim tarihi

EN 352 İşitme Koruyucuları için Avrupa Standardı Numarası.

Avrupa yönetmeliklerine  
uyumluluk 2016/425

İngiltere’de geçerli olacak şekilde değiştirilen 
kişisel koruyucu donanıma ilişkin 2016/425 
sayılı Yönetmelik

Ürün imalatının, BSI performans ve kalite yönetimi standartlarıyla buluşmasını gösterir

Muhafaza Sıcaklık aralığı Maksimum bağıl nem

  Kulak koruyucusunun parçaları geri dönüştürülebilir

SÖNÜMLENME TABLOSU REHBERİ (Resim 1): H = Desibel cinsinden yüksek frekans sönümlenme 
değeri | M = Desibel cinsinden orta frekans sönümlenme değeri | L = Desibel cinsinden düşük 
frekans sönümlenme değeri | SNR = Kulak koruyucunun desibel cinsinden ses azaltım seviyesi |  
F (Hz) = Hertz cinsinde ölçülen frekans | MA (dB) = Desibel cinsinden ortalama sönümlenme |  
SD = Standart sapma | APV(dB) = Desibel cinsinden varsayılan koruma değeri. 

KAFA BANTLI İÇİN MALZEME LİSTESİ:
PARÇA MALZEME PARÇA MALZEME
Kafa bandı PP / PVC ve Paslanmaz Çelik Kupalar ABS
Pivot kolu Asetal Kap ABS
Yastıklar (Yastık) TPU deri Köpüklü Polimer İç köpük PU köpük
KAFA BANTLI İÇİN KÜTLE (g):  Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). 
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

UYUM VE BAKIM TALIMATLARI: Kulak koruyucuların, üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak oturtulduğundan, 
ayarlandığından, bakımı yapıldığından ve muntazam olarak muayene edildiğinden emin olunuz. Kulak koruyucular 
gürültülü ortamlarda sürekli takılmalıdırlar. Eğer bu talimatlara uyulmazsa korunma kesin olarak sekteye uğrar. 
Not: Gözlük çerçeveleri ve kafa ile kulak takviyesi arasındaki saç/kıl kulak koruyucunun performansını etkileyebilir. 
Darba hızını kesen yastıklara hijyen kaplamak, kulak koruyucunun akustik performansını etkiler. DOĞRU ŞEKILDE 
AYARLAMA: Kulak koruyucunun kulaklıklarını kafa bandının en altındaki uç noktalara yerleştirin (J Muff™, Big™ 
range). Kulağın üzerinde  ‘TOP’ yazan yerlere kulaklıkları takın. Kafa bandını da kafanın tepesine değene kadar itin. 
DOĞRU ŞEKILDE AYARLAMA: Big™ range: Kulak koruyucu ekstra bantlıdır böylece kafa bandı kafanın arkasına 
takılabilir. Bandı kulağın tepesindeki noktaya sürükleyin böylece bandın durma noktası kafadan uzakta olur. Kulak 
koruyucunun kulaklıklarını kafa bandının en altındaki uç noktalara yerleştirin. Kulağın üzerinde ‘TOP ‘ yazan yerlere 
kulaklıkları takın. Esnek ipleri kulaklığın tepesindeki deliklerden başın üzerine değene kadar geçirin ve çekin. Kafa 
bandını başın arkasında en rahat pozisyonda olacak şekilde yerleştirin. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Kulak koruyucu 
kulaklıklarını kafa bandının en uzak noktasına getirin, kulaklıkları kulaklarınızın üzerine yerleştirin ve kafa bandı 
kafanızın üstüne değene kadar kafa bandını aşağıya doğru kaydırın. 

KASKALI MALZEME LİSTESİ:
PARÇA MALZEME PARÇA MALZEME
Kask bağlama kolu Çelik kablo, Asetal, Naylon Kupalar ABS
Pivot kolu Asetal Kap ABS
Yastıklar (Yastık) TPU deri Köpüklü Polimer İç köpük PU köpük
KASKA MONTE EDİLMİŞ İÇİN KÜTLE (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
TAKMA VE BAKIM TALİMATLARI: Bu kulak koruyucular, JSP Evolite ve EVO2/3 endüstriyel güvenlik baretlerine 
takılmalı ve sadece bu baretlerle kullanılmalıdır. UYARI: Barete monte edilen bu kulak yastıkları, “geniş ölçü aralığına” 
sahiptir. Barete monte edilen EN352-3:2002 standardına uygun kulak yastıkları, “orta boy” veya “küçük boy” ya da “geniş 
boy” olarak mevcuttur. “Orta boy” barete monte edilen kulak yastıkları, kullanıcıların çoğuna uyacaktır. “Küçük boy” veya 
“geniş boy” barete monte edilen kulak yastıkları, “orta boy” barete monte edilen kulak yastıklarının uymadığı kullanıcıların 
takabileceği şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Kulak koruyucularının takıldığından, ayarlandığından, bakımı yapıldığından ve 
üreticinin talimatları doğrultusunda düzenli olarak kontrolünün sağlandığından emin olun. Kulak Koruyucular gürültülü 
ortamlarda her zaman takılmalıdır. Bu talimatlara uyulmazsa koruma seviyesi ciddi oranda azalacaktır. Not: Kulak pediyle 
baş arasındaki gözlük çerçevesi ve saçlar, kulak yastıklarının akustik performansını etkileyebilir. DOĞRU AYARLAMA: 
(Inter™GP/EX) Kulak koruyucu kulaklıklarını kolların altına yerleştirin. Bareti başınıza takın ve tam oturması için 
ayarlayın. Yan kolları başınıza doğru çekin ve kulaklıkları, kulaklar kulaklıkların içine tam oturana kadar yan kollardan 
yukarı doğru kaydırın. Kulak koruyucuları bekleme konumuna getirmek için, başınızdan uzaklaştırarak yerine oturtun. 
Kulak koruyucuları kullanmadığınızda isterseniz yukarı kaldırabilir ve barete bastırabilirsiniz.

PT
ABAFADORES AURICULARES DE SEGURANÇA / 
ABAFADORES AURICULARES ADAPTADOS A CAPACETE DE 
SEGURANÇA INDUSTRIAL - EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Uma cópia deste manual e a Declaração de Conformidade para o produto podem ser encontrados na 
página de produtos: documents.jspsafety.com 
Estes protetores auriculares são artigos que fazem parte do equipamento de proteção individual (EPI) destinados a 
reduzir os efeitos nocivos que o som e o ruído podem ter sobre a audição. Este modelo de abafadores auriculares 
satisfaz os requisitos opcionais de temperatura a +50°C e a –20°C. 
AVISO: Se não forem respeitadas as recomendações que se seguem, a proteção fornecida por estes abafadores 
ficará seriamente comprometida. As seguintes situações podem afetar o desempenho acústico dos abafadores 
auriculares: • Cabelo comprido, solto • Cabelo grosso, preso atrás • Bijutaria para orelhas • Armações para óculos • 
Pelo facial • Arnês/aro de cabeça respiratório • A utilização de capas higiénicas nas almofadas. 
Certifique-se de que os abafadores auriculares são montados, ajustados, mantidos e inspecionados 
regularmente, em conformidade com as instruções do fabricante. Os abafadores auriculares devem ser utilizados 
constantemente em ambientes ruidosos. Se estas instruções não forem seguidas, a proteção ficará seriamente 
comprometida. É essencial uma escolha, formação e utilização acertadas, bem como uma manutenção adequada, 
para que o produto contribua para a proteção do utilizador contra os perigos do ruído. A falta de cumprimento das 
instruções de utilização destes produtos de proteção individual e/ou a utilização indevida do produto completo 
durante todos os períodos de exposição pode afetar adversamente a saúde do utilizador, provocar doença 
grave ou que pressuponha risco de vida ou incapacidade permanente. Durante a sua utilização, os abafadores 
auriculares reduzem o ruído ambiente, pelo que podem afetar a audição de sinais de aviso ou comunicações 
vitais. Certifique-se sempre de escolher o produto adequado ao ambiente de trabalho de forma a permitir o 
entendimento de comunicações vitais e sinais de emergência. Certifique-se de que: 1. Os abafadores auriculares 
são colocados, ajustados e mantidos em conformidade com as instruções do fabricante. 2. Os abafadores 
auriculares são utilizados constantemente em ambientes ruidosos. 3. Os abafadores auriculares são alvo de 
inspeção e manutenção regulares. 
INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA: A limpeza dos abafadores auriculares pode ser efetuada com água morna e sabão 
e podem ser secos com um pano macio. Pode utilizar-se também toalhetes de limpeza JSP ou toalhetes húmidos 
com propriedades antibacterianas. Não deixe molhar as almofadas ou a espuma que se encontra no interior. 
Se estas partes se molharem, devem ser removidas e substituídas. O abafador auricular não deve ser limpo 
com substâncias abrasivas ou solventes e deve ser protegido da luz solar direta ou do contacto com solventes 
quando armazenado. Este produto pode ser afetado adversamente por algumas substâncias químicas. Para mais 
informações, consulte a JSP Ltd. Os abafadores auriculares, em especial as almofadas, podem sofrer deterioração 
com o uso, devendo ser examinados frequentemente para detetar, por exemplo, fendas e fugas. Substitua-os 
quando necessário. Substitua as almofadas gastas ou danificadas e insira um par novo proveniente do Kit de 
Higiene. As instruções relativas à remoção e substituição dos componentes estão incluídas no Kit de Higiene. 
(indique o modelo quando encomendar; as instruções de montagem são fornecidas com as peças de substituição). 
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE: Quando não estiver a ser utilizado ou durante o transporte, este 
abafador auricular deve ser armazenado num contentor que o mantenha ao abrigo da luz solar direta, afastado 
de químicos e substâncias abrasivas e em local que o proteja de contacto físico com superfícies/objetos duros. 
Em circunstâncias normais, o abafador auricular deve proporcionar proteção adequada durante 5 anos. Quando 
armazenar o produto, certifique-se de que o aro de cabeça não está em extensão (aplica-se à versão com aro de 
cabeça) e que as almofadas não se encontram comprimidas, uma vez que tal pode danificar o produto.  
INFORMAÇÃO ADICIONAL: Como exigido pelos requisitos europeus em matéria de saúde e segurança, informa-
se o utilizador de que, quando os protetores auriculares estão em contacto com a pele de pessoas suscetíveis, 
pode ocorrer uma reação alérgica. Se for este o caso, saia da zona de perigo, retire os protetores auriculares e 
procure aconselhamento médico.
MARCAÇÕES E SIGNIFICADOS: (nem todas as marcações abaixo indicadas encontrar-se-ão visíveis no produto):

 
A marca comercial do fabricante Data de fabrico

EN 352 O Número da Norma Europeia relativa a Proteção Auditiva.

Conformidade com a legislação  
europeia 2016/425

Regulamento 2016/425 sobre equipamentos 
de proteção individual, conforme alterado 
para aplicar em GB

Indica que o fabricante do produto cumpre as normas BSI de desempenho e de gestão 
de qualidade
Gama de temperaturas de 
armazenamento Humidade relativa máxima

  Os componentes do protetor auricular podem ser reciclados

GUIA PARA AS TABELAS DE ATENUAÇÃO (Imagem 1): H = Valor de atenuação de alta frequência em decibéis | 
M = Valor de atenuação de frequência média em decibéis | L = Valor de atenuação de frequência baixa em decibéis 
| SNR = Classificação numérica única do protetor auricular em decibéis | F (Hz) = Frequência medida em Hertz | MA 
(dB) = Atenuação média em decibéis | SD = Desvio padrão | APV(dB) = Valor de proteção assumido em decibéis. 
LISTA DE MATERIAL PARA COM ARO PARA CABEÇA:
COMPONENTE MATERIAL COMPONENTE MATERIAL
Aro para cabeça PP / PVC e aço inoxidável Conchas ABS
Haste pivô Placa de acetal ABS
Almofadas (almofada) Polímero de espuma com película TPU Espuma interior Espuma de PU
MASSA PARA COM ARO DE CABEÇA™ (g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 
262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
MONTAGEM E MANUTENÇÃO: Assegure-se que os auscultadores de protecção são montados, ajustados, 
conservados e regularmente inspeccionados de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. Os auscultadores de 
protecção deverão ser sempre usados em ambientes ruidosos. Se estas instruções forem ignoradas, a protecção 
será severamente prejudicada. NOTA: Hastes de óculos e cabelo entre a almofada dos auscultadores de 
protecção e a cabeça podem afectar o seu desempenho. A colocação de capas higiênicas para os acolchoados, 
podem afetar a performance acústica do protetor auricular. AJUSTAMENTO CORRECTO: Posicione os 
auscultadores de protecção no fundo das aberturas na banda da cabeça (J Muff™, Big™ range). Ajuste os 
auscultadores de protecção nos ouvidos, com as marcas “TOP” viradas para a parte de cima do ouvido. Faça 
deslizar a banda da cabeça até que toque na parte superior da cabeça. AJUSTAMENTO CORRECTO: Big™ 
range: Este auricular é fornecido com uma tira extra que possibilita que a banda seja usada por trás da cabeça. 
Puxe a tira através da alça aberta no topo do auricular para que a tira excessiva se afaste da cabeça. Posicione os 
auriculares na parteinferiordas aberturasna banda da cabeça. Ajuste os auriculare nos ouvidos com as marcações 
“TOP” por cima da orelha. Puxe a tira fléxivel atraves das aberturas na parte superior das almofadas até que a tira 
toque na parte superior da cabeça. Coloque a banda por traás da cabeça na posição mais confortável. (Classic™, 
Bushmaster™): Coloque as conchas dos protetores auriculares na extensão máxima da banda de cabeça, ajuste 
as conchas às orelhas e deslize a banda de cabeça para baixo até tocar na parte de cima da cabeça. 
LISTA DE MATERIAL PARA COM ARO PARA CABEÇA:
COMPONENTE MATERIAL COMPONENTE MATERIAL
Haste de fixação no capacete Arame de aço, Acetal, Nylon Conchas ABS
Haste pivô Placa de acetal ABS
Almofadas (almofada) Polímero de espuma com película TPU Espuma interior Espuma de PU
MASSA PARA DE MONTAGEM EM CAPACETE™(g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
INSTRUÇÕES DE COLOCAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO: Estes protetores auriculares só devem ser colocados em 
e utilizados com capacetes de segurança industrial JSP Evolite e EVO2/3. AVISO: Estes protetores auriculares 
para montagem no capacete são de uma “gama de tamanho grande”. Os protetores auriculares para montagem no 
capacete, em conformidade com EN352-3:2002, são da “gama de tamanho médio” ou da “gama de tamanho grande”. 
Os protetores auriculares para montagem no capacete da “gama de tamanho médio” irão ajustar-se à maioria dos 
portadores. Os protetores auriculares para montagem no capacete da “gama de tamanho pequeno” ou da “gama 
de tamanho grande” foram concebidos para se ajustarem a portadores para os quais não se adequam os protetores 
auriculares para montagem no capacete da “gama de tamanho médio”. Certifique-se de que os protetores auriculares 
são montados, ajustados, mantidos e inspecionados regularmente de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. Em 
ambientes ruidosos, devem ser sempre utilizados protetores auriculares. Se estas instruções forem ignoradas, a 
proteção será severamente prejudicada. Nota: armações para óculos e cabelo entre a almofada auricular e a cabeça 
podem afetar o desempenho acústico dos protetores auriculares. AJUSTE CORRETO: (Inter™GP/EX) Posicione as 
conchas dos protetores auriculares na parte inferior dos braços. Coloque o capacete na cabeça e regule para um ajuste 
perfeito. Puxe os braços laterais para dentro, contra a cabeça, e deslize as conchas auriculares nos braços laterais 
para cima até as orelhas encaixarem comodamente nas conchas. Para ajustar os protetores auriculares na posição de 
repouso, afaste-os da cabeça e estes irão encaixar na devida posição; quando não estiverem a ser utilizados, se desejar, 
o utilizador pode mover os protetores auriculares para cima e encaixá-los por pressão no capacete.

EL
ΩΤΟΑΣΠΙΔΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ / ΩΤΟΑΣΠΙΔΕΣ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΤΗΜΕ-
ΝΕΣ ΣΕ ΒΙΟΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΟ ΚΡΑΝΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Μπορείτε να βρείτε ένα αντίγραφο του παρόντος εγχειριδίου και τη Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης για το προϊόν στη 
σελίδα προϊόντος: documents.jspsafety.com - Αυτά τα προστατευτικά ακοής αποτελούν μέσα ατομικής προστασίας 
(ΜΑΠ) και προορίζονται για τον περιορισμό των επιβλαβών επιπτώσεων από τον ήχο και το θόρυβο στην ακοή. Αυτό το 
μοντέλο ωτοασπίδων ικανοποιεί τις προαιρετικές απαιτήσεις στους +50 °C και τους –20 °C. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Σε περίπτωση μη τήρησης των παρακάτω συστάσεων περιορίζεται σημαντικά η προστασία που 
παρέχεται από τις ωτοασπίδες. Οι παρακάτω συνθήκες ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την απόδοση των ωτοασπίδων: 
• Μακριά μαλλιά, λυτά • Πλούσια μαλλιά, δεμένα • Σκουλαρίκια • Γυαλιά • Τριχοφυΐα στο πρόσωπο • Αναπνευστικός 
εξοπλισμός/κεφαλόδεσμος • Τοποθέτηση καλυμμάτων υγιεινής στα μαξιλαράκια αυτιών. 
Διασφαλίστε ότι οι ωτοασπίδες τοποθετούνται, ρυθμίζονται, συντηρούνται και ελέγχονται τακτικά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή. Φοράτε πάντα ωτοασπίδες σε θορυβώδη περιβάλλοντα. Σε περίπτωση παράβλεψης αυτών των 
οδηγιών περιορίζεται σημαντικά ο βαθμός προστασίας. Η κατάλληλη επιλογή, εκπαίδευση, χρήση και συντήρηση του 
προϊόντος παίζουν καθοριστικό ρόλο για την προστασία του χρήστη από τους βλαβερούς θορύβους. Η μη τήρηση όλων 
των οδηγιών χρήσης αυτών των προϊόντων ατομικής προστασίας ή/και η μερική χρήση των προϊόντων κατά τη διάρκεια 
της έκθεσης μπορούν να έχουν επιπτώσεις στην υγεία του χρήστη, και να προκαλέσουν σοβαρές ή απειλητικές για τη 
ζωή ασθένειες ή μόνιμη αναπηρία. Κατά τη χρήση, οι ωτοασπίδες μειώνουν τους ήχους του περιβάλλοντος, μεταξύ των 
οποίων και τα προειδοποιητικά σήματα και τις σημαντικές επικοινωνίες. Επιλέγετε πάντα το σωστό προϊόν ανάλογα με το 
περιβάλλον εργασίας, ώστε να διασφαλίζετε ότι μπορείτε να ακούτε τις σημαντικές επικοινωνίες και τους ήχους έκτακτης 
ανάγκης. Διασφαλίστε ότι: 1. Οι ωτοασπίδες τοποθετούνται, ρυθμίζονται και συντηρούνται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή. 2. Οι ωτοασπίδες χρησιμοποιούνται πάντα σε θορυβώδη περιβάλλοντα. 3. Οι ωτοασπίδες ελέγχονται 
τακτικά ως προς τη λειτουργία τους. 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ: Μπορείτε να καθαρίσετε τις ωτοασπίδες με σαπούνι και ζεστό νερό, και να τις σκουπίσετε 
με ένα απαλό πανί. Επίσης, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τα μαντηλάκια καθαρισμού της JSP ή αντιβακτηριδιακά υγρά 
μαντηλάκια. Μην επιτρέπετε να εισχωρήσει υγρασία στα μαξιλαράκια αυτιών ή την εσωτερική αφρώδη επένδυση. Σε 
περίπτωση εισχώρησης υγρασίας αυτά τα μέρη θα πρέπει να αφαιρεθούν και να αντικατασταθούν. Μην καθαρίζετε τις 
ωτοασπίδες με λειαντικές ουσίες ή διαλύτες και μην τις αποθηκεύετε σε σημείο εκτεθειμένο σε άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία 
ή όπου μπορεί να έρθουν σε επαφή με διαλύτες. Ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες ενδέχεται να έχουν αρνητικές επιδράσεις στο 
προϊόν. Περισσότερες πληροφορίες διατίθενται από τη JSP Ltd. Η απόδοση των ωτοασπίδων και ιδιαίτερα τα μαξιλαριών 
αυτιών μπορεί να μειωθεί με τη χρήση, γι’ αυτό και πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά π.χ. για ρωγμές και διαρροή, και να 
αντικαθίστανται όταν χρειάζεται. Αντικαταστήστε τα φθαρμένα ή κατεστραμμένα μαξιλαράκια αυτιών και τοποθετήστε 
ένα νέο ζευγάρι από το κατάλληλο Κιτ υγιεινής. Οδηγίες σχετικά με την αφαίρεση και την αντικατάσταση των στοιχείων 
περιλαμβάνονται στο Κιτ υγιεινής. (Υποδείξτε το μοντέλο κατά την παραγγελία - οδηγίες τοποθέτησης παρέχονται μαζί 
με τα ανταλλακτικά.) 
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ: Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται ή κατά τη διάρκεια της μεταφοράς, αυτές οι ωτοασπίδες 
πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε κατάλληλη συσκευασία μακριά από άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία ή χημικές και λειαντικές 
ουσίες, και σε σημείο όπου αποκλείεται το ενδεχόμενο να υποστούν ζημιά λόγω φυσικής επαφής με σκληρές επιφάνειες/
αντικείμενα. Υπό φυσιολογικές συνθήκες οι ωτοασπίδες παρέχουν επαρκή προστασία για 5 χρόνια. Κατά την 
αποθήκευση διασφαλίστε ότι ο κεφαλόδεσμος δεν τεντώνεται (ισχύει για την έκδοση με κεφαλόδεσμο) και τα μαξιλαράκια 
δεν πιέζονται, επειδή διαφορετικά μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στο προϊόν.  
ΕΠΙΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ: Σύμφωνα με τις ευρωπαϊκές απαιτήσεις για την υγεία και την ασφάλεια, ο χρήστης 
πρέπει να γνωρίζει ότι όταν οι ωτασπίδες έρθουν σε επαφή με άτομα που έχουν ευαίσθητο δέρμα, ενδέχεται να εκδηλωθεί 
αλλεργική αντίδραση. Σε τέτοια περίπτωση, ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να εγκαταλείψει την περιοχή κινδύνου, να αφαιρέσει τις 
ωτασπίδες και να ζητήσει ιατρική συμβουλή.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΗΜΑΣΙΑ (στο προϊόν δεν είναι ορατές όλες οι παρακάτω σημάνσεις):

        
Το εμπορικό σήμα του 
κατασκευαστή Ημερομηνία κατασκευής

EN 352 Το ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο για την προστασία της ακοής

Συμμόρφωση με την Ευρωπαϊκή 
νομοθεσία 2016/425

Κανονισμός 2016/425 για τον ατομικό 
προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό, όπως τροποποιήθηκε 
για να ισχύει στο GB

Επισημαίνει ότι η κατασκευή του προϊόντος ανταποκρίνεται στα BSI πρότυπα απόδοσης 
και διαχείρισης ποιότητας’
Εύρος θερμοκρασίας 
αποθήκευσης Μέγιστη σχετική υγρασία

  Τα στοιχεία των ωτοασπίδων είναι ανακυκλώσιμα

ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΥΣ ΠΙΝΑΚΕΣ ΕΞΑΣΘΕΝΙΣΗΣ (Εικόνα 1): H = Τιμή εξασθένισης υψηλών συχνοτήτων σε decibel 
| M = Τιμή εξασθένισης μεσαίων συχνοτήτων σε decibel | L = Τιμή εξασθένισης χαμηλών συχνοτήτων σε decibel | 
SNR = Αριθμός κατάταξης ωτοασπίδων σε decibel | F (Hz) = Συχνότητα σε Hertz | MA (dB) = Μέση εξασθένιση σε 
decibel | SD = Τυπική απόκλιση | APV(dB) = Θεωρητική τιμή προστασίας σε decibel. 
ΚΑΤΑΛΟΓΟΣ ΥΛΙΚΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΜΕ ΚΕΦΑΛΟΔΕΣΜΟ:
ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ
Κεφαλόδεσμος PP / PVC και ανοξείδωτος χάλυβας Κάψες ABS
Σπαστός βραχίονας Ακετάλη Πλάκα ABS
Μαξιλαράκια αυτιών  
(μαξιλαράκι) Αφρώδες πολυμερές με επικάλυψη TPU Εσωτερική αφρώδης 

επένδυση Αφρός PU

ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΜΕ ΚΕΦΑΛΟΔΕΣΜΟ (σε g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g 
(+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ Σιγουρευτείτε ότι οι ωτοασπίδες τοποθετούνται, εφαρμόζονται, 
συντηρούνται και ελέγχονται τακτικά, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Οι ωτοασπίδες πρέπει να φοριούνται 
πάντα σε χώρο όπου υπάρχει θόρυβος. Εάν δεν λάβετε υπόψη αυτές τις οδηγίες, η ποιότητα της προστασίας θα μειωθεί 
σημαντικά. Σημείωση: Οι σκελετοί γυαλιών και οι τρίχες ανάμεσα στο μαξιλαράκι και το κεφάλι ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν 
την απόδοση των ωτοασπίδων. Η τοποθέτηση επικαλυμμάτων υγιεινής στα μαξιλαράκια ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει την 
ακουστική απόδοση των ωτοασπίδων. ΣΩΣΤΉ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΉ: Τοποθετήστε τη στεφάνη των ωτοασπίδων στο κάτω 
μέρος των υποδοχών της στεφάνης κεφαλής (J Muff™, Big™ range). Τοποθετήστε τις προστατευτικές επιφάνειες στα 
αφτιά, με τη σήμανση ‘TOP’ με κατεύθυνση προς το επάνω μέρος του αφτιού. Σπρώξτε την στεφάνη κεφαλής προς τα 
κάτω έως ότου ακουμπήσει το επάνω μέρος του κεφαλιού.  ΣΩΣΤΉ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΉ: Big™ range: Αυτή η ωτοασπίδα 
παρέχεται με έναν επιπλέον ιμάντα που επιτρέπει στην στεφάνη κεφαλής να φοριέται πίσω από το κεφάλι. Τραβήξτε 
τον ιμάντα μέσα από την υποδοχή στο επάνω μέρος της στεφάνης ούτως ώστε ο πλεονάζον ιμάντας να εξέχει από το 
κεφάλι. Τοποθετήστε τις προστατευτικές επιφάνειες των ωτοασπίδων στο κάτω μέρος των υποδοχών της στεφάνης. 
Προσαρμόστε τις προστατευτικές επιφάνειες πάνω στα αφτιά, με τη σήμανση ‘TOP’ με κατεύθυνση προς το επάνω 
μέρος του αφτιού. Τραβήξτε τον εύκαμπτο ιμάντα μέσα από τις υποδοχές στο επάνω μέρος της στεφάνης έως ότου ο 
ιμάντας να ακουμπήσει το επάνω μέρος του κεφαλιού. Τοποθετήστε τη στεφάνη πίσω από το κεφάλι στην θέση που σας 
βολεύει περισσότερο. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Ανοίξτε μέχρι τέρμα τα ακουστικά των ωτασπίδων στο τόξο στήριξης, 
εφαρμόστε τα ακουστικά στα αυτιά και κατεβάστε το τόξο στήριξης μέχρι να αγγίξει το πάνω μέρος του κεφαλιού.
ΚΑΤΑΛΟΓΟΣ ΥΛΙΚΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ :
ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ
Βραχίονας προσάρτησης σε κράνος Ατσαλόσυρμα, ακετάλη, νάιλον Κάψες ABS
Σπαστός βραχίονας Ακετάλη Πλάκα ABS
Μαξιλαράκια αυτιών (μαξιλαράκι) Αφρώδες πολυμερές με επικάλυψη TPU Εσωτερική 

αφρώδης επένδυση
Αφρός 
PU

ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ (σε g):  : Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ: Αυτές οι ωτασπίδες θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται και να χρησιμοποιούνται 
μόνο σε συνδυασμό με τα βιομηχανικά κράνη ασφαλείας JSP Evolite & EVO2/3. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αυτές οι ωτασπίδες 
που τοποθετούνται σε κράνος έχουν μεγάλο μέγεθος. Οι ωτασπίδες που τοποθετούνται σε κράνος και συμμορφώνονται με το 
EN352-3:2002 έχουν μεσαίο μέγεθος ή μικρό μέγεθος ή μεγάλο μέγεθος. Οι ωτασπίδες μεσαίου μεγέθους που τοποθετούνται 
σε κράνος ταιριάζουν στους περισσότερους χρήστες. Οι ωτασπίδες μικρού μεγέθους ή μεγάλου μεγέθους που τοποθετούνται 
σε κράνος έχουν σχεδιαστεί να εφαρμόζουν σε χρήστες για τους οποίους δεν είναι κατάλληλες οι ωτασπίδες μεσαίου μεγέθους 
που τοποθετούνται σε κράνος. Διασφαλίστε ότι οι ωτασπίδες τοποθετούνται, ρυθμίζονται, συντηρούνται και επιθεωρούνται 
τακτικά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Οι ωτασπίδες θα πρέπει να φοριούνται συνεχώς σε περιβάλλον με θόρυβο. 
Αν αγνοηθούν αυτές οι οδηγίες, διακυβεύεται σοβαρά η προστασία. Σημείωση: Οι σκελετοί γυαλιών και τα μαλλιά ανάμεσα 
στο μαξιλαράκι και το κεφάλι ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν αρνητικά την ακουστική απόδοση των ωτασπίδων. ΣΩΣΤΗ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ: 
(Inter™GP/EX) Τοποθετήστε τα ακουστικά των ωτασπίδων στο κάτω μέρος των βραχιόνων. Τοποθετήστε το κράνος στο 
κεφάλι και ρυθμίστε για να επιτευχθεί άνετη εφαρμογή. Τραβήξτε τους πλαϊνούς βραχίονες πάνω στο κεφάλι και μετακινήστε 
τα ακουστικά προς τα πάνω στους πλαϊνούς βραχίονες έως ότου τα αυτιά εφαρμόσουν άνετα μέσα στα ακουστικά. Για να 
ρυθμίσετε τις ωτασπίδες στη θέση αναμονής, απομακρύνετέ τες από το κεφάλι για να ασφαλίσουν. Οι ωτασπίδες μπορούν να 
γυρίσουν προς τα πάνω και να πιεστούν μέσα στο κράνος, αν επιθυμείτε, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται.

PL
NAUSZNIKI PRZECIWHAŁASOWE / NAUSZNIKI 
PRZECIWHAŁASOWE ZAMOCOWANE DO PRZEMYSŁOWEGO 
HEŁMU OCHRONNEGO - EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Kopia tej instrukcji i deklaracja zgodności produktu są dostępne na stronie produktu: 
documents.jspsafety.com - Niniejsze ochronniki słuchu stanowią środki ochrony indywidualnej i mają one na 
celu ograniczenie szkodliwych skutków oddziaływania dźwięków i hałasu na słuch. Te modele nauszników spełniają 
opcjonalne wymogi w temp. +50°C i -20°C. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: W przypadku nieprzestrzegania poniższych zaleceń, ochrona zapewniana przez nauszniki 
przeciwhałasowe zostanie w istotnym stopniu ograniczona. Poniższe czynniki mogą wpływać na właściwości akustyczne 
nauszników przeciwhałasowych: • Długie, niezwiązane włosy • Grube włosy związane z tyłu głowy • Biżuteria uszna • 
Oprawki okularów • Zarost na twarzy • Maski ochronne • Założenie nakładek higienicznych na poduszki uszczelniające 
Należy się upewnić, czy nauszniki przeciwhałasowe są właściwie założone, dopasowywane, konserwowane i regularnie 
kontrolowane zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. 
Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe należy zawsze zakładać w środowisku o dużym natężeniu hałasu. W przypadku 
zignorowania niniejszych instrukcji, ochrona może zostać w znacznym stopniu ograniczona. Odpowiedni dobór, 
przeszkolenie, użytkowanie i właściwa konserwacja są niezbędne, aby produkt chronił użytkownika przed zagrożeniami 
związanymi z hałasem. Niestosowanie się do wszystkich instrukcji dotyczących używania tych środków ochrony 
indywidualnej i/lub niewłaściwe noszenie kompletnego produktu we wszystkich przypadkach narażenia na hałas 
może niekorzystnie wpłynąć na zdrowie użytkownika, skutkować poważną lub zagrażającą życiu chorobą bądź 
trwałym kalectwem. Podczas noszenia nauszniki przeciwhałasowe tłumią dźwięki z otoczenia, co może wpłynąć 
na sygnały ostrzegawcze i podstawową komunikację. Należy wybrać właściwy produkt dopasowany do środowiska 
pracy, tak aby umożliwić podstawową komunikację i móc słyszeć dźwięki ostrzegawcze. Należy upewnić się, czy: 1. 
nauszniki przeciwhałasowe są właściwie założone, dopasowywane do uszu i konserwowane zgodnie z instrukcjami 
producenta, 2. nauszniki przeciwhałasowe są noszone zawsze w środowisku o dużym natężeniu hałasu, 3. nauszniki 
przeciwhałasowe są regularnie kontrolowane pod kątem ewentualnych napraw. 
INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE CZYSZCZENIA: Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe można myć mydłem i ciepłą wodą, 
a następnie należy je wytrzeć do sucha miękką ściereczką. Można także używać ściereczek do czyszczenia JSP 
lub nawilżonych chusteczek antybakteryjnych. Nie wolno dopuścić do zamoknięcia poduszek uszczelniających 
lub wewnętrznej pianki. W przypadku zamoknięcia tych elementów, należy je wyjąć i wymienić. Nauszników 
przeciwhałasowych nie wolno czyścić substancjami ściernymi lub rozpuszczalnikami, a także nie wolno ich 
przechowywać w nasłonecznionych miejscach lub w miejscach, gdzie mogą one mieć styczność z rozpuszczalnikami. 
Pewne substancje chemiczne mogą oddziaływać szkodliwie na ten produkt. Szczegółowych informacji na ten temat 
udziela JSP Ltd. Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe, a szczególnie poduszki uszczelniające, mogą się zużywać i powinno się 
je często kontrolować pod kątem pęknięć i wycieków,  a także, w razie potrzeby, wymieniać je. Zużyte lub uszkodzone 
poduszki uszczelniające należy wyjąć i włożyć nową parę z odpowiedniego zestawu higienicznego. Instrukcje 
dotyczące wyjmowania i wymiany elementów nauszników znajdują się w zestawie higienicznym. (zamawiając je, 
należy podać numer modelu; instrukcje montażu są dostarczane wraz z częściami zamiennymi). 
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT: Gdy nauszniki przeciwhałasowe nie są używane lub podczas transportu, należy 
je przechowywać w pojemniku, aby zabezpieczyć je przez bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych, środków 
chemicznych oraz substancji ściernych, i gdzie nie mogą one zostać uszkodzone w wyniku fizycznego kontaktu z twardą 
powierzchnią/przedmiotami. W normalnych warunkach nauszniki przeciwhałasowe powinny zapewnić właściwą ochronę 
przez okres 5 lat. Podczas przechowywania pałąk nie może być rozciągnięty (dotyczy wersji z pałąkiem nagłownym), a 
poduszki uszczelniające nie mogą być sprasowane, ponieważ może to skutkować uszkodzeniem produktu.  
DODATKOWE INFORMACJE: Zgodnie z europejskimi wymogami w zakresie bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy 
użytkownicy są informowani, że w przypadku kontaktu nauszników ze skórą osoby wrażliwe mogą doświadczyć 
reakcji alergicznej. W takim przypadku należy opuścić zagrożony obszar, zdjąć nauszniki i udać się do lekarza. 
OZNAKOWANIA I ICH ZNACZENIE: (nie wszystkie poniższe oznakowania są widoczne na produkcie):

Znak handlowy producenta Data produkcji

EN 352 Numer normy europejskiej dotyczącej ochronników słuchu.

Zgodność z europejskim 
prawodawstwem 2016/425

Rozporządzenie 2016/425 w sprawie 
środków ochrony indywidualnej, ze 
zmianami, które mają zastosowanie w GB

Wskazuje, że producent produktu spełnia BSI normy wydajności i zarządzania jakością
Zakres temperatur 
przechowywania Maksymalna wilgotność względna

  Elementy nauszników przeciwhałasowych podlegają recyklingowi
LEGENDA DO TABELI TŁUMIENIA (Rys. 1): H = Wartość tłumienia dla wysokich częstotliwości w decybelach | 
M = Wartość tłumienia dla średnich częstotliwości w decybelach | L = Wartość tłumienia dla niskich częstotliwości 
w decybelach | SNR = Jednoliczbowa ocena tłumienia nauszników przeciwhałasowych w decybelach |  
F (Hz) = Częstotliwość mierzona w hercach | MA (dB) = Średnia wartość tłumienia w decybelach | SD = Odchylenie 
standardowe | APV(dB) = Założona wartość ochronna w decybelach. 
NAUSZNIKÓW PRZECIWHAŁASOWYCH Z PAŁĄKIEM NAGŁOWNYM Sonis®:
ELEMENT MATERIAŁ ELEMENT MATERIAŁ
Pałąk PP / PVC i stal nierdzewna Czasze tłumiące ABS
Pałąk obrotowy Acetal Płytka ABS
Poduszki (poduszka) 
uszczelniające Spieniony polimer w powłoką TPU Pianka wewnętrzna Pianka poliuretanowa
WAGA DLA NAUSZNIKÓW PRZECIWHAŁASOWYCH Z PAŁĄKIEM NAGŁOWNYM (g): Classic™GP = 228g 
(+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWNIKA: Upewnij się, że nauszniki są dopasowane, noszone, pielęgnowane i regularnie 
sprawdzane zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. Nauszniki powinny być zawsze noszone w miejscach o dużym 
natężeniu hałasu. W przypadku nie stosowania się do instrukcji producenta ochrona przed hałasem będzie 
znacznie mniej skuteczna. Uwaga: zauszniki/oprawki okularów lub włosy pomiędzy głową i poduszeczką czaszy 
tłumiącej mogą  wpłynąć na pogorszenie skuteczności ochrony nauszników. Używanie osłonki higienicznej 
może również wpłynąć na skuteczność ochrony nauszników. ODPOWIEDNIE DOPASOWANIE: Ustaw czasze 
nauszników na końcach pałąka (J Muff™, Big™ range). Nałóż czasze na uszy tak, aby napis TOP znajdował się 
u góry (nad uchem) dociśnij pałąk do czubka głowy. ODPOWIEDNIE DOPASOWANIE: Big™ range: Nauszniki 
te wyposażone są w dodatkowy gumowy pasek, który pozwala na noszenie ich w dwóch pozycjach- z pałąkiem 
umieszczonym nad głową lub z tylu głowy. Ustaw czasze nauszników na końcach pałąka, nałóż czasze na 
uszy tak, aby napis TOP znajdował się u góry (nad uchem). Ściągnij gumowy pasek dopasowując go do głowy, 
następnie dociśnij pałąk do czubka głowy. W razie potrzeby (np. podczas używania z kaskiem) ustaw pałąk z tylu 
głowy, przesuwając go do pozycji najwygodniejszej dla twoich potrzeb. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Umieścić 
nauszniki na końcach pałąka, dopasować je do uszu i przyciągnąć pałąk w dół, aby dotykał głowy.
PRZECIWHAŁASOWYCH Z PAŁĄKIEM NAGŁOWNYM:
ELEMENT MATERIAŁ ELEMENT MATERIAŁ
Pałąk Drut stalowy, acetal i nylon Czasze tłumiące ABS
Pałąk obrotowy Acetal Płytka ABS
Poduszki (poduszka) uszczelniające Spieniony polimer w powłoką TPU Pianka 

wewnętrzna
Pianka 
poliuretanowa

WAGA DLA NAHEŁMOWYCH NAUSZNIKÓW PRZECIWHAŁASOWYCH (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g).  
Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
INSTRUKCJE DOPASOWANIA I KONSERWACJI: Nauszniki powinny być mocowane i używane tylko z przemysłowymi 
kaskami ochronnymi JSP Evolite & EVO2/3. OSTRZEŻENIE: Nauszniki są dostępne w dużych rozmiarach. Nauszniki 
montowane na kaskach zgodne z EN352-3:2002 są dostępne w rozmiarach małych, średnich i dużych. Nauszniki 
montowane na kaskach średnich rozmiarów pasują na większość użytkowników. Małe i duże rozmiary nauszników 
montowanych na kaskach są przeznaczone dla użytkowników, dla których średnie rozmiary nie są odpowiednie. 
Upewnić się, czy ochrona słuchu jest zamontowana, wyregulowana, konserwowana i regularnie sprawdzana zgodnie 
z instrukcjami producenta. Ochrona słuchu powinna być noszona przez cały czas w hałaśliwym środowisku. W 
razie niezastosowania się do instrukcji ochrona będzie znacznie ograniczona. Uwaga: Ramka okularów i włosy pod 
nausznikiem mogą wpływać na wydajność ochrony słuchu. PRAWIDŁOWA REGULACJA: (Inter™GP/EX) Nauszniki 
ustawić u dołu ramion. Założyć kask na głowę i dopasować go. Ramiona pociągnąć w kierunku głowy i przesunąć 
nauszniki w górę ramion tak, aby uszy znalazły się wygodnie wewnątrz. Aby ustawić nauszniki w pozycji gotowości, 
należy odciągnąć je od głowy, zatrzymają się w wybranej pozycji; nauszniki mogą być odchylone i dociśnięte do kasku, 
jeśli jest to pożądane, gdy nie są używane.

HU
BIZTONSÁGI FÜLVÉDŐ / IPARI VÉDŐSISAKHOZ  
CSATLAKOZTATOTT FÜLVÉDŐ 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

A termék útmutatója és a megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a következő termékbemutató weboldalon is 
megtalálható: documents.jspsafety.com 

Ez a hallásvédő az egyéni védőeszközök (PPE) körébe tartozik, célja a hallást károsító hang- és zajhatások 
csökkentése. Az ilyen típusú fülvédők +50 °C és –20 °C között tesznek eleget az előírt követelményeknek. 

FIGYELEM: Ha az alábbi ajánlásokat nem tartják be, akkor a fülvédő kínálta védelem mértéke jelentősen csökken. 
A fülvédő akusztikai teljesítményét a következő tényezők befolyásolhatják: • Kibontott hosszú haj • 
Hátrakötött sűrű haj • Fülbevaló • Szemüvegkeret • Arcszőrzet • Légzőkészülék heveder/fejpánt • A higiéniai 
burkolatok illeszkedése a párnákhoz. 

Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a fülvédő illeszkedése, beállítása, karbantartása és rendszeresen ellenőrzése 
megfeleljen a gyártó előírásainak. Zajos környezetben a fülvédőt folyamatosan viselni kell. Ha ezeket az 
utasításokat figyelmen kívül hagyja, a védelem mértéke jelentősen lecsökken. A megfelelő kiválasztás, az 
oktatás, a használat és a helyes karbantartás elengedhetetlen ahhoz, hogy a termék segítsen megvédeni 
viselőjét a káros zajhatásoktól. Amennyiben nem tartja be ezen egyéni védőeszközök használatára 
vonatkozó valamennyi utasítást és/vagy nem megfelelően viseli a terméket a kitettség teljes időtartama 
alatt, az káros hatással lehet a viselő egészségére, súlyos vagy életveszélyes betegséget vagy 
egészségkárosodást okozhat. Viselésük során a fülvédők csökkentik a környezetből érkező hangokat, 
ez érintheti a figyelmeztető jelzéseket és az alapvető kommunikációt is. Mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a 
munkakörnyezetnek megfelelő terméket válassza, így az alapvető kommunikációs és figyelmeztető hangok 
hallhatók maradnak. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy: 1. A fülvédő illeszkedése, beállítása, karbantartása és 
rendszeresen ellenőrzése megfeleljen a gyártó előírásainak. 2. Zajos környezetben a fülvédőt folyamatosan 
viselje. 3. A használhatóság érdekében rendszeresen vizsgálja át a fülvédőt. 

TISZTÍTÁS: A fülvédőt szappanos, meleg vízzel tisztítsa, majd egy puha ruhával törölje szárazra. JSP 
törlőkendőt vagy antibakteriális nedves törlőkendőt is használhat. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a párnák és a belső 
hab ne legyen nedves. Ha ezek a részek nedvesek lettek, akkor cserélje ki őket. A fülvédőt súrolószerekkel 
vagy oldószerekkel nem szabad tisztítani. A fülvédőt ne tárolja olyan helyen, ahol közvetlen napsugárzás 
érheti vagy oldószerekkel érintkezhet. A terméket bizonyos vegyi anyagok károsíthatják. További 
információkat kérhet a JSP Ltd. vállalattól. A fülvédő, különösen a párnák a használat során károsodhatnak, 
ezért rendszeres időközönként át kell azokat vizsgálni, például repedéseket vagy sérüléseket keresve. 
Szükség esetén ki kell cserélni. A kopott vagy sérült párnákat cserélje ki a megfelelő higiéniai készletben 
található új párnákra. Az alkatrészek eltávolítására és cseréjére vonatkozó utasításokat a higiéniai készlet 
tartalmazza. (rendeléskor adja meg a modellt, a pótalkatrészhez szerelési utasítás mellékelve) 

TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS: Használaton kívül vagy szállítás során a fülvédőt olyan tárolóban kell tartani, 
mely véd a közvetlen napsugárzástól, vegyszerektől és koptatószerektől, és kemény felületekkel/tárgyakkal 
érintkezve nem sérül meg. Normális körülmények között a fülvédő 5 évig biztosít megfelelő védelmet. 
Tárolás során a fejpánt (fejpántos típus esetén) ne feszüljön, és a párnák ne nyomódjanak össze, mivel 
az károsíthatja a terméket.  

KIEGÉSZÍTŐ INFORMÁCIÓ: Az Európai Unió egészségvédelemre és biztonságra vonatkozó előírásai értelmében 
tájékoztatjuk a felhasználót, hogy a fülvédők bőrrel érintkezve allergiás reakciót válthatnak ki az arra érzékenyeknél. 
Ilyen esetben hagyja el a veszélyes területet, vegye le a fülvédőt, és forduljon orvoshoz.

JELÖLÉSEK ÉS JELENTÉSÜK: (az alábbi jelölések közül nem mindegyik látható a terméken):
A gyártó védjegye Gyártás ideje

EN 352 A hallásvédelemre vonatkozó Európai Szabvány száma.

Megfelel az európai  
jogszabályoknak 2016/425

Az egyéni védőeszközökről szóló 2016/425 rendelet a 
GB-ban történő alkalmazásra vonatkozó módosításokkal

‘Azt jelzi, hogy a termék gyártása megfelel a BSI teljesítmény- és minőségirányítási 
szabványoknak’
Tárolási 
hőmérséklettartomány Maximális relatív páratartalom

  
A fülvédő újrahasznosítható komponensei

ÚTMUTATÓ A CSILLAPÍTÁSI TÁBLÁZATOKHOZ1. ábra) H = Nagyfrekvenciás csillapítási érték decibelben |  
M = Középfrekvenciás csillapítási érték decibelben | L = Kisfrekvenciás csillapítási érték decibelben |  
SNR = A fülvédő egyszámos besorolása | F (Hz) = Frekvencia Hertzben mérve | MA (dB) = Átlagos csillapítás 
decibelben | SD = Normál szórás | APV(dB) = Feltételezhető védelmi érték decibelben.

ALAPANYAGOK LISTÁJA A FEJPÁNTOS FÜLVÉDŐHÖZ:
ALKATRÉSZ ALAPANYAG ALKATRÉSZ ALAPANYAG
Fejpánt PP / PVC és rozsdamentes acél Fültokok Akrilnitril-butadién-sztirol (ABS)
Lemez Akrilnitril-butadién-sztirol (ABS) Elforduló kar Acetál
Párnák (párna) TPU bevonatú habosított polimer Belső hab Poliuretán hab
A FEJPÁNTOS FÜLVÉDŐK TÖMEGE (g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 
262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

HASZNÁLATI ÉS KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK:  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a fülvédő a gyártó utasításai szerint 
legyen beállítva, karbantartva és rendszeresen ellenőrizve. A fülvédőt zajos környezetben mindenkor viselni kell. 
Jelen utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyásakor a védelem jelentősen csökken. Megjegyzés: A szemüvegkeret és 
a haj a fülvédő és a fej között befolyásolhatja a fülvédő teljesítményét. Tisztasági fedők használata a fülvédőn 
befolyásolhatja a fülvédő akusztikus teljesítményét. MEGFELELŐ BEÁLLÍTÁS: Helyezze a fülvédőket a fejpánt 
alján található nyílásokba (J Muff™, Big™ range). Helyezze a fedőket a fül fölé, ügyeljen arra, hogy a ‘TOP’ 
jelölés a fül fölött legyen. Húzza le a fejpántot, amíg el nem éri a fej felső részét. MEGFELELŐ BEÁLLÍTÁS: 
Big™ range: Ez a fülvédő egy további pánttal van felszerelve, így a fejpánt a fej mögött is viselhető. Fűzze át a 
pántot a fedő tetején található recézett fogantyún, hogy a pánt fölösleges része a fejtől elfelé álljon. Helyezze a 
fülvédőket a fejpánt alján található nyílásokba. Helyezze a fedőket a fül fölé, ügyeljen arra, hogy a ‘TOP’ jelölés a 
fül fölött legyen. Húzza át a rugalmas pántot a fedők tetején található nyílásokon, amíg a pánt el nem éri a fej felső 
részét. Helyezze a fejpántot kényelmes pózban a fej mögé.  (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Helyezze a fülvédő 
tokjait a fejpánt két szélére, illessze a tokokat a fülére, és csúsztassa le a fejpántot, amíg a feje tetejéhez nem ér. 

ALAPANYAGOK LISTÁJA A FEJPÁNTOS FÜLVÉDŐHÖZ:
ALKATRÉSZ ALAPANYAG ALKATRÉSZ ALAPANYAG
Sisak csatlakozókar Acélhuzal, acetál, nylon Fültokok Akrilnitril-butadién-sztirol (ABS)
Elforduló kar Acetál Lemez Akrilnitril-butadién-sztirol (ABS)
Párnák (párna) TPU bevonatú habosított polimer Belső hab Poliuretán hab
A SISAKRA RÖGZÍTETT FÜLVÉDŐ TÖMEGE (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

FELSZERELÉSI ÉS KEZELÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK: A fülvédőket csak JSP Evolite és EVO2/3 ipari védősisakokra szabad 
felszerelni, illetve csak azokkal szabad használni. VIGYÁZAT: A sisakra szerelt fülvédők „nagy mérettartományúak”. Az 
EN352-3:2002 szabványnak megfelelő sisakra szerelt fülvédők „közepes mérettartományúak”, „kis mérettartományúak” 
vagy „nagy mérettartományúak”. A „közepes mérettartományú” sisakra szerelt fülvédők a legtöbb használó személy 
számára megfelelőek lesznek. A „kis mérettartományú” és a „nagy mérettartományú” sisakra szerelt fülvédőket arra 
tervezték, hogy illeszkedjenek azokra a használó személyekre, akiknek a „közepes mérettartományú” fülvédő nem 
megfelelő. A fülvédők felszerelését, beállítását, karbantartását és rendszeres ellenőrzését a gyártó utasításainak 
megfelelően végezze. A fülvédőket zajos környezetben mindig viselni kell. Ha nem tartják be ezeket az utasításokat, a 
védelem jelentősen csökkenhet. Megjegyzés: Ha a fülpárna és a fej között szemüvegkeret vagy haj van, az hatással lehet 
a fülvédők akusztikai teljesítményére. MEGFELELŐ BEÁLLÍTÁS: (Inter™GP/EX) Pozicionálja a fülvédő tokjait a karok 
alján. Helyezze a fejére a sisakot, és állítsa be kényelmes illeszkedésre. Húzza be az oldalsó karokat a fejjel ellentétes 
irányban, és csúsztassa a fültokokat az oldalsó karok mentén, amíg a fülek kényelmesen illeszkednek a tokokba. Ha a 
fülvédőket készenléti pozícióba szeretné állítani, húzza el a fejétől, ekkor pozícióba állnak. A fülvédők használaton kívül 
felhajtva a sisakba nyomhatók.

SV
HÖRSELKÅPOR / 
HÖRSELKÅPOR FASTSATTA PÅ ENINDUSTRIHJÄLM 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

En kopia av den här handboken och försäkran om överensstämmelse för produkten finns på 
produktsidan: documents.jspsafety.com 

Dessa hörselskydd räknas som personlig skyddsutrustning och syftar till att minska de skadliga effekter som 
ljud och buller kan ha på hörseln. Denna modell av hörselkåpor har uppfyllt de frivilliga kraven för att klara 
temperaturer mellan +50° C och -20° C. 

VARNING: Om följande rekommendationer inte följs försämras skyddet av hörselkåporna avsevärt. 
Följande kan påverka hörselkåpornas akustiska egenskaper: • Långt hår, utsläppt • Tjockt hår, uppsatt • 
Örhängen • Glasögonbågar • Ansiktsbehåring • Huvudsele/andningsskydd • Tillpassningen av hygienringarna 
på tätningsringarna. 

Säkerställ att hörselkåporna anpassas, justeras, underhålls och inspekteras regelbundet i enlighet med 
tillverkarens instruktioner. Hörselkåpor ska bäras hela tiden i bullriga miljöer. Om dessa instruktioner 
ignoreras försämras skyddet avsevärt. Rätt val, utbildning, användning och lämpligt underhåll är avgörande 
för att produkten ska skydda användaren från buller. Underlåtenhet att följa alla instruktioner om hur man 
använder dessa personliga skyddsprodukter och/eller underlåtenhet att bära den fullständiga produkten under 
alla perioder av exponering kan påverka användarens hälsa, leda till allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller 
permanenta skador. Vid användning av hörselskydd reduceras ljudet vilket kan påverka varningssignaler 
och viktig kommunikation Säkerställ alltid att du väljer rätt produkt för att matcha arbetsmiljön så att vital 
kommunikation och akuta ljud förblir hörbara. Säkerställ att: 1. Hörselkåporna anpassas, justeras, underhålls 
och inspekteras regelbundet i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner. 2. Hörselkåporna hela tiden bärs i 
bullriga miljöer. 3. Hörselkåporna regelbundet inspekteras för funktionsduglighet. 

RENGÖRINGSINSTRUKTIONER: Hörselkåpan kan rengöras med tvål och varmt vatten och torkas med 
en mjuk trasa. Du kan också använda JSP rengöringsdukar eller en antibakteriell våtservett. Tätningsringar 
och inre skum får inte bli våta. Om dessa delar blir våta bör de tas bort och ersättas. Hörselkåporna ska inte 
rengöras med slipande ämnen eller lösningsmedel och får inte förvaras i direkt solljus eller i kontakt med 
ett lösningsmedel. Denna produkt kan påverkas negativt av vissa kemiska ämnen. Ytterligare information 
är tillgänglig från JSP Ltd. Hörselkåpor, och speciellt tätningsringar, kan försämras vid användning och 
ska undersökas frekvent för att till exempel upptäcka sprickor och läckage Och bytas vid behov. Byt ut 
slitna eller skadade tätningsringar och sätt in det nya paret från lämplig hygiensats. Instruktioner för att ta 
bort och byta ut komponenter finns i hygiensatsen. (uppge modell vid beställning, monteringsanvisningar 
medföljer reservdelarna). 

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT: När hörselkåporna inte används eller under transport bör de förvaras i 
en behållare borta från direkt solljus, borta från kemikalier och slipmedel och så att de inte kan skadas av 
fysisk kontakt med hårda ytor/objekt. Under normala omständigheter bör hörselkåporna erbjuda adekvat 
skydd i fem år. Se till att hjässbygeln inte är sträckt vid förvaring (gäller versionen med hjässbygel) och att 
tätningsringarna inte är ihoptryckta eftersom detta kan skada produkten.  

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION: I enlighet med de europeiska hälso- och säkerhetskraven vill vi varna 
användaren för att kontakt med hörselkåporna mot huden kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga 
personer. I sådana fall bör personen genast lämna riskområdet, ta av sig hörselkåporna och kontakta läkare.
MÄRKNINGAR OCH BETYDELSER: (inte alla märkningar nedan kommer att synas på produkten):

Tillverkarens varumärke Tillverkningsdatum

EN 352 Den europeiska standarden för hörselskydd.

Uppfyller europeisk lagstiftning 2016/425 Förordning 2016/425 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning, ändrad för att gälla i GB

Indikerar att produkttillverkningen uppfyller BSI prestanda- och 
kvalitetshanteringsstandarder
Förvaringstemperatur Maximal relativ fuktighet

  Komponenterna i öronskyddet kan återvinnas

GUIDE TILL DÄMPNINGSTABELLER (Bild 1): H = Dämpningsvärde för höga frekvenser i decibel |  
M = Dämpningsvärde för medelhöga frekvenser i decibel | L = Dämpningsvärde för låga frekvenser i decibel 
| SNR = hörselskyddets dämpning i decibel. | F (Hz) = Frekvens mäts i Hertz | MA (dB) = Genomsnittlig 
dämpning i decibel | SD = Standardavvikelse | APV(dB) = Förmodat skyddsvärde i decibel. 

MATERIALLISTA FÖR MED HJÄSSBYGEL™:
KOMPONENT MATERIAL KOMPONENT MATERIAL
Hjässbygel PP / PVC och rostfritt stål Kåpor ABS
Svängarm Acetal Insats ABS
Tätningsringar (tätningsring) TPU Polymerskum Inre skum PU-skum
VIKT FÖR MED HJÄSSBYGEL™ (g): Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g 
(+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

AVPASSNINGS- OCH SKÖTSELRÅD: Försäkra dig om att hörselskydden är avpassade, anpassade, 
omskötta och regelbundet inspekterade enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. Hörselskydden skall alltid användas i 
bullriga miljöer. Om dessa instruktioner inte åtföljs blir skyddet allvarligt försämrat. Obs: Om glasögonbågarna 
eller hår hamnar mellan örat och skyddets kudde kan det försämra skyddets effekt. Montering av hygienskydd 
på kudden kan inverka på hörselskyddets akustiska prestanda. RÄTT AVPASSNING:  Placera hörselskyddets 
öronkoppar vid ändorna av huvudbandets springor (J Muff™, Big™ range). Sätt öronkopparna på öronen så 
att märkningen `TOP` är ovanför örat. Skjut ned huvudbandet tills det nuddar huvudet. RÄTT AVPASSNING: 
Big™ range: Det här hörselskyddet har ett extra band så att man kan ha på det med huvudbandet bakom 
huvudet. Mata extrabandet genom springan i koppens övre kant så att överflödigt band pekar ut från huvudet. 
Placera kopparna vid ändorna av huvudbandets springor. Sätt kopparna på öronen så att märkningen ´TOP´ 
är ovanför örat. Dra det flexibla bandet genom springorna i kopparnas övre del tills bandet nuddar huvudet. 
Placera huvudbandet i det mest bekväma läget bak på huvudet. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Placera 
hörselkåporna så långt ut som möjligt på huvudbygeln, sätt kåporna över öronen och flytta ner huvudbygeln 
tills den vidrör hjässan.

MATERIALLISTA FÖR MED HJÄSSBYGEL™:
KOMPONENT MATERIAL KOMPONENT MATERIAL
Fästarm för hjälm Båge i stål, acetal, nylon Kåpor ABS
Svängarm Acetal Insats ABS
Tätningsringar (tätningsring) TPU Polymerskum Inre skum PU-skum
VIKT FÖR HJÄLMMONTERADE (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

ANVISNINGAR FÖR MONTERING OCH UNDERHÅLL: De här hörselkåporna ska endast monteras på 
och användas tillsammans med JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 skyddshjälm för industriellt bruk. VARNING: Dessa 
hjälmmonterade hörselkåpor är i storlek large. Hjälmmonterade hörselkåpor som uppfyller EN352-3:2002 finns i 
storlekarna small, medium och large. Hjälmmonterade hörselkåpor i storlek medium passar de flesta användare. 
De hjälmmonterade hörselkåporna i storlek small eller large är avsedda för de användare som inte kan använda 
storlek medium. Se till att hörselkåporna anpassas, justeras, underhålls och inspekteras regelbundet i enlighet med 
tillverkarens anvisningar. Hörselkåpor ska alltid användas i bullriga miljöer. Om dessa anvisningar inte följs försämras 
skyddet avsevärt. Obs: Hörselkåpornas akustiska prestanda kan påverkas ifall användaren bär glasögon eller om 
det kommer hår emellan kåpan och huvudet. KORREKT JUSTERING: (Inter™GP/EX) Placera hörselkåpornas 
kupor längst ner på bygeln. Sätt hjälmen på huvudet och justera den så att den sitter bekvämt. Dra in bygeln mot 
huvudet och skjut hörselkåporna uppåt tills de sitter bekvämt över öronen. För att placera hörselkåporna i viloläge 
drar du ut dem från huvudet. De kommer att haka fast i läget automatiskt. De kan även fällas upp och tryckas in i 
hjälmen när de inte används.

IT
CUFFIE DI SICUREZZA / CUFFIE MONTATE SUELMETTO 
INDUSTRIALE DI SICUREZZA  
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Una copia del presente manuale e la Dichiarazione di Conformità del prodotto sono a disposizione 
nella pagina prodotto: documents.jspsafety.com 
Le presenti Protezioni acustiche dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) destinati a ridurre gli effetti nocivi 
che il suono e il rumore posSonis® avere sul udito. Questo modello di cuffie hanno soddisfatto i requisiti 
opzionali di sicurezza a + 50°C e -20°C.
AVVERTENZA: il mancato adempimento alle seguenti raccomandazioni farà in modo che la protezione 
fornita dalla cuffie sia gravemente comprommessa.  Quanto segue può influire sulla capacità acustica delle 
cuffie: • Capelli lunghi, slegati • Capelli folti, legati dietro • Orecchini • Montature per occhiali • Barba • Fascia 
respiratoria • L’adattamento delle coperture igieniche ai cuscini. Assicurarsi che le cuffie siano montate, 
regolate e ispezionate con regolarità secondo le istruzioni del produttore. 

Le cuffie devono essere indossate sempre in ambienti rumorosi.In caso di inadempimento alle istruzioni, la 
protezione sarà gravemente comprommessa. La selezione adatta,  la formazione, l’uso e la manutenzione 
adatta essenziai perché il prodotto protegga l’utente dai pericoli di rumore. Il mancato adempimento a 
tutte le istruzioni sull’uso di questi prodotti di protezione personale e/o il mancato uso corretto del prodotto 
durante l’intero periodo di esposizione può influire negativamente sulla salute di chi lo indossa, indurre 
malattie potenzialmente grave o invalidità permanente. In caso di utilizzo, le cuffie riducono i suoni 
ambientali che pos influenzare i segnali di avvertimento e la communicazione vitale. Assicurarsi sempre di 
selezionare il prodotto più adatto all’ambiente di lavoro in modo che i suoni di communicazione vitale e di 
emergenza rimangano udibili. Verificare che: 1. Le cuffie sianomontate, regolate e mantenute in conformità 
alle istruzoni del produttore. 2. Le cuffie indossate sempre in ambienti rumorosi. 3. Le cuffie regolarmente 
ispezionate per manutenzione. 
ISTRUZIONI DI PULIZIA: Le cuffie pos essere pulite con sapone e acqua calda e asciugate con un pano 
morbido. Si pos inoltre utilizzare salviettine detergenti JSP o un pano antibatterico. Non permettere che i 
cuscini o la schiuma interna si bagnino. Se si bagnano, devono essere tolte e sostituite. La cuffia non deve 
essere pulita con sostanze abbrasive o solventi e non deve essere conservata sotto la luce diretta del 
sole o in contatto con solventi. Questo prodotto può essere influenzato negativamente da alcune sostanze 
chimice. Ulteriori informazioni disponibili presso JSP Ltd. Le cuffie, e in particolare i cuscini, posSonis® 
deteriorarsi con l’uso e devono essere controllate ad intervalli regolari, per esempio, per incrinature e 
perdite. Devono essere sostituite quando necessario.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO: Quando non in uso o durante il trasporto, le cuffie devono essere 
conservate in un contenitore protetto dalla luce diretta del sole, da sostanze chimiche e abbrasive e che 
non può essere danneggiato dal contatto fisico con superfici o articoli duri. In condizioni normali, le cuffie 
dovrebbero fornire protezione adeguata per 5 anni. Quando conservate, assicurarsi che la fascia per la testa 
non sia sotto tensione (per la versione con fascia per la testa) e che i cuscini non siano compressi, in quanto 
ciò potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.  

ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI: Come previsto dalle norme europee in materia di salute e sicurezza, l’utente deve 
essere informato che nei soggetti predisposti il contatto dei paraorecchie con la pelle può causare reazioni allergiche. 
In tal caso allontanarsi dall’area di pericolo, rimuovere le cuffie di protezione e consultare un medico.
MARCATURE E SIGNIFICATI: (non tutte le marcature saranno visibili sul prodotto):

Il marchio del Produttore Data di produzione

EN 352 Il Numero Standard Europeo per la Protezione dell’Udito.

Conformità alla legislazione 
 europea 2016/425

Regolamento 2016/425 sui dispositivi di protezione 
individuale, come modificato in applicazione in GB

Indica che la fabbricazione prodotto è conforme alle norme BSI relative alla gestione 
delle prestazioni e della qualità
Intervallo temperatura di 
conservazione Umidità relativa massima

  Le componenti per la protezioend ell’udito posSonis® essere riciclati.

GUIDA ALLE TABELLE DI ATTENUAZIONE (Immagine 1): H = Valore di attenuazione di alta 
frequenza in decibel | M = Valore di attenuazione di media frequenza in decibel | L = Valore di 
attenuazione di bassa frequenza in decibel | SNR = Numero di valutazione della protezione dell’orecchio 
in decibel | F (Hz) = Frequenza misurata in Hertz | MA (dB) = Attenuazione media in decibel |  
SD = Deviazione standard | APV(dB) = Valore della protezione assunta in decibel. 

ELENCO MATERIALI PER MONTATE SU FASCIA PER LA TESTA:
COMPONENTE MATERIALE COMPONENTE MATERIALE
Fascia per la testa PP / PVC e acciaio inox Coppe ABS
Braccio perno Acetale Piastra ABS
Cuscini (Cuscino) Pelle TPU e polimer in schiuma Schiuma interna Schiuma PU 
MASSA PER SU FASCIA PER LA TESTA (g):  Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ 
= 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO E LA MANUTENZIONE: Accertarsi che le cuffie antirumore siano indossate e regolate 
correttamente e che siano periodicamente sottoposte a manutenzione ed ispezione secondo le istruzioni fornite 
dalla ditta produttrice. Non rimuovere mai le cuffie in ambienti rumorosi. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni 
riduce drasticamente la protezione antirumore garantita dalle cuffie. Nota: non interporre montature di occhiali 
o capelli tra le cuffie e le orecchie. L’applicazione dei dispositivi di protezione sui cuscinetti potrebbe ridurre le 
prestazioni acustiche del dispositivo di protezione dell’udito. REGOLAZIONE DELLE CUFFIE ANTIRUMORE: 
Abbassare le conchiglie in corrispondenza delle fessure sull’archetto (J Muff™, Big™ range). Indossare le 
conchiglie sulle orecchie in modo che la dicitura “TOP” risulti sopra le orecchie. Abbassare l’archetto sul capo. 
REGOLAZIONE DELLE CUFFIE ANTIRUMORE: Big™ range: Questa cuffia antirumore è provvista di una 
banda elastica in più, in modo che l’archetto possa essere portato dietro al capo. Far scorrere l’elastico attraverso le 
fessure in cima ai cuscinetti, in modo che l’elastico rimanga lontano dalla testa. Posizionare i cuscinetti all’estremità 
delle fessure dell’archetto. Indossare i cuscinetti sulle orecchie, con la scritta “TOP” verso l’alto. Tirare l’elastico 
attraverso le fessure fino a quando tocca la sommità del capo. Sistemare l’archetto dietro la testa nella posizione 
più comoda. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Collocare le coppe delle cuffie all’estensione massima del girotesta, 
sistemare le coppe sulle orecchie e far scorrere il giro testa verso il basso fino a toccare la parte superiore della 
testa. 
ELENCO MATERIALI PER MONTATE SU FASCIA PER LA TESTA:
COMPONENTE MATERIALE COMPONENTE MATERIALE
Fascia per il braccio Filo in acciaio, Acetale, Nylon Coppe ABS
Braccio perno Acetale Piastra ABS
Cuscini (Cuscino) Pelle TPU e polimer in schiuma Schiuma interna Schiuma PU 
MASSA PER MONTATE SU ELMETTO (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

ISTRUZIONI DI INDOSSAGGIO E MANUTENZIONE: L’utilizzo di queste cuffie di protezione prevede che 
siano indossate soltanto su elmetti di sicurezza JSP Evolite e EVO2/3. AVVERTENZA: I paraorecchie montati su 
elmetto sono di taglia ‘large’. I paraorecchie montati su elmetto e conformi alle norme EN352-3:2002 sono di taglia 
‘medium’, ‘small’ o ‘large’. I paraorecchie di taglia ‘medium’ montati su elmetto sono adatti alla maggior parte degli 
utilizzatori. I paraorecchie di taglia ‘small’ o ‘large’ montati su elmetto sono progettati per essere adatti a utilizzatori 
che non possono indossare i paraorecchie di taglia ‘medium’ . Assicurarsi che le cuffie di protezione siano indossate, 
regolate, manutenute e regolarmente ispezionate nel rispetto delle istruzioni del produttore. In ambienti rumorosi 
indossare sempre le cuffie di protezione. Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni compromette notevolmente la 
protezione garantita. Nota: La presenza di montature per occhiali o di capelli tra il cuscinetto auricolare e la testa 
può compromettere le prestazioni acustiche dei paraorecchie. REGOLAZIONE CORRETTA: (Inter™GP/EX) 
Posizionare le coppe delle cuffie di protezione nella parte inferiore dei bracci. Sistemare l’elmetto sulla testa e 
regolarlo in modo che risulti comodo. Inserire i bracci laterali a contatto con la testa e far scorrere i paraorecchie 
lungo i bracci fino a inserire le orecchie comodamente nelle coppe. Per mettere le cuffie di protezione in posizione di 
riposo, estrarli dalla testa in modo che assumano la posizione adatta, quindi orientare i paraorecchie verso l’alto e se 
necessario premerli contro l’elmetto quando non in uso.

FR
COQUILLES DE PROTECTION / COQUILLES DE PROTECTION
ATTACHÉES À UN CASQUE DE SÉCURITÉ 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Une copie de ce manuel et de la déclaration de conformité du produit est disponible sur la page produit : 
documents.jspsafety.com - Ces protecteurs auditifs sont des articles faisant partie de l’équipement de protection 
individuelle et destinés à réduire les effets nuisibles des sons et des bruits pour l’audition. Ces modèles de coquilles de 
protection ont rempli les exigences optionnelles de 50 °C et de –20 °C. 
AVERTISSEMENT : Si les recommandations suivantes ne sont pas suivies, la protection offerte par les coquilles de 
protection sera gravement diminuée. Ce qui suit peut avoir une incidence sur la performance acoustique des coquilles de 
protection : • Cheveux longs, non attachés • Cheveux épais, attachés derrière • Bijou pour oreille • Monture de lunettes • 
Pilosité faciale • Harnais de respiration/bandeau • La pose de charlottes de protection pour les coussinets. 
Assurez-vous que les coquilles de protection sont en place, ajustées, maintenues et qu’elles sont régulièrement contrôlées 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Les coquilles de protection doivent être portées à tout moment dans des 
environnements bruyants. Si ces instructions sont ignorées, la protection sera sérieusement compromise. Une sélection, 
une formation, une utilisation correcte et un entretien approprié sont essentiels pour que le produit puisse protéger son 
utilisateur contre les dangers liés aux bruits. Le non-respect de toutes ces instructions sur l’utilisation de ces produits de 
protection personnelle et/ou le port non correct du produit dans son entièreté au cours de toutes les périodes d’exposition 
peut nuire à la santé de l’utilisateur, mener à une maladie grave ou mettant la vie en danger ou entraîner une invalidité 
permanente. Quand les coquilles de protection sont portées, elles réduisent les sons ambiants, ce qui peut affecter les 
signaux d’avertissement et les communications vitales. Assurez-vous toujours de choisir le bon produit convenant à 
l’environnement de travail pour que les communications vitales et les sons d’urgences demeurent audibles. Assurez-vous 
que : 1. Les coquilles de protection sont en place, ajustées et maintenues conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 2. Les 
coquilles de protection sont portées à tout moment dans des environnements bruyants. 3. L’état de marche des coquilles 
de protection est contrôlé régulièrement. 
INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE : La coquille de protection peut être nettoyée en utilisant du savon et de l’eau chaude et 
elle peut être séchée avec un chiffon doux. Les lingettes de nettoyage JSP peuvent également être utilisées ou une lingette 
humide antibactérienne. Ne laissez pas les coussinets ou la mousse située à l’intérieur devenir humides. Si ces parties 
deviennent humides, elles doivent être enlevées et remplacées. La coquille de protection ne peut pas être nettoyée avec 
des substances abrasives ou des solvants et elle ne peut pas être conservée dans un lieu directement exposé à la lumière 
du soleil et elle ne peut être en contact avec aucun solvant. Ce produit peut être influencé de manière négative par certaines 
substances chimiques. Des informations supplémentaires sont disponibles auprès de JSP Ltd. Les coquilles de protection et 
en particulier les coussinets peuvent se détériorer à l’usage et doivent être examinés à intervalles réguliers pour déterminer 
par exemple s’il y a des fissures et des fuites. Ils doivent être remplacés en cas de besoin. Remplacez les coussinets usés 
ou endommagés et insérez la nouvelle paire à l’aide du kit d’hygiène approprié. Les instructions pour l’enlèvement et le 
remplacement des composants sont incluses dans le kit d’hygiène. (indiquez le modèle lors de la commande, les instructions 
d’installation sont fournies avec les pièces de rechange). 
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT : Lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée ou au cours du transport, cette coquille de protection doit être 
conservée dans un contenant hors de la lumière directe du soleil, loin des produits chimiques et des substances abrasives 
et elle ne peut être endommagée par un contact physique avec des surfaces/articles dures. Dans des circonstances 
normales, la coquille de protection doit pouvoir offrir une protection adéquate pendant une période de 5 ans. Lorsqu’elle est 
entreposée, assurez-vous que le serre-tête n’est pas étiré (cela vaut pour la version serre-tête) et que les coussinets ne sont 
pas comprimés étant donné que cela peut endommager le produit. 
INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES : Comme imposé par les exigences européennes relatives à l’hygiène et la 
sécurité, l’utilisateur des protections antibruit doit être averti que leur contact avec la peau d’une personne sensible est 
susceptible de provoquer une réaction allergique. Le cas échéant, quittez la zone de danger, enlevez la protection antibruit 
et demandez un avis médical.
MARQUAGES ET SIGNIFICATIONS : (tous les marquages ci-dessous ne sont pas visibles sur le produit) :

La marque commerciale du 
fabricant Date de fabrication

EN 352 Le nombre standard européen pour la protection auditive.

Le produit est conforme aux 
directives européennes 2016/425.

Règlement 2016/425 relatif aux équipements 
de protection individuelle, tel que modifié pour 
s’appliquer en GB

Indique que la fabrication du produit répond aux normes BSI de rendement et de gestion 
de la qualité

Plage de température de stockage Humidité relative maximale

  Les composantes de la protection auditive peuvent être recyclées
GUIDE DES TABLEAUX D’ATTÉNUATION (Image 1) : H = Valeur de l’atténuation à haute fréquence en décibels | M = 
Valeur de l’atténuation à moyenne fréquence en décibels | L = Valeur de l’atténuation à basse fréquence en décibels | SNR 
= Indice d’atténuation de la protection auditive en décibels | F (Hz) = Fréquence mesurée en Hertz | MA (dB) = Atténuation 
moyenne en décibels | SD = Déviation standard | APV(dB) = Indice d’affaiblissement acoustique en décibels. 
LISTE DE MATÉRIAUX POUR LES SERRE-TÊTE :
COMPOSANTE MATÉRIAU COMPOSANTE MATÉRIAU
Serre-tête PP / PVC et acier inoxydable Coquilles ABS
Mousse intérieure Mousse de polyuréthane Plaque ABS
Coussinets (coussinet) Revêtement TPU mousse polymère Bras pivotant Acétal
MASSE POUR LES SERRE-TÊTE (g) : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J 
Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
MODE D’EMPLOI ET ENTRETIEN: S’assurer que le casque antibruit est correctement adapté, réglé, entretenu et 
régulièrement inspecté conformément au mode d’emploi. Le casque antibruit doit être porté à tout moment dans les endroits 
bruyants. Si ce mode d’emploi n’est pas respecté, l’efficacité du casque antibruit ne peut être que sévèrement affectée. 
Remarque: Les montures de lunettes et les cheveux situés entre les coussinets et la tête peuvent affecter la performance 
du casque antibruit. La pose de housses hygiéniques sur les coussinets risque de modifier la performance acoustique du 
protecteur d’oreille. RÉGLAGE: Placer les coquilles du casque antibruit au plus bas des fentes du serre-tête (J Muff™, 
Big™ range). Mettre les coquilles sur les oreilles, la marque ‘TOP’ étant au-dessus de l’oreille. Resserrer le serre-tête jusqu’à 
ce qu’il touche le haut de la tête. RÉGLAGE: Big™ range: Cet anti-bruit est fourni avec une lanière supplémentaire de 
façon à ce que le serre-tête puisse être porté derrière la tête. Ajuster la lanière a l’aide des fentes présentes au dessus des 
écouteurs et laisser l’excès de lanière de façon à ce qu’il reste en dehors de la tête. Placer les écouteurs au plus bas des 
fentes du serre-tête. Mettre les écouteurs en place sur les oreilles en respectant le marquage «TOP» sur le haut des oreilles. 
Tirer la lanière au travers des fentes placées en haut des écouteurs jusqu’à ce qu’elle touche le haut de la tête. Placer le 
serre-tête derrière la tête de la façon la plus confortable possible. (Classic™, Bushmaster™) : Déplier les coquilles du 
protège-oreilles jusqu’à leur extension maximale, placer les coquilles sur les oreilles et faire glisser le serre-tête vers le bas 
jusqu’à ce qu’il touche le dessus de la tête.
LISTE DE MATÉRIAUX POUR LES MONTÉS SUR CASQUE :
COMPOSANTE MATÉRIAU COMPOSANTE MATÉRIAU
Bras pour fixation du casque Acier, acétal, nylon Coquilles ABS
Bras pivotant Acétal Plaque ABS
Coussinets (coussinet) Revêtement TPU mousse 

polymère Mousse intérieure Mousse de polyuréthane
MASSE POUR LES MONTÉS SUR CASQUE(g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
INSTRUCTIONS DE RÉGLAGE ET D’ENTRETIEN : Ces protections auditives sont prévues pour être montées sur, 
et utilisées exclusivement avec des casques de sécurité industriels Evolite et EVO2/3 de JSP. AVERTISSEMENT : 
Ces protège-oreilles à monter sur casque sont de la « gamme grande taille ». Les protège-oreilles à monter sur casque 
conformes à la norme EN352-3:2002 sont de la « gamme taille moyenne », « gamme petite taille » ou « gamme 
grande taille ». Les protège-oreilles à monter sur casque de la « gamme taille moyenne » conviennent à la majorité des 
porteurs. Les protège-oreilles à monter sur casque de la « gamme petite taille » ou « gamme grande taille » sont conçus 
pour convenir aux porteurs pour lesquels les protège-oreilles de la « gamme taille moyenne » sont inadaptés. Vérifiez 
que les protège-oreilles sont bien réglés, ajustés, fixés et régulièrement inspectés conformément aux instructions du 
fabricant. Les protège-oreilles doivent être portés à tout moment dans les environnements bruyants. Si ces instructions 
ne sont pas suivies, la protection sera sérieusement compromise. Remarque : une monture de lunettes ou des 
cheveux pris entre la protection auditive et la tête peuvent affecter les performances acoustiques des protège-oreilles.  
RÉGLAGE CORRECT : (Inter™GP/EX) Positionnez les coussinets du protège-oreilles en bas des branches. Placez 
le casque sur votre tête et réglez-le à votre taille. Plaquez les branches latérales contre votre tête et faites remonter les 
coussinets d’oreille le long des branches latérales jusqu’à ce qu’ils enveloppent bien vos oreilles. Pour mettre les protections 
auditives en position d’attente, écartez-les de votre tête : elles vont se verrouiller en position. Si vous le souhaitez, vous 
pouvez les faire remonter vers l’avant pour les faire reposer sur le casque lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas.

EN
SAFETY EAR MUFFS / EAR-MUFFS ATTACHED TO AN 
INDUSTRIAL SAFETY HELMET
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

A copy of this manual and the Declaration of Conformity for the product can be found on the product 
page: documents.jspsafety.com 

These Hearing protectors are items of personal protective equipment (PPE) intended to reduce the harmful 
effects that sound and noise may have on the hearing. These models of ear-muffs have satisfied the optional 
requirements at +50°C and at –20°C. 

WARNING: If the following recommendations are not adhered to, the protection afforded by the ear-muffs will 
be severely impaired. The following may affect the acoustic performance of the ear muffs: • Long hair, untied 
• Thick hair, tied back • Ear jewellery • Spectacle frames • Facial hair • Respiratory harness/headband • The 
fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions. 

Ensure ear-muffs are fitted, adjusted, maintained and regularly inspected in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instruction. Ear-muffs should be worn at all times in noisy surroundings. If these instructions are 
ignored, protection will be severely impaired. Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are 
essential in order for the product to help protect the wearer from noise hazards. Failure to follow all instructions 
on the use of these personal protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete product during 
all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer’s health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or 
permanent disability. When worn, ear-muffs reduce ambient sounds which may affect warning signals and vital 
communication. Always ensure that you select the right product to match the working environment so that vital 
communication and emergency sounds remain audible. Ensure that: 1. The ear-muffs are fitted, adjusted and 
maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 2. The ear-muffs are worn at all times in noisy 
surroundings. 3. The ear-muffs are regularly inspected for serviceability. 

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: The ear-muff may be cleaned with the use of soap and warm water and 
dried with a soft cloth. JSP cleaning wipes may also be used or an antibacterial wet wipe. Do not allow the 
cushions or the inner foam to become wet. If these parts become wet they should be removed and replaced.  
The ear-muff should not be cleaned with abrasive substances or solvents and must not be stored in 
direct sunlight or in contact with any solvents. This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical 
substances. Further information is available from JSP Ltd. Ear-muffs, and in particular cushions, may 
deteriorate with use and should be examined at frequent intervals for cracking and leakage, for example, 
and replaced when required. 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION: When not in use or during transportation, this ear-muff should be stored 
in a container such that it is out of direct sunlight, away from chemicals and abrasive substances and cannot 
be damaged by physical contact with hard surfaces/items. Under normal circumstances the ear-muff should 
offer adequate protection for 5 years. When stored ensure the headband is not stretched (applies to headband 
version) and the cushions are not compressed as this may damage the product. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: As required by European Health and Safety Requirements, the user is advised that 
when the ear defenders are in contact with skin susceptible individuals may experience an allergic reaction. If this is 
the case, leave the hazard area, remove the ear defender and seek medical advice.

MARKINGS AND MEANINGS: (not all markings below will be visible on the product):

 The Manufacturer’s trademark Date of Manufacture

EN 352 The European Standard Number for Hearing Protection.

Conformity to European legislation 
2016/425

Regulation 2016/425 on personal protective 
equipment, as amended to apply in GB

Indicates that product manufacture meets BSI performance and quality management 
standards

Storage Temperature range Maximum relative humidity

  The components of the ear defender can be recycled

GUIDE TO ATTENUATION TABLES (Image 1): H = High frequency attenuation value in decibels |  
M = Medium frequency attenuation value in decibels | L = Low frequency attenuation value in decibels| SNR 
= Single number rating of the ear defender in decibels | F (Hz) = Frequency measured in Hertz | MA (dB) = 
Mean attenuation in decibels | SD = Standard deviation | APV(dB) = Assumed protection value in decibels. 

MATERIAL LISTING FOR HEAD-BANDED:
COMPONENT MATERIAL COMPONENT MATERIAL
Headband PP / PVC and Stainless Steel Cups ABS
Pivot arm Acetal Plate ABS
Cushions (Cushion) TPU skin Foamed Polymer Inner foam PU foam
MASS FOR HEAD-BANDED (g): Classic™GP  = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g).  
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

FITTING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Ensure ear defenders are fitted, adjusted, maintained and 
regularly inspected in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Ear Defenders should be worn at all times 
in noisy surroundings. If these instructions are ignored, protection will be severely impaired. Note: Spectacle 
frames and hair between the ear pad and the head may effect the performance of the ear defender. The 
fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions may effect the acoustic performance of the ear defender. CORRECT 
ADJUSTMENT: (J Muff™, Big™ range): Position the ear defender cups at the bottom of the slots in the 
headband. Fit the cups over the ear, with the markings ‘TOP’ above the ear. Slide the headband down until it 
touches the top of the head. (Big™ range): This ear defender is provided with an extra strap so the headband can 
be worn behind the head. Feed strap through the slotted lug at the top of the cup so the excess strap points away 
from the head. Position the ear defender cups at the bottom of the slots in the headband. Fit the cups over the ears 
with the markings ‘TOP’ above the ear. Pull the flexible strap through the slots in the top of the cups until the strap 
touches the top of the head. Place the headband behind the head in the most comfortable position. (Classic™, 
Bushmaster™): Position the ear defender cups at the furthest extent of the headband, fit cups over the ears and 
slide the headband down until it touches the top of the head.

MATERIAL LISTING FOR HELMET-MOUNTED:
COMPONENT MATERIAL COMPONENT MATERIAL
Helmet attachment arm Steel wire, Acetal, Nylon Cups ABS
Pivot arm Acetal Plate ABS
Cushions (Cushion) TPU skin Foamed Polymer Inner foam PU foam 
MASS FOR HELMET-MOUNTED (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

FITTING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: These ear defenders should be fitted to, and used only with JSP 
Evolite & EVO2/3 industrial safety helmets. WARNING:  These helmet mounted ear muffs are of a ‘large size range’.  
Helmet mounted ear muffs complying with EN352-3:2002 are of ‘medium size range’ or ‘small size range’ or ‘large 
size range’.  ‘Medium size range’ helmet mounted ear muffs will fit the majority of wearers.  ‘Small size range’ or ‘large 
size range’ helmet mounted ear muffs are designed to fit wearers for whom ‘medium size range’ helmet mounted ear 
muffs are not suitable.  Ensure ear defenders are fitted, adjusted, maintained and regularly inspected in accordance 
with the manufacturer’s instructions. Ear Defenders should be worn at all times in noisy surroundings. If these 
instructions are ignored, protection will be severely impaired. Note: Spectacle frames and hair between the ear pad 
and the head may affect the acoustic performance of the ear muffs. CORRECT ADJUSTMENT: (Inter™GP/EX) 
Position the ear defender cups at the bottom of arms. Place the helmet on the head and adjust to get a comfortable 
fit. Pull the side arms in against the head and slide the ear cups up the side arms until the ears fit comfortably inside 
the cups.  To set the ear defenders in the standby position, pull away from the head, they will catch in position, the 
ear muffs may be swung up and pressed into the helmet if desired when not in use. 

Certified by: Notified Body 2797.  
BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., 
John M. Keynesplein 9,  
1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands.

Certified by: Approved Body 0086.  
BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court,  
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8PP. United Kingdom.

CLASSIC™GP/EX  
BIG™ RANGE / J MUFF™

1

1

Classic™Extreme & Bushmaster™
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 15.6 20.2 21.1 28.2 34.8 35.2 34 36.4
SD 7.2 3.5 1.9 2.1 4.8 5.1 3.5 4.1
APV 8.4 16.7 19.2 26.1 30 30 30.5 32.3

H = 31 M = 28 L = 22 SNR = 30

Classic™GP
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 15.6 11.1 13.8 21.8 31.6 30.5 35.4 33.9
SD 7.2 3.3 3.5 3.2 3.6 3.7 3.5 6.7
APV 8.4 7.8 10.3 18.6 28.0 26.8 31.9 27.2

H = 28 M = 21 L = 13 SNR = 24

J Muff™
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 15.6 11.8 15.8 24.0 33.2 29.7 35.0 31.8
SD 3.4 3.8 2.7 2.3 3.3 2.7 3.8 4.5
APV 12.2 8.0 13.1 21.7 29.9 27.0 31.2 27.3

H = 29 M = 23 L = 15 SNR = 25
Big™ range Figures for headband ‘over the head’
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 16.6 14.8 17 25.2 34.0 32.5 38.3 33.8
SD 5.2 3.1 1.9 3.8 3.0 4.9 3.5 5.5
APV 11.4 11.7 15.1 21.4 31.0 27.6 34.8 28.3

H = 30 M = 24 L = 17 SNR = 27

Inter™EX (on EVOLite®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 18.5 16.6 28.6 33.8 33.8 34.4 35.7
SD 2.7 2.3 3.0 2.8 3.1 2.9 1.7
APV 15.8 14.3 25.6 31.0 30.7 31.5 34.0

H = 32 M = 26 L = 19 SNR = 28

Inter™GP (on EVOLite®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 13.5 12.5 23.7 29.7 31.0 33.1 34.5
SD 2.9 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.1 1.7 3.3
APV 10.6 10.5 21.4 27.0 27.9 31.4 31.2

H = 29 M = 22 L = 14 SNR = 25
Inter™GP (on EVO2/3®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 13.8 12.3 24.3 28.6 29.3 32.1 33.9
SD 2.4 2.0 2.4 2.7 3.0 3.2 3.1
APV 11.4 10.3 21.9 25.9 26.3 28.9 30.8

H = 28 M = 22 L = 14 SNR = 24

Inter™EX (on EVO2/3®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 18.3 17.0 29.1 34.1 33.6 33.4 35.1
SD 2.8 2.1 2.6 2.6 2.4 3.1 2.1
APV 15.5 14.9 26.5 31.5 31.2 30.3 33.0

H = 32 M = 26 L = 19 SNR = 29
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INTER™GP/EX



HR
ZAŠTITNE SLUŠALICE / ŠTITNIK ZA UŠI PRIČVRŠĆEN ZA 
INDUSTRIJSKU ZAŠTITNU KACIGU  
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Kopiju ovog priručnika i Izjave o sukladnosti za proizvod možete pronaći na stranici proizvoda: 
documents.jspsafety.com 
Ova zaštita za uši predstavlja dio osobne zaštitne opreme (OZO) i namijenjena je smanjenju štetnog učinka 
koji zvuk i buka imaju na sluh. Ovaj model slušalica zadovoljava opcionalne zahtjeve pri temperaturi  od 
+50°C i –20°C. 
POZOR: Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih preporuka zaštita koju pružaju slušalice biti će značajno narušena. 
Na zvučne performanse slušalice može utjecati sljedeće: • Duga kosa, nevezana • Gusta kosa, vezana 
straga • Naušnice • Okviri naočala • Dlake na licu • Trake maske za disanje/traka za glavu • Pričvrsnice 
higijenskih navlaka za jastuke 
Osigurajte ispravno stavljanje, prilagođavanje, održavanje i redovnu provjeru slušalica u skladu s uputama 
proizvođača. Slušalice trebate uvijek nositi kada ste u bučnom okruženju. Ako se ne pridržavate ovih uputa 
to može značajno utjecati na zaštitu koju pružaju slušalice. Ispravan odabir, osposobljavanje, primjena i 
odgovarajuće održavanje nužni su za zaštitu od buke osobe koja će nositi slušalice. Nepridržavanje 
sljedećih uputa prilikom uporabe ovih proizvoda za osobnu zaštitu i/ili ne ispravno nošenje proizvoda tijekom 
razdoblja izlaganja može značajno utjecati na zdravlje osobe koja nosi tu zaštitnu opremu te rezultirati 
teškim i po život opasnim bolestima ili trajnom invalidnošću. Kada se nose slušalice smanjuju zvukove u 
okruženju što može utjecati na signale i vitalnu komunikaciju. Uvijek vodite računa o tome da odaberete 
ispravan proizvod koji odgovara vašem radnom okruženju tako da možete čuti vitalnu komunikaciju i 
zvukove upozorenja u hitnom slučaju. Osigurajte da: 1. Su slušalice ispravno stavljene, prilagođene, 
održavane i redovito provjeravane u skladu s uputama proizvođača. 2. Se slušalice uvijek nose kada ste u 
bučnom okruženju. 3. Se redovito provjerava ispravnost slušalica. 
UPUTE ZA ČIŠĆENJE: Slušalice se mogu čistiti sa sapunicom i mlakom vodom i posušiti s mekom krpom. 
JSP maramice za čišćenje također se mogu koristiti ili antibakterijske vlažne maramice. Ne dozvolite da 
jastučići ili unutarnja pjena postanu vlažni. Ako se ti dijelovi ovlaže trebate ih ukloniti i zamijeniti. Slušalice se 
ne smiju čistiti abrazivnim sredstvima ili otopinama i ne smiju se izlagati izravnom sunčevom svijetlu te ne 
smiju doći u kontakt s nikakvim otopinama. Kemijske tvari mogu značajno utjecati na ovaj proizvod. Dodatne 
informacije mogu se odbiti od tvrtke JSP Ltd. Slušalice, a posebno jastučići, mogu se istrošiti tijekom 
uporabe te treba često provjeravati postoje li na njima napukline i propuštanja. Te ih treba zamijeniti kada 
je to potrebno. Istrošene ili oštećene jastučiće zamijenite i umetnite novi par iz odgovarajućeg higijenskog 
kompleta. Upute za uklanjanje i zamjenu dijelova uključene su u higijenski komplet. (navedite model prilikom 
naručivanja, upute o učvršćivanju osigurane su s rezervnim dijelovima). 
ČUVANJE I PRIJEVOZ: Kada se ne koriste ili tijekom prijevoza slušalice se trebaju čuvati u spremnika 
tako da su zaštićene od izravnog sunčevog svijetla, kemikalija i abrazivnih sredstava te kako se ne mogu 
oštetiti fizičkim kontaktom s tvrdim površinama/predmetima. Pod normalnim uvjetima slušalice osiguravaju 
odgovarajuću zaštitu tijekom 5 godina. Prilikom skladištenja vodite računa da traka za glavu nije rastegnuta 
(odnosi se na verziju s trakom za glavu) te da jastučići nisu pritisnuti jer to može oštetiti proizvod.  

DODATNE INFORMACIJE: Sukladno europskim zahtjevima za zdravlje i sigurnost na radu, korisniku se 
preporučuje da pripazi jer štitnici za uši u doticaju s kožom osobe koja ga nosi kod pojedinaca sklonih alergijama 
mogu prouzročiti alergijske reakcije. U tom slučaju treba napustiti opasno područje, skinuti štitnike za uši i zatražiti 
liječnički savjet.
OZNAKE I ZNAČENJA: (sve donje oznake neće biti vidljive na proizvodu):

Zaštitni znak proizvođača Datum proizvodnje

EN 352 Broj europskog standarda za zaštitu sluha

Usklađenost s europskim 
zakonodavstvom 2016/425

Uredba 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi, s 
izmjenama i dopunama kako bi se primjenjivala 
u GB

Označava da je proizvodnja usklađena s BSI normama za učinkovitost i upravljanje 
kvalitetom
Raspon temperature skladištenja Maksimalna relativna vlažnost

  Dijelovi štitnika za uši mogu se reciklirati
OBJAŠNJENE TABLICE PRIGUŠENJA (slika 1): H = Vrijednosti prigušenja visokih frekvencija u decibelima 
| M = Vrijednost prigušenja srednjih frekvencija u decibelima | L = Vrijednost prigušenja niskih frekvencija 
u decibelima | SNR = Jednoznamenkasta ocjena vrijednosti zaštite od buke štitnika za uši u decibelima |  
F (Hz) = Frekvencija izmjerena u  hercima | MA (dB) = Srednje vrijednosti prigušenja u decibelima | SD = 
Standardna devijacija | APV(dB) = Pretpostavljena vrijednosti zaštite od buke u decibelima. 
POPIS MATERIJALA ZA SLUŠALICE S TRAKOM ZA GLAVU:
KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL
Traka za glavu PP / PVC i nehrđajući čelik Školjke slušalica ABS
Upravljačka ručica Acetal Baza školjke slušalica ABS
Jastučići (jastučić) TPU obloga Pjenasti polimer Unutarnja pjena PU pjena
TEŽINA  SLUŠALICA S TRAKOM ZA GLAVU : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ 
= 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE I ODRŽAVANJE:  Postarajte se da štitnici za uši budu namješteni, podešeni, 
održavani i redovito kontrolirani prema uputama proizvođača.Štitnike za uši treba nositi sve vrijeme u bučnoj sredini. 
Ukoliko se ove upute ignorira, zaštita će bit ozbiljno ugrožena.  Napomena: Okviri naočala i kosa između ušne 
školjke i glave mogu utjecati na djelovanje štitnika za uši. Postavljanje higijenskih poklopaca preko jastučića može 
utjecati na akustičko djelovanje štitnika za uši. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE: Postavite zaštitne školjke za uši na 
dno ureza na traci za glavu (J Muff™, Big™ range). Namjestite školjke preko ušiju, tako da oznake ‘TOP’ budu 
iznad ušiju. Spuštajte traku za glavu sve dok ne dotakne vrh glave. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE:  Big™ range: 
Ovaj štitinik za uši ima i dodatnu traku tako da se traka može nositi preko glave. Provucite traku kroz urezani otvor na 
vrhu školjke tako da ostatak trake bude u suprotnom smjeru od glave. Postavite zaštitne školjke za uši na dno ureza 
na traci za glavu. Namjestite školjke preko ušiju, tako da oznake ‘TOP’ budu iznad ušiju. Vucite elastičnu traku kroz 
proreze na vrhu školjki dok traka ne dotakne vrh glave. Namjestite traku na zatiljak u najudobniji položaj. (Classic™, 
Bushmaster™): Kapice zaštite za uši postavite najdalje na traku za nošenje oko glave, postavite kapice preko ušiju 
i klizno pomaknite traku za nošenje oko glave prema dolje tako da dodiruje tjeme. 

POPIS MATERIJALA ZA SLUŠALICE KOJE SE POSTAVLJAJU NA ZAŠTITNU KACIGU:
KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL
Pričvrsni krak zaštitne kacige Žica od čelika, Acetal, Najlon Školjke slušalica ABS
Upravljačka ručica Acetal Baza školjke slušalica ABS
Jastučići (jastučić) TPU obloga Pjenasti polimer Unutarnja pjena PU pjena
TEŽINA ZA SLUŠALICE KOJE SE POSTAVLJAJU NA ZAŠTITNU KACIGU (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). 
Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE I ODRŽAVANJE: ove štitnike za uši potrebno je postavljati i upotrebljavati isključivo s 
industrijskim zaštitnim kacigama JSP Evolite i EVO2/3. UPOZORENJE: ove zaštitne slušalice ugrađene u kacigu spadaju 
u “raspon velikih veličina”. Zaštitne slušalice ugrađene u kacigu u skladu s normom EN352-3:2002 “male su veličine”, 
“srednje veličine” ili “velike veličine”. Zaštitne slušalice ugrađene u kacige “srednje veličine” odgovaraju većini korisnika. 
Zaštitne slušalice ugrađene u kacige “male veličine” ili “velike veličine” namijenjene su korisnicima kojima ne odgovaraju 
zaštitne slušalice ugrađene u kacige “srednje veličine”. Provjerite da se zaštitne slušalice postavljaju, namještaju, održavaju 
i redovito pregledavaju u skladu s uputama proizvođača. Zaštitne slušalice moraju se stalno nositi u bučnim okruženjima. 
Ako se ove upute zanemare, zaštita će se znatno smanjiti. Napomena: okviri naočala i kosa između slušalice i glave 
može utjecati na zvučne karakteristike zaštitnih slušalica. ISPRAVNO NAMJEŠTANJE: (Inter™GP/EX) Školjke zaštitne 
slušalice postavite na donji dio krakova. Kacigu stavite na glavu u namjestite ju tako da vam je udobna. Povucite bočne 
krakove prema glavi i skliznite zaštitne slušalice prema bočnim krakovima sve dok se uši udobno ne smjeste unutar školjke. 
Zaštitne se slušalice postavljaju u položaj mirovanja tako da se odmaknu od glave, uhvate i mogu se okrenuti prema gore i 
pritisnuti u kacigu, prema želji, kada se ne upotrebljavaju.

SL
ZAŠČITNI GLUŠNIKI / GLUŠNIKI, PRITRJENI NA
INDUSTRIJSKO ZAŠČITNO ČELADO 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Kopija teh navodil in izjave o skladnosti za izdelek je na voljo na strani izdelka: 
documents.jspsafety.com 

Ta oprema za varovanje sluha je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO), katere namen je zmanjšati škodljive 
učinke, ki ga zvok in hrup lahko imata na sluh. Ta model glušnikov izpolnjuje neobvezne zahteve za uporabo 
pri temperaturi med +50 °C in -20 °C. 

OPOZORILO: Če ne upoštevate priporočil, ki so navedena v nadaljevanju, bo zaščita, ki jo nudijo glušniki, 
zelo okrnjena. Spodaj navedeno lahko vpliva na zvočno zaščito, ki jo nudijo glušniki: • dolgi, nespeti lasje 
• gosti, speti lasje • ušesni nakit • okvir očal • obrazne dlake • trakovi/pasovi dihalne maske • higienska 
pokrivala, ki so pritrjena na blazinice. 

Poskrbite, da boste glušnike namestili, prilagodili, negovali in redno pregledovali v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. 
Glušnike je v hrupnem okolju treba nositi ves čas. Če teh navodil ne upoštevate, bo zaščita zelo okrnjena. Da bo 
izdelek uporabnika lahko ščitil pred hrupom, je treba poskrbeti, da izberete prave glušnike, ki jih je treba pravilno 
uporabljati in negovati ter se seznaniti z njihovo uporabo. Če ne boste upoštevali vseh navodil za uporabo te 
osebne varovalne opreme in/ali če izdelka ne boste pravilno nosili, ko boste izpostavljeni hrupu, lahko to negativno 
vpliva na vaše zdravje in povzroči resna oziroma življenjsko nevarna bolezenska stanja ali trajno invalidnost. 
Glušniki med nošenjem zmanjšujejo hrup iz okolice, kar lahko vpliva na komunikacijo in zmožnost slišati 
opozorilne zvoke. Zato poskrbite, da boste izbrali pravi izdelek, ki bo primeren za uporabo v vašem delovnem 
okolju in bo omogočal komunikacijo ter bo mogoče slišati opozorilne zvoke. Poskrbite, da: 1. boste glušnike 
namestili, prilagodili in negovali v skladu z navodili proizvajalca; 2. boste glušnike v hrupnem okolju nosili ves čas; 
3. boste glušnike redno pregledovali in tako preverili njihovo uporabnost. 

NAVODILA ZA ČIŠČENJE Glušnike lahko čistite z milom in toplo vodo, posušite pa jih z mehko krpo. 
Uporabite lahko tudi čistilne robčke JSP ali protibakterijske vlažilne robčke. Ne dovolite, da bi se blazinice 
ali notranja pena zmočila. Če se ti deli zmočijo, jih je treba vzeti ven in nadomestiti z novimi. Glušnikov ne 
čistite z abrazivnimi sredstvi ali topili in jih ne hranite na mestu, kjer so izpostavljeni neposredni sončni 
svetlobi ali topilom. Določene kemične snovi lahko negativno vplivajo na ta izdelek. Za dodatne informacije 
se obrnite na podjetje JSP Ltd. Glušniki in zlasti blazinice se s pogostim nošenjem lahko obrabijo, zato jih 
je treba redno pregledovati, če so kje razpokane ali preluknjane. Po potrebi jih zamenjajte. Obrabljene 
ali poškodovane blazinice zamenjajte in vstavite nove, ki so na voljo v higienskem paketu. Navodila za 
odstranjevanje in zamenjavo sestavnih delov so priložena higienskemu paketu. (Ko naročate nove sestavne 
dele, navedite model; nadomestnim delom so priložena tudi navodila.) 

SHRANJEVANJE IN PREVOZ Med prevozom ali ko glušnikov ne uporabljate, jih je treba hraniti v embalaži, 
kjer ne bodo izpostavljeni neposredni sončni svetlobi, kemičnim ter abrazivnim snovem in kjer se ne bodo 
poškodovali zaradi stika s trdimi površinami/predmeti. Pod običajnimi pogoji bi glušniki ustrezno zaščito morali 
zagotavljati 5 let. Ko glušnike pospravite, poskrbite, da povezovalni lok ne bo nategnjen (velja za glušnike s 
povezovalnim lokom) in da blazinice ne bodo stisnjene, saj se izdelek na ta način lahko poškoduje. 

DODATNE INFORMACIJE: V skladu z evropskimi zahtevami glede zdravja in varnosti uporabnika opozarjamo, da 
lahko stik ščitnikov za ušesa z uporabnikovo kožo pri dovzetnih posameznikih povzroči alergično reakcijo. V tem 
primeru zapustite nevarno območje, odstranite ščitnike za ušesa in poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

OZNAKE IN POMEN (Vse oznake, ki so navedene spodaj, niso vidne na izdelku):

 
Proizvajalčeva blagovna znamka Datum izdelave

EN 352 Številka evropskega standarda za zaščito sluha.

Skladnost z evropsko zakonodajo 
2016/425

Uredba 2016/425 o osebni zaščitni 
opremi, kakor je bila spremenjena, da se 
uporablja v GB

Navaja, da proizvodnja izpolnjuje BSI standarde delovanja in upravljanja kakovosti

Razpon temperature shranjevanja Najvišja relativna vlažnost

  
Sestavne dele opreme za varovanje sluha je mogoče reciklirati.

VODNIK PO TABELAH O SLABLJENJU (slika 1): H = Vrednost slabljenja pri visokih frekvencah v 
decibelih | M = Vrednost slabljenja pri srednjih frekvencah v decibelih | L = Vrednost slabljenja pri nizkih 
frekvencah v decibelih | SNR = Povprečna redukcija hrupa v decibelih, ki jo zagotavlja glušnik | F (Hz) = 
Frekvenca, izmerjena v Hertzih | MA (dB) = Povprečna vrednost zmanjševanja hrupa v decibelih | SD = 
Standardno odstopanje | APV(dB) = Predvidena vrednost zaščite v decibelih. 

SEZNAM MATERIALOV ZA GLUŠNIKE S POVEZOVALNIM LOKOM:
SESTAVNI DEL MATERIAL SESTAVNI DEL MATERIAL
Povezovalni lok PP / PVC in nerjavno jeklo Naušnika Akrilonitril-butadien-stiren (ABS)
Vrtljiva ročica Acetal Notranja pena Poliuretanska pena
Blazinici (blazinica) Penasti polimer iz termoplastičnega 

poliuretana (TPU) Ploščica Akrilonitril-butadien-stiren (ABS)
MASA GLUŠNIKOV S POVEZOVALNIM LOKOM: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & 
Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV IN VZDRŽEVANJE GLUŠNIKOV: Glušnike namestite, poravnajte, vzdržujte in redno 
pregledujte po navodilih, kot jih pripravi proizvajalec. Glušnike namestite in neprekinjeno uporabljajte v hrupnih okoljih. 
Neupoštevanje tega navodila – zmanjšana zaščita. Pomni: Na učinek glušnikov lahko negativno vplivajo okvirji očal 
in lasje, ki so med ušesno blazinico in glavo; higienske prevleke za blazine lahko negativno vplivajo na zvočni učinek 
glušnikov. PRAVILNA NAMESTITEV: Potisnite čaši glušnika na dno zarez na naglavnem traku (J Muff™, Big™ range). 
Namestite čaši na ušesa, tako da je oznaka »TOP« nad ušesom. Potisnite naglavni trak dol, tako da vzpostavi stik z 
vrhom glavo. PRAVILNA NAMESTITEV: Big™ range: Ta glušnik je opremljen z dodatnim trakom, tako da se naglavni 
trak lahko nastavi in nosi za glavo. Trak napeljite skozi zarezano ušesce na vrhu čaše – odvečni del traku je usmerjen 
stran od glave. Potisnite čaši glušnika na dno zarez na naglavnem traku. Namestiti čaši na ušesa, tako da je oznaka 
»TOP« nad ušesom. Povlecite gibki trak skozi zareze na vrhu čaš, toliko da trak vzpostavi stik z vrhom glave. Prestavite 
naglavni trak za glavo v najbolj udoben položaj. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Glušnika zaščite za sluh namestite v skrajni 
položaj na naglavnem traku. Glušnika nato položite na ušesi in trak potiskajte navzdol, dokler se ne dotakne vrha glave. 

SEZNAM MATERIALOV ZA GLUŠNIKE PRITRJENE NA ČELADO:
SESTAVNI DEL MATERIAL SESTAVNI DEL MATERIAL
Ročica za pritrditev 
na čelado Žička iz jekla, acetal, najlon Naušnika Akrilonitril-butadien-stiren (ABS)
Vrtljiva ročica Acetal Ploščica Akrilonitril-butadien-stiren (ABS)
Blazinici (blazinica) Penasti polimer iz termoplastičnega 

poliuretana (TPU) Notranja pena Poliuretanska pena
MASA GLUŠNIKOV PRITRJENIH NA ČELADO  (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV IN VZDRŽEVANJE: Ščitnike za ušesa lahko namestite ali uporabite samo na 
industrijskih zaščitnih čeladah JSP Evolite in EVO2/3. OPOZORILO: Ti glušniki za namestitev na čelado so v veliki 
velikosti. Glušniki za namestitev na čelado, skladni z EN352-3:2002, so v srednji, majhni ali veliki velikosti. Glušniki 
za namestitev na čelado v srednji velikosti ustrezajo večini uporabnikov. Glušniki za namestitev na čelado v majhni 
in veliki velikosti so namenjeni uporabnikom, ki jim glušniki za namestitev na čelado v srednji velikosti ne ustrezajo. 
Poskrbite, da ščitnike za ušesa ustrezno namestite, vzdržujete in redno pregledujete v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. 
Ščitnike za ušesa morate uporabljati kadar koli ste v hrupnem okolju. Če navodil ne boste upoštevali, bo zaščita močno 
oslabljena. Opomba: Če so okvirji za očala ali lasje ujeti med blazinico glušnikov in glavo, lahko to vpliva na akustično 
zmogljivost glušnikov. PRAVILNA NAMESTITEV: (Inter™GP/EX) Čašice glušnikov povlecite do konca nosilca. Čelado 
si poveznite na glavo in si jo udobno namestite. Nosilce obrnite navpično in čašice glušnikov premaknite po nosilcu 
navzgor v položaj, v katerem se čašica udobno prilega vašim ušesom. Če želite ščitnike za ušesa postaviti v položaj 
za mirovanje, jih povlecite proč od glave in ščitniki se bodo zaskočili v položaju; če želite, lahko glušnike, ko jih ne 
potrebujete, tudi preklopite in obrnete v notranjost čelade.

SR
UŠNI ŠTITNICI / UŠNI ŠTITNICI PRIKAČENI 
NA ZAŠTITNI ŠLEM  
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Kopija ovog priručnika i deklaracija o usaglašenosti proizvoda se mogu pronaći na stranici 
proizvoda: documents.jspsafety.com 
Ovi štitnici za zaštitu sluha su deo lične zaštitne opreme (LZO) namenjene smanjenju štetnih uticaja koji 
zvuk ili buka mogu imati na sluh. Ovi modeli ušnih štitnika su zadovoljili optimalne zahteve na temperaturi 
od +50°C i –20°C. 
UPOZORENJE: Ukoliko ne sledite ove preporuke, zaštita koju pružaju štitnici za uši biće znatno smanjena.
Ove stvari mogu uticati na akustične performanse ušnih štitnika: • Duga kosa koja nije vezana • Gusta kosa 
vezana pozadi • Nakit za uši • Okviri za naočare • Brada • Respiratorna traka za glavu • Spoj higijenskih 
štitnika i jastučića. 
Proverite da li su vam ušni štitnici pričvršćeni, podešeni, da li ih održavate i redovno kontrolišete u skladu 
sa uputstvima proizvođača. Ušne štitnike treba nositi stalno u bučnom okruženju. Ukoliko ignorišete ova 
uputstva, zaštita će biti znatno smanjena. Pravi odabir, obuka, korišćenje i pravilno održavanje su neophodni 
kako bi proizvod štitio osobu koja ga nosi od opasnosti buke. Nepridržavanje svih uputstava za korišćenje 
proizvoda za ličnu zaštitu i/ili neadekvatno nošenje celokupnog proizvoda sve vreme izloženosti opasnosti 
može nepovoljno da utiče na zdravlje osobe koja ga nosi i dovesti do ozbiljnih bolesti opasnih po život ili 
do trajnog invaliditeta. Kada se nose, ušni štitnici smanjuju jačinu zvuka iz okruženja koji mogu ometati 
signale upozorenja ili važnu komunikaciju. Uvek budite sigurni da ste izabrali pravi proizvod koji odgovara 
radnom okruženju tako da važna komunikacija i zvuci za upozorenje i dalje mogu da se čuju. Proverite: 
1. Da li su ušni štitnici pričvršćeni i podešeni, i da li ih održavate u skladu sa uputstvima proizvođača. 2. 
Da li nosite ušne štitnike sve vreme tokom izloženosti bučnom okruženju. 3. Da li redovno kontrolišete 
upotrebljivost ušnih štitnika.
UPUTSTVA ZA ČIŠĆENJE: Ušni štitnici se mogu čistiti sapunom i toplom vodom i sušiti mekom krpom. JSP 
krpe za čišćenje se takođe mogu koristiti kao i antibakterijske vlažne krpe. Nemojte dozvoliti da jastučići ili 
pena budu mokri. Ako su delovi mokri, treba ih ukloniti i zameniti. Ušne štitnike ne treba čistiti abrazivnim 
sredstvima ili rastvorima i ne smeju se skladištiti na direktnom suncu ili biti u kontaktu sa bilo kakvim 
rastvorima. Određene hemijske supstance mogu znatno oštetiti ovaj proizvod. Sve ostale informacije 
možete dobiti od JSP, kompanije sa ograničenom odgovornošću. Ušni štitnici, čak i jastučići, mogu se 
vremenom oštetiti od korišćenja i trebalo bi ih često kontrolisati kako bi se utvdilo da li, na primer, imaju 
pukotine ili neki nedostatak. Treba ih po potrebi i zameniti. Zamenite iznošene ili oštećene jastučiće i ubacite 
novi par iz odgovarajuće Opreme za higijenu. Uputstva za uklanjanje i zamenu delova nalaze se u Opremi 
za higijenu. (birajte model prilikom naručivanja, uputstva o nameštanju se dostavljaju uz delove za zamenu). 
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT: Kada se ne koristi ili tokom transporta, ovaj ušni štitnik treba skladištiti 
na mestu koje nije direktno izloženo suncu, daleko od hemijskih i abrazivnih sredstava, i ne sme se oštetiti 
fizičkim kontaktom sa tvrdom površinom ili predmetima. U normalnim okolnostima, ovaj ušni štitnik nudi 
adekvatnu zaštitu 5 godina. Kada ga skladištite, proverite da li traka za glavu nije razvučena (ovo se odnosi 
na verziju štitnika sa trakom za glavu) i da jastučići nisu kompresovani jer ovo može oštetiti proizvod.  
DODATNE INFORMACIJE: Kako nalažu Evropski zdravstveni i bezbednosni zahtevi, korisnik je obavešten da 
kada zaštitne slušalice dođu u kontakt sa kožom, kod osetljivih osoba može doći do alergijske reakcije. Ako je to 
slučaj, napustite oblast opasnosti, uklonite zaštitne slušalice i potražite pomoć lekara.
OZNAKE I NJIHOVA ZNAČENJA: (neće sve oznake ispod biti vidljive na proizvodu):

Trgovačka oznaka Proizvođača Datum proizvodnje

EN 352 Standardni evropski broj za zaštitu sluha

Usaglašenost sa evropskim  
regulativama 2016/425

Uredba 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj 
opremi, sa izmenama i dopunama da se 
primenjuje u GB

Ukazuje na to da proizvodnja zadovoljava BSI standarde učinka i standarde  
upravljanja kvalitetom
Raspon temperature skladištenja Maksimalna relativna vlažnost 

  
Delovi štitnika uha se mogu reciklirati 

VODIČ ZA TABELE KOJE PRIKAZUJU PRIGUŠENOST (slika 1): H = Vrednost prigušenosti 
visokofrekventnih zvukova izražena u decibelima | M = Vrednost prigušenosti srednjefrekventnih zvukova 
izražena u decibelima | L = Vrednost prigušenosti niskofrekventnih zvukova izražena u decibelima | SNR = 
Pojedinačni nivo redukcije buke pomoću štitnika uha izražen u decibelima | F (Hz) = Frekvencija izražena 
u Hercu | MA (dB) = Srednja vrednost prigušenosti izražena u decibelima| SD = Standardna devijacija | 
APV(dB) = Simulirana zaštitna vrednost. 

LISTA MATERIJALA KORIŠĆENIH ZA TRAKE ZA GLAVU
DEO MATERIJAL DEO MATERIJAL
Traka za glavu PP / PVC i nerđajući čelik Školjka ABS
Obrtni krak Acetal Pločica ABS
Jastučići (Jastučić) TPU (Termoplastični poliuretan) i polimerska pena Pena Poliuretenska pena
MASA ZA TRAKE ZA GLAVU: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). 
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
UPUTSTVO ZA MONTAŽU I ODRŽAVANJE: Uverite se da je štitnik za uši adekvatno podešen, i da pravilno 
naleže, a u skladu sa uputstvom proizvođača. Štitnik za uši treba nositi stalno u bučnom okruženju. Ako se ignorišu 
uputstva, zaštita će izostati. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE: Razvucite antifon na maksimum dužine (J Muff™, 
Big™ range). Podesite kupice preko ušiju. Okrenite kupice tako da oznaka «gore» bude iznad ušiju. Povucite 
nosač na dole dok ne nalegnu idealno na glavu. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE: Big™ range: Ovaj štitnik za uši  
ima ekstra vezicu tako da se antifon može nositi sa nosačem antifona iza glave. Okrenite kupice tako da oznaka 
«gore» bude iznad ušiju. Provucite fleksibilnu trakicu i zategnite kupice. Prebacite nosač antifona preko glave u 
najudobniji položaj. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Namestite školjke štitnika za uši na najudaljeniju tačku trake za 
glavu, namestite školjke preko ušiju i povucite traku za glavu dok ne dodirne vrh glave. 
LISTA MATERIJALA KORIŠĆENIH ZA UŠNE ŠTITNIKE PRIKAČENE NA ŠLEM
DEO MATERIJAL DEO MATERIJAL
Poluga za 
pričvršćivanje šlema Žica od čelika, acetal, najlon Školjka ABS
Obrtni krak Acetal Pločica ABS
Jastučići (Jastučić) TPU (Termoplastični poliuretan) i polimerska pena Pena Poliuretenska pena

MASA ZA  ŠTITNIKE PRIKAČENE NA ŠLEM  (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

UPUTSTVA ZA POSTAVLJANJE I ODRŽAVANJE: Ove zaštitne slušalice bi trebalo da se postavljaju na i koriste 
samo sa JSP Evolite i EVO2/3 industrijskim zaštitnim šlemovima. UPOZORENJE: Ove zaštitne slušalice koje se 
montiraju na šlem spadaju u „asortiman velikih slušalica“. Zaštitne slušalice koje se montiraju na šlem koje su u 
skladu sa standardom EN352-3:2002 mogu spadati u „asortiman slušalica srednje veličine“ ili „asortiman malih 
slušalica“ ili „asortiman velikih slušalica“. Zaštitne slušalice koje se montiraju na šlem iz „asortimana slušalica 
srednje veličine“ će odgovarati većini korisnika. Zaštitne slušalice koje se montiraju na šlem iz „asortimana malih 
slušalica“ ili „asortimana velikih slušalica“ su dizajnirane da odgovaraju korisnicima kojima ne odgovaraju zaštitne 
slušalice koje se montiraju na šlem iz „asortimana slušalica srednje veličine“. Vodite računa da zaštitne slušalice 
budu postavljene, podešene, održavane i redovno održavane u skladu sa uputstvima proizvođača. Zaštitne 
slušalice treba nositi sve vreme u bučnim okruženjima. Ako zanemarite ova uputstva, to će ozbiljno narušiti zaštitu. 
Napomena: Okviri naočara i kosa između jastučića za uši i glave mogu da utiču na zvučne performanse zaštitnih 
slušalica. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE: (Inter™GP/EX) Postavite školjke zaštitnih slušalica na donji deo krakova. 
Postavite šlem na glavu i podesite ga da vam bude udobno. Povucite bočne krakove uz glavu i podižite školjke 
za uši uz bočne krakove dok vam uši ne budu udobno smeštene u školjkama. Da biste zaštitne slušalice podesili 
u položaj pripravnosti, povucite ih od glave i ostaće u tom položaju, zaštitne slušalice mogu po želji da se pomere 
nagore i utisnu u šlem kada se ne koriste.

BG
СЛУХОВИ ПРОТЕКТОРИ / СЛУХОВИ ПРОТЕКТОРИ, ЗАК-
РЕПЕНИ КЪМ ИНДУСТРИАЛНА ПРЕДПАЗНА КАСКА   
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Копие от този наръчник и от декларацията за съответствие на продукта може да се открие на продуктовата 
страница: documents.jspsafety.com - Тези слухови протектори са елементи на лично защитно оборудване (ЛЗО), 
предназначени да намалят вредните ефекти, които силният звук и шум могат да имат върху слуха. Този модел 
слухови протектори отговаря на незадължителните изисквания от +50°C и –20°C. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Ако следните предупреждения не се спазват, осигурената от слуховите протектори защита 
ще бъде значително нарушена. Следното може да засегне акустичната функция на слуховите протектори: • Дълга 
неприбрана коса • Гъста прибрана назад коса • Обици • Рамки на очила • Лицево окосмяване • Маска за дихателна 
защита/лента за глава • Закрепване на хигиенични покрития на наушниците. 
Уверете се, че слуховите протектори са закрепени, регулирани, поддържани и проверявани редовно в 
съответствие с указанията на производителя. Слуховите протектори трябва да се носят винаги в шумни среди. 
Защитата ще бъде нарушена значително, ако тези указания бъдат пренебрегнати. Правилният избор, обучение, 
употреба и подходяща поддръжка са от съществено значение, за да може продуктът да защити потребителя 
от опасности за слуха. Неспазването на всички указания за употребата на тези продукти за лична защита и/
или неправилното носене на цялостния продукт по време на всички периоди на експозиция може да засегне 
неблагоприятно здравето на потребителя, да доведе до тежко или заплашващо живота заболяване или постоянен 
недъг. При носене, слуховите протектори намаляват звуците от околната среда, което може да повлияе на 
предупредителни сигнали и жизнено-важна комуникация. Винаги се уверявайте, че сте избрали правилния продукт 
в съответствие с трудовата среда, за да можете да чуете жизнено-важна комуникация и сигнали за спешни случаи. 
Уверете се, че: 1. Слуховите протектори са закрепени, регулирани и поддържани в съответствие с указанията на 
производителя. 2. Слуховите протектори се носят винаги в шумни среди. 3. Слуховите протектори се проверяват 
редовно за използваемост. 
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ: Слуховите протектори могат да се почистват с помощта на сапун и топла вода, и 
да се подсушават с мека кърпа. Могат да се използват също кърпички за почистване JSP или противобактериална 
мокра кърпа. Не позволявайте наушниците или вътрешният порест материал да се намокрят. Ако тези части 
се намокрят, те трябва да бъдат отстранени и заменени. Слуховите протектори не трябва да се почистват 
с абразивни вещества или разтворители и не трябва да се съхраняват на пряка слънчева светлина или в 
контакт с разтворители. Този продуктът може да бъде повлиян негативно от определени химически вещества. 
Допълнителна информация е налична от JSP Ltd. Слуховите протектори и в частност наушниците, могат да се 
влошат при използване и трябва да се проверяват на чести интервали, например за напукване или пропускане. 
Трябва да бъдат заменени при необходимост. Заменете захабените или повредени наушници и поставете 
новия чифт от съответния Хигиеничен комплект. Указания за отстраняване и замяна са включени в Хигиеничния 
комплект. (посочете модела при извършване на поръчка, указания за поставяне са осигурени с частите за замяна). 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ: Когато не се използват или по време на транспортиране, тези слухови 
протектори трябва да се съхраняват в контейнер, който не е изложен на пряка слънчева светлина, далеч 
от химикали и абразивни вещества и не трябва да се повреждат от физически контакт с твърди повърхности/
елементи. При нормални обстоятелства, слуховите протектори трябва да предлагат подходяща защита за 5 
години. Уверете се при съхранение, че лентата за глава не е разтеглена (отнася се за версия с лента за глава) и 
наушниците не са притиснати, защото това може да повреди продукта.  
ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ: Съгласно европейските изисквания за здраве и безопасност, потребителят 
се предупреждава, че е възможно, когато антифоните са замърсени и са в контакт с чувствителна кожа, да се 
предизвика алергична реакция. В такъв случай излезте от опасната зона, свалете антифоните и потърсете 
медицинска помощ.
ОЗНАЧЕНИЯ И ЗНАЧЕНИЯ: (не всички означения по-долу ще бъдат видими на продукта):

Търговската марка  
на производителя Дата на производство

EN 352 Европейският стандартен номер за защита на слуха.

Съответства на европейското 
законодателство 2016/425

Регламент 2016/425 относно личните 
предпазни средства, изменен, за да се 
прилага в GB

Указва, че производството на продукта отговаря на BSI стандарти за управление 
на работата и качеството
Обхват на температура  
на съхранение Максимална относителна влажност

  Компонентите на слуховия предпазител могат да се рециклират

ТАБЛИЦИ ЗА РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА НАМАЛЯВАНЕ (Изображение 1): H = Стойност в децибели на намаляване 
на висока честота | M = Стойност в децибели на намаляване на средна честота | L = Стойност в децибели 
на намаляване на ниска честота | SNR = Единичен номер за оценка на защитата на слуха в децибели |  
F (Hz) = Честота, измерена в херци | MA (dB) = Слабо намаляване в децибели | SD = Стандартно отклонение |  
APV(dB) = Стойност на предполагаема защита в децибели. 
СПИСЪК НА МАТЕРИАЛА ЗА ЗА ЛЕНТА ЗА ГЛАВА:
КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ
Лента за глава PP / PVC и неръждаема стомана Чашки ABS
Въртящо рамо Ацетал Пластина ABS
Наушници (наушник) TPU външен пласт Порест полимер Вътрешен порест 

материал
PU порест 
материал

МАСА ЗА ЗА ЛЕНТА ЗА ГЛАВА™ : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J 
Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
PODEŠAVANJE I ODRŽAVANJE: Убедете се, че шумозаглушителите са поставени на място, регулирани, 
поддържани и редовно проверявани в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя. Шумозаглушителите 
трябва да бъдат винаги носени в шумни среди. Ако пренебрегнете инструкциите, предпазването ще бъде 
сериозно нарушено.Забележка: Рамки на очила и коса между чашките и главата, могат да окажат влияние 
върху свойствата на шумозаглушителите. Поставянето на хигиенни вложки върху възглавничките може да окаже 
ефект върху акустичните свойства на шумозаглушителите. ПРАВИЛНО ПОСТАВЯНЕ: Разпънете регулируемия 
държач до максималната му дължина (J Muff™, Big™ range). Нагласете чашките над ушите, плъзнете 
регулируемия държач надолу докато докосне върха на главата. ПРАВИЛНО ПОСТАВЯНЕ: Big™ range: Тези 
шумозаглушители се предлагат с допълнителна лента, така че регулируемия държач може да бъде свалян зад 
главата. Прокарайте лентата през процепа в горната част на чашките, така че изходящата лента да сочи встрани 
от главата. Позиционирайте чашките в долната част на жлебовете на регулируемия държач. Наместете чашките 
върху ушите, с маркировката „ТОР” над ушите. Изтеглете гъвкавата лента през процепите в горната част на 
чашките, докато лентата докосне върха на главата. Поставете регулируемия държач зад главата в най-удобната 
позиция. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Позиционирайте защитните капачета за уши в най-крайната част на лентата 
за глава, поставете капачетата върху ушите и плъзнете лентата надолу докато не докосне горната част на главата. 
СПИСЪК НА МАТЕРИАЛА ЗА ЗА ЛЕНТА ЗА ГЛАВА:
КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ
Лента за глава Стоманена тел, ацетал и найлон. Чашки ABS
Въртящо рамо Ацетал Пластина ABS
Наушници (наушник) TPU външен пласт Порест полимер Вътрешен порест 

материал
PU порест 
материал

МАСА ЗА МОНТИРАНИ НА ПРЕДПАЗНА КАСКА (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА: Тези антифони трябва да бъдат поставяни във и използвани само 
с индустриални защитни каски JSP Evolite & EVO2/3. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Тези антифони за защитни каски са от 
„серията с големи размери“. Антифоните за защитни каски, отговарящи на EN352-3:2002, са от „серията със средни 
размери“, или „серията с малки размери“, или „серията с големи размери“. Антифоните за защитни каски от „серията 
със средни размери“ са подходящи за повечето хора. Антифоните за защитни каски от „серията с малки размери“ и 
„серията с големи размери“ са предназначени за хора, за които антифоните за защитни каски от „серията със средни 
размери“ не са подходящи. Уверете се, че антифоните са поставяни, регулирани, поддържани и редовно проверявани в 
съответствие с инструкциите на производителя. Антифоните трябва да се носят винаги при шумна обстановка. Ако тези 
инструкции бъдат пренебрегнати, защитата ще бъде сериозно нарушена. Бележка: Наличието на рамки за очила и коса 
между накрайниците за уши може да повлияе на акустичните характеристики антифоните. ПРАВИЛНО РЕГУЛИРАНЕ: 
(Inter™GP/EX) Поставете чашките на антифона в долната част на рамената. Сложете каската на главата и я нагласете, 
да ви приляга комфортно. Дръпнете страничните рамена към главата и плъзнете чашките за уши над страничните 
рамена до комфортно прилягане на ушите в чашките. За да закрепите антифоните в положение на неизползване, 
отдръпнете ги от главата, те ще се захванат в това положение. Антифоните могат и да се завъртат нагоре, и притискат 
към каската, ако не се използват.

RO
ANTIFOANE EXTERNE DE PROTECŢIE / ANTIFOANE 
EXTERNE MONTATE PE O CASCĂ INDUSTRIALĂ DE 
PROTECŢIE - EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

O copie a acestui manual şi a Declaraţiei de conformitate aferente produsului sunt disponibile pe 
pagina de produs: documents.jspsafety.com 
Acest sistem de protecţie pentru auz este un element al echipamentului personal de protecţie (EPP) conceput 
pentru reducerea efectelor nocive pe care sunetul şi zgomotul le pot avea asupra auzului.Acest model de 
antifoane externe a satisfăcut cerinţele opţionale la +50°C şi la –20°C. 
ATENŢIONARE: Dacă nu sunt respectate următoarele recomandări, protecţia oferită de antifoanele externe 
va fi foarte mult redusă. Următoarele situaţii pot afecta performanţele acustice ale antifoanelor externe: • Părul 
lung, nelegat • Părul des, legat la spate • Bijuteriile pentru urechi • Ramele ochelarilor • Părul facial • Hamul/
banda echipamentului respirator • Utilizarea de huse igienice pe antifoane. 
Asiguraţi-vă că antifoanele externe sunt montate, reglate, întreţinute şi inspectate în mod regulat în conformitate cu 
instrucţiunile producătorului. Antifoanele externe trebuie purtate tot timpul în medii cu zgomot. Dacă aceste instrucţiuni 
sunt ignorate, protecţia oferită va fi foarte mult redusă. Selectarea, instruirea, utilizarea şi întreţinerea corespunzătoare 
sunt esenţiale pentru ca produsul să asigure utilizatorului protecţia la pericolele legate de zgomot. Nerespectarea tuturor 
instrucţiunilor referitoare la utilizarea acestor produse de protecţie personală şi/sau neutilizarea adecvată în întregime 
a produsului pe durata tuturor perioadelor de expunere poate afecta negativ sănătatea utilizatorului, poate duce la 
îmbolnăvirea gravă sau chiar fatală sau poate cauza incapacitarea permanentă. Când sunt purtate, antifoanele externe 
reduc sunetele ambiante ceea ce poate afecta semnalele de avertizare şi comunicaţiile vitale. Asiguraţi-vă întotdeauna 
că selectaţi produsul adecvat care corespunde mediului de lucru, astfel încât comunicaţiile vitale şi sunetele de urgenţă 
să rămână audibile. Asiguraţi-vă că: 1. Antifoanele externe sunt montate, reglate şi întreţinute în conformitate cu 
instrucţiunile producătorului. 2. Antifoanele externe sunt purtate tot timpul în medii cu zgomot. 3. Antifoanele externe sunt 
inspectate în mod regulat pentru determinarea eficienţei.
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE CURĂŢARE: Antifoanele externe pot fi curăţate utilizând săpun şi apă caldă şi pot fi uscate 
cu o lavetă moale. De asemenea, pot fi utilizate şerveţele de curăţare JSP sau şerveţele umede antibacteriene. 
Nu permiteţi udarea pernuţelor sau a buretelui interioare. Dacă aceste componente sunt udate, acestea trebuie 
îndepărtate şi înlocuite. Este interzisă curăţarea antifoanelor exerne cu substanţe abrazive sau solvenţi şi 
este interzisă depozitarea în lumina directă a soarelui sau în contact cu orice solvenţi. Acest produs poate fi 
afectat negativ de anumite substanţe chimice. Mai multe informaţii sunt disponibile de la JSP Ltd. Antifoanele 
externe şi cu precădere pernuţele se pot deteriora datorită utilizării şi trebuie examinate la intervale frecvente 
pentru detectarea fisurilor şi scurgerilor (de exemplu). Antifoanele sau componentele acestora trebuie înlocuite 
când este necesar. Înlocuiţi pernuţele uzate sau deteriorate şi introduceţi noua pereche din Trusa de igienă 
corespunzătoare. Instrucţiunile pentru demontarea şi înlocuirea componentelor sunt incluse în Trusa de igienă. 
(când comandaţi, precizaţi modelul, instrucţiunile de montare sunt furnizate împreună cu piesele de schimb). 
DEPOZITAREA ŞI TRANSPORTUL: Când nu sunt utilizate sau în timpul transportului, aceste antifoane externe trebuie 
depozitate într-un container astfel încât să fie protejate de lumina directă a soarelui, să fie la distanţă de substanţe chimice 
sau abrazive şi să nu poată fi deteriorate de contactul fizic cu suprafeţe/obiecte solide. În condiţii normale, antifoanele ar 
trebui să ofere protecţie adecvată timp de 5 ani. La depozitare, asiguraţi-vă că banda craniană nu este întinsă (aplicabil 
versiunii cu bandă) şi că pernuţele nu sunt compresate, deoarece aceasta ar putea duce la deteriorarea produsului.  
INFORMAŢII SUPLIMENTARE: Conform cerinţelor europene privind sănătatea şi siguranţa, este posibil ca, atunci 
când apărătorile de urechi sunt în contact cu pielea, persoanele susceptibile să prezinte reacţii alergice. În acest 
caz, părăsiţi zona periculoasă, scoateţi apărătorile de urechi şi consultaţi un medic.
MARCAJE ŞI SEMNIFICAŢII: (nu toate marcajele de mai jos vor fi vizibile pe produs):

Marca comercială a producătorului Dată de fabricaţie

EN 352 Numărul standard european pentru protecţie antifonică.

În conformitate cu legislaţia 
europeană 2016/425

Regulamentul 2016/425 privind echipamentul 
individual de protecție, astfel cum a fost 
modificat pentru a se aplica în GB

Indică faptul că procesul de fabricare a produsului este în conformitate cu standardele 
BSI privind performanţa şi gestionarea calităţii
Interval de temperatură de depozitare Umiditate relativă maximă

  
Componentele antifoanelor pot fi reciclate.

GHID PENTRU TABELELE DE ATENUARE (Imaginea 1): H = Valoarea de atenuare pentru frecvenţe înalte în 
decibeli | M = Valoarea de atenuare pentru frecvenţe medii în decibeli | L = Valoarea de atenuare pentru frecvenţe 
joase în decibeli | SNR = Clasificare unică a antifoanelor în decibeli | F (Hz) = Frecvenţă măsurată în Hertz |  
MA (dB) = Atenuare medie în decibeli | SD = Deviaţie standard | APV(dB) = Valoare de protecţie admisă în decibeli. 
LISTĂ DE MATERIALE PENTRU ANTIFOANELE EXTERNE CU BANDĂ:
COMPONENTĂ MATERIAL COMPONENTĂ MATERIAL
Bandă craniană PP / PVC şi oţel inoxidabil Cupe ABS
Braţ pivotant Acetal Placă ABS
Pernuţe (Pernuţă) Polimer expandat cu înveliş TPU  

(poliuretan termoplastic) Burete interior Burete poliuretan

MASA ANTIFOANELOR EXTERNE: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g).  
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
ÎNTREŢINERE: Se verifică dacă antifoanele sunt montate, reglate, întreţinute şi verificate regulat, conform 
instrucţiunilor producătorului. Antifoanele trebuie purtate în permanenţă în mediile zgomotoase. Dacă aceste 
instrucţiuni sunt ignorate, gradul de protecţie va scădea dramatic. Observaţie: Rama ochelarilor şi părul dintre 
bureţii de urechi şi cap pot afecta performanţele antifoanelor. Montarea de acoperitori igienice pe perniţe poate 
afecta performanţele acustice ale antifoanelor. REGLAREA CORECTĂ: Se poziţionează căştile în partea de jos 
a fantelor de pe banda de fixare pe cap (J Muff™, Big™ range). Se aşază căştile pe urechi, cu marcajele „TOP” 
deasupra urechilor. Se împinge în jos banda de fixare pe cap, până când atinge creştetul. Big™ range: Acest 
antifon este prevăzut cu o cureluşă suplimentară, pentru ca banda de fixare pe cap să poată fi purtată la ceafă. Se 
trece cureluşa prin urechea din partea de sus a căştii, pentru ca partea rămasă a cureluşei să se îndepărteze de 
cap. Se poziţionează căştile în partea de jos a fantelor de pe banda de fixare pe cap. Se aşază căştile pe urechi, cu 
marcajele „TOP” deasupra urechilor. Se trage cureluşa flexibilă prin fantele din partea de sus a căştilor, până când 
cureluşa atinge creştetul. Se pune pe ceafă banda de fixare pe cap, în cea mai confortabilă poziţie. (Classic™, 
Bushmaster™): Poziţionaţi cupele apărătorilor de urechi la marginea din capăt a benzii de fixare pe cap, aşezaţi 
cupele peste urechi şi culisaţi în jos banda de fixare pe cap până când aceasta atinge creştetul capului. 
LISTĂ DE MATERIALE PENTRU ANTIFOANELE EXTERNE CU MONTARE PE CASCĂ:
COMPONENTĂ MATERIAL COMPONENTĂ MATERIAL
Bandă craniană Sârmă din oţel, Acetal, Nylon Cupe ABS
Braţ pivotant Acetal Placă ABS
Pernuţe (Pernuţă) Polimer expandat cu înveliş TPU 

(poliuretan termoplastic) Burete interior Burete poliuretan

MASA ANTIFOANELOR EXTERNE CU MONTARE PE CASCĂ (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g 
(+/-5g).
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE: Aceste apărători de urechi trebuie montate la şi utilizate numai cu 
căştile de protecţie industrială JSP Evolite şi EVO2/3. AVERTISMENT: Aceste antifoane montate pe cască fac parte din 
„gama de dimensiune mare”. Antifoanele montate pe cască în conformitate cu EN352-3:2002 fac parte din „gama de 
dimensiune medie”, „gama de dimensiune mică” sau „gama de dimensiune mare”. Antifoanele montate pe cască din 
„gama de dimensiune medie” vor putea fi purtate de majoritatea utilizatorilor. Antifoanele montate pe cască din „gama 
de dimensiune mică” sau „gama de dimensiune mare” sunt concepute pentru a putea fi purtate de către utilizatori cărora 
nu li se potrivesc antifoanele din „gama de dimensiune medie”. Asiguraţi-vă că apărătorile de urechi sunt purtate, reglate, 
întreţinute şi examinate cu regularitate conform instrucţiunilor producătorului. Apărătorile de urechi trebuie să fie utilizate 
întotdeauna în mediile zgomotoase. Dacă aceste instrucţiuni sunt ignorate, gradul de protecţie va fi grav compromis. Notă: 
Ramele ochelarilor şi părul prins între apărătorile de urechi şi cap ar putea afecta performanţele acustice ale antifoanelor. 
REGLAREA CORECTĂ: (Inter™GP/EX) Poziţionaţi cupele apărătorilor de urechi în partea inferioară a braţelor. Aşezaţi 
casca pe cap şi reglaţi-o pentru a asigura o fixare confortabilă. Trageţi braţele laterale spre cap şi culisaţi în sus cupele 
apărătorilor de urechi, de-a lungul braţelor laterale, până când urechile au pătruns confortabil în interiorul cupelor. Pentru 
a regla apărătorile de urechi în poziţia standby, scoateţi-le de pe cap şi se vor amplasa automat în poziţie; dacă doriţi, 
antifoanele pot fi rabatate în sus şi împinse spre interiorul căştii atunci când nu utilizaţi casca.

BS
SIGURNOSNI ŠTITNICI ZA UŠI / ŠTITNICI ZA UŠI 
PRIČVRŠĆENI ZA INDUSTRIJSKU ZAŠTITNU KACIGU    
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Primjerak ovog priručnika i Izjavu o usklađenosti za proizvod možete naći na stranici proizvoda: 
documents.jspsafety.com 
Ovi štitnici za uši su dio lične zaštitne opreme namijenjene za smanjenje štetnih efekata koji zvukovi i 
buka mogu imati na sluh. Ovi modeli štitnika za uši ispunjavaju opcionalne zahtjeve na temperaturi od 
+50 °C do –20 °C. 
UPOZORENJE: Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih preporuka, zaštita koju štitnici za uši pružaju će biti znatno 
narušena. Sljedeće može uticati na akustičke performanse štitnika za uši: • duga nevezana kosa • gusta 
kosa vezana u rep • nakit za uši • okviri za naočale • brada ili brkovi • respiratorni remen/traka za glavu • 
prianjanje higijenskih navlaka za jastučiće. 
Štitnici za uši se moraju montirati, podešavati, održavati i redovno pregledati u skladu s uputstvima 
proizvođača. Štitnike za uši uvijek treba nositi u bučnoj okolini. Ako se ne pridržavate ovih uputstava, zaštita 
će biti znatno narušena. Pravilan odabir, obučavanje, upotreba i održavanje su od ključne važnosti da bi 
proizvod štitio osobu koja ih nosi od opasnosti od buke. Nepridržavanje svih uputstava za korištenje ovih 
proizvoda za ličnu zaštitu i/ili nenošenje potpunog proizvoda u svakom trenutku izloženosti može negativno 
uticati na zdravlje osobe, dovesti do ozbiljne bolesti ili bolesti opasne po život ili do trajnog invaliditeta. 
Kada se nose, štitnici za uši smanjuju zvukove iz okoline što može uticati na znakove upozorenja i ključnu 
komunikaciju. Uvijek je potrebno odabrati odgovarajući proizvod za radnu okolinu tako da možete čuti 
ključnu komunikaciju i zvukove upozorenja. Pobrinite se da se: 1. Štitnici za uši montiraju, podešavaju i 
održavaju u skladu s uputstvima proizvođača. 2. Ovi štitnici za uši uvijek nose u bučnoj okolini. 3. Štitnici 
za uši redovno pregledaju. 
UPUTSTVA ZA ČIŠĆENJE: Štitnici za uši mogu se čistiti sapunom i toplom vodom, te osušiti mehkom krpom. 
Također se mogu koristiti maramice za čišćenje kompanije JSP ili antibakterijske vlažne maramice. Pazite 
da se jastučići ili unutrašnja pjena ne pokvase. Ako se pokvase, potrebno ih je izvaditi i zamijeniti. Štitnici za 
uši ne smiju se čistiti abrazivnim supstancama ili rastvaračima i ne smiju se držati na direktnom sunčevom 
svjetlu ili u dodiru s rastvaračima. Određene hemijske supstance mogu negativno uticati na ovaj proizvod. 
Dodatne informacije dostupne su kod kompanije JSP, Ltd. Štitnici za uši, te posebno jastučići, mogu se 
oštetiti korištenjem i potrebno je često provjeravati da, na primjer, nema pukotina ili propuštanja. Po potrebi ih 
zamijenite. Zamijenite oštećene ili istrošene jastučiće i umetnite ih s novim parom iz odgovarajućeg higijenskog 
pribora. Uputstva za uklanjanje i zamjenu komponenti nalaze se u higijenskom priboru. (navedite model 
prilikom naručivanja, uputstva za postavljanje isporučuju se sa zamjenskim dijelovima). 
SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT: Kada se ne koriste ili prilikom transporta ove štitnike za uši treba čuvati 
u spremniku tako da nisu izloženi direktnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti, te hemikalijama i abrazivnim supstancama i 
da se ne mogu oštetiti prilikom kontakta s tvrdim površinama/predmetima. U normalnim uslovima štitnici za 
uši pružaju odgovarajuću zaštitu 5 godina. Prilikom skladištenja pazite da traka za glavu ne bude rastegnuta 
(odnosi se na verziju s trakom za glavu) i da jastučići ne budu pritisnuti jer to može oštetiti proizvod.
DODATNE INFORMACIJE: Prema zahtjevima za zdravlje i sigurnost Evropske unije, korisnicima se preporučuje 
da u slučaju kontakta štitnika za uši s kožom može doći do ozbiljnih alergijskih reakcija kod osjetljivih korisnika.  
U tom slučaju, napustite opasno područje, uklonite štitnike za uši i obratite se liječniku.
OZNAKE I ZNAČENJA: (sve oznake u nastavku neće biti vidljive na proizvodu):

Zaštitni znak proizvođača Datum proizvodnje

EN 352 Broj evropskog standarda za zaštitu sluha

Usaglašenost s evropskim 
regulativama 2016/425

Uredba 2016/425 o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi, sa 
izmenama i dopunama da se primenjuje u GB

Označava da proizvodnja proizvoda ispunjava BSI standarde upravljanja 
performansama i kvalitetom
Temperaturni raspon za skladištenje Maksimalna relativna vlažnost

  Komponente braniča za uho se mogu reciklirati.

VODIČ ZA TABLICU ZA PRIGUŠENJE (slika 1): H = Vrijednost prigušenja visokih frekvencija u decibelima 
| M = Vrijednost prigušenja srednjih frekvencija u decibelima | L = Vrijednost prigušenja niskih frekvencija 
u decibelima | SNR = Jednoznamenkasta oznaka braniča za uho u decibelima | F (Hz) = Frekvencija 
izmjerena u hercima | MA (dB) = Srednje prigušenje u decibelima | SD = Standardna devijacija  |  
APV(dB) = Pretpostavljena vrijednost zaštite u decibelima. 
SPISAK MATERIJALA ZA PROIZVOD S TRAKOM ZA GLAVU:
KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL
Traka za glavu PP / PVC i nehrđajući čelik Čašice ABS
Stožerni krak Acetal Pločica ABS
Jastučići (jastučić) Polimerska pjena od termoplastičnog 

poliuretana Unutrašnja pjena Poliuretanska pjena
MASA PROIZVODA S TRAKOM ZA GLAVU : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ 
= 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE: Pazite da štitnici za uši bude postavljeni, podešeni, održavani 
i redovno pregledani u skladu s uputstvima proizvođača. Štitnike za uši treba nositi u svakom trenutku u bučnim 
okruženjima. Ako ignorirate ove uputstva, zaštita će biti ozbiljno ugrožena. Napomena: Okviri naočala i kosa između 
jastučića za uši i glave može utjecati na performanse štitnika za uši. Stavljanje higijenskih pokrova na jastućiće može 
utjecati na akustičke perforanse štitnika za uši. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE: (J Muff™, Big™ range): Postavite 
naušnjake na dno utora u obruču za glavu. Postavite naušnjake na uho, s oznakom TOP iznad uha. Gurnite traku za 
glavu prema dolje dok ne dodirne vrh glave. (Big™ range): Ovi štitnici za uši dolaze s dodatnom trakom, tako da se 
obruč može nositi iza glave. Provucite traku kroz ušice s utorima na vhu naušnjaka, tako da višak trake ide na suprotnu 
stranu od glave. Postavite naušnjake na dno utora u obruču za glavu. Postavite naušnjake na uši, s oznakama TOP 
iznad uha. Provucite fleksibilnu traku kroz ušice s utorima na vhu naušnjaka dok traka ne dodirne vrh glave. Postavite 
obruč za glavu iza glave u najudobniji položaj. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Postavite naušnjake što dalje od obruča, 
namjestite ih prko ušiju i gurnite obruč prema dolje dok ne dodirne vrh glave.

SPISAK MATERIJALA ZA PROIZVOD KOJI SE MONTIRA NA KACIGU:
KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL KOMPONENTA MATERIJAL
Krak za pričvršćivanje kacige Žica od čelika, acetat, najlon Čašice ABS
Stožerni krak Acetal Pločica ABS
Jastučići (jastučić) Polimerska pjena od 

termoplastičnog poliuretana Unutrašnja pjena Poliuretanska pjena

MASA PROIZVODA KOJI SE MONTIRAJU NA KACIGU (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g 
(+/-5g).

UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE I PODEŠAVANJE: Ovi naušnjaci se mogu koristiti samo s JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 
industrijskim zaštitnim kacigama. UPOZORENJE: Ovi naušnjaci koji se postavljaju na kacigu dolaze iz raspona ”velikih 
veličina”. Naušnjaci za kacigu u skladu s normom EN352-3:2002 su iz raspona ”srednjih veličina” ili ”malih veličina” ili ”velikih 
veličina”. Naušnjaci koji se postavljaju na kacigu iz raspona ”srednjih veličina” odgovaraju većini korisnika. Naušnjaci za 
kacigu iz raspona ”malih veličina” ili ”velikih veličina” su namijenjeni korisnicima kojima ne odgovarajuću naušnjaci za kacigu 
”srednjih veličina”. Pazite da štitnici za uši bude postavljeni, podešeni, održavani i redovno pregledani u skladu s uputstvima 
proizvođača. Štitnike za uši treba nositi u svakom trenutku u bučnim okruženjima. Ako ignorirate ove uputstva, zaštita će biti 
ozbiljno ugrožena. Napomena: Okviri naočala i kosa između jastučića za uši i glave može utjecati na akustične performanse 
naušnjaka. PRAVILNO PODEŠAVANJE: (Inter™GP/EX) Postavite naušnjake na dno krakova. Stavite kacigu na glavu 
i namjestite je tako da vam odgovara. Gurnite bočne krakove prema glavi i gurnite naušnjake duž bočnih krakova dok 
uši ne budu udobno smještene unutar naušnjaka. Da biste postavili štitnike za uši u stanje pripravnosti, odmaknite ih od 
glave, gdje će se oni uklopiti u položaj, usne školjke se mogu presaviti prema gore i pritisnuti na kacigu kad se ne koriste.

MK
БЕЗБЕДНОСНИ ШТИТНИЦИ ЗА УШИ / ШТИТНИЦИ ЗА УШИ 
ПРИКАЧЕНИ НА ИНДУСТРИСКИ БЕЗБЕДНОСЕН ШЛЕМ     
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Копија од ова упатство и од Изјавата за сообразност за производот, може да најдете на веб-страната 
на производот: documents.jspsafety.com - Овие штитници за заштита на слухот се дел од личната опрема 
за заштита (ЛОЗ) и се користат за намалување на штетните ефекти што може да ги имаат звукот и буката врз 
слухот. Овој модел штитници за уши ги задоволува незадолжителните барања при температури од +50 и -20. 
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Ако не се придржувате кон следниве препораки, заштитата што ја даваат штитниците 
за уши ќе биде сериозно намалена. Следниве елементи може да влијаат врз акустичките перформанси на 
штитниците за уши: • Долга коса, неврзана • Густа коса, врзана наназад • Накит за уши • Рамки на очила • 
Брада и слично • Респираторен оглавник/лента за глава • Местење на хигиенски прекривки на перничињата. 
Проверете дали штитниците за уши се местат, приспособуваат, одржуваат и редовно се прегледуваат во 
согласност со упатствата на производителот. Штитниците за уши треба да се носат постојано во бучни средини. 
Ако се игнорираат овие упатства, заштитата ќе биде сериозно намалена. Правилните избор, обука, употреба и 
соодветно одржување се суштински за производот да може да го заштити корисникот од опасностите што може 
да ги предизвика звукот. Ако не се почитуваат сите упатства за користење на овие производи за лична заштита 
и/или ако не се носи правилно целиот производ цело време во бучна средина, тоа може негативно да влијае 
врз здравјето на корисникот, да доведе до сериозни или смртоносни болести или траен инвалидитет. Кога се 
носат, штитниците за уши ги намалуваат звуците во средината што може да ги попречуваат предупредувачките 
сигнали и неопходната комуникација. Внимавајте секогаш да го изберете вистинскиот производ за да одговара 
на работната средина за да може да се слушаат неопходната комуникација и предупредувачките знаци. 
Проверете дали: 1. Штитниците за уши се местат, приспособуваат, одржуваат и редовно се одржуваат во 
согласност со упатствата на производителот. 2. Штитниците за уши се носат цело време во бучни средини. 3. 
Редовно се проверува функционалноста на штитниците за уши. 
УПАТСТВА ЗА ЧИСТЕЊЕ: Штитниците за уши може да се чистат со сапун и топла вода и да се бришат 
со мека ткаенина. Може да се користат и марамчиња на „ЈСП“ или антибактериски влажни марамчиња. Не 
дозволувајте да се намократ перниците или внатрешната пена. Ако се намократ, треба да се отстранат и 
заменат. Штитниците за уши не треба да се чистат со абразивни супстанци или растворувачи и не смее да се 
чуваат на директна сончева светлина или да дојдат во допир со какви било растворувачи. Хемиските супстанци 
може да имаат сериозен ефект врз овој производ. Дополнителни информации може да добиете од „ЈСП лтд“. 
Штитниците за уши, а особено перниците, може да се распаднат поради употреба и треба да се проверува 
често дали, на пример, се напукнати или пропуштаат течност. Треба да се заменат по потреба. Заменете 
ги изабените или оштетените перничиња и ставете нови од соодветниот хигиенски комплет. Упатствата за 
отстранување и заменување на компонентите се вклучени во хигиенскиот комплет. (При нарачување, наведете 
го моделот; упатствата за местење ќе ги добиете со деловите за замена). 
ЧУВАЊЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАЊЕ: Кога не се користат или кога се транспортираат, штитниците за уши треба 
да се чуваат во пакување кое не е на директна сончева светлина, кое е на страна од хемикалии и абразивни 
супстанции и на место каде што не можат да бидат оштетени преку физички контакт со цврсти површини/
предмети. Под нормални околности, штитниците за уши треба да даваат соодветна заштита 5 години. При 
чување, внимавајте лентата за глава да не е растегната (се однесува на видот лента за глава, а перниците да 
не се притиснати, бидејќи тоа може да го оштети производот. 
ДОПОЛНИТЕЛНИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ: Како што наложуваат барањата на ЕУ за здравје и безбедност, 
корисниците се известуваат дека кога антифоните се во контакт со кожата на лица со чувствителна кожа 
може да дојде до алергиска реакција. Доколку се појави опасност, напуштете ја опасната област, извадете ги 
антифоните и побарајте медицинска помош.
ОЗНАКИ И ЗНАЧЕЊЕ: (нема да се гледаат на производот сите овие ознаки наведени подолу):

Трговската марка на 
производителот Датум на производство

EN 352 Европскиот стандарден број за заштита на слухот

Сообразност со Европското 
законодавство 2016/425

Регулатива 2016/425 за лична заштитна опрема, 
изменета за да се применува во GB

Наведено е дека производството на производите е во согласност со BSI стандарди 
за карактеристики и управување со квалитет
Распон на температурата 
за чување Максимална релативна влажност

  Компонентите на штитникот за уши може да се рециклираат
ВОДИЧ ЗА ТАБЕЛИТЕ НА СЛАБЕЕЊЕ (cлика 1): H = Вредност на слабеење на висока фреквенција 
во децибели | M = Вредност на слабеење на средна фреквенција во децибели | L = Вредност на 
слабеење на ниска фреквенција | SNR = Едноцифрено рангирање на штитникот за уши во децибели |  
F (Hz) = Фреквенција мерена во херци | MA (dB) = Средно слабеење во децибели | SD = стандардно отстапување |  
APV(dB) = Претпоставена заштитна вредност во децибели. 
СПИСОК НА МАТЕРИЈАЛИ ЗА ШТИТНИЦИТЕ НА ЛЕНТА ЗА ГЛАВА:
КОМПОНЕНТА МАТЕРИЈАЛ КОМПОНЕНТА МАТЕРИЈАЛ
Лента за глава Термопластични еластомери  

и не`рѓосувачки челик Чаши АБС
Осовина Ацетал Плоча АБС
Перници (Перница) Кожа од ТПУ, пенест полимер Внатрешна пена ПУ-пена
МАСА НА ШТИТНИЦИТЕ НА ЛЕНТА ЗА ГЛАВА : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 
262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВУВАЊЕ И ОДРЖУВАЊЕ: Проверете дали антифоните се вметнати, подесени, 
одржувани и редовно проверувани во согласност со инструкциите на производителот. Во бучна околина 
антифоните треба да се носат постојано. Ако овие упатства се игнорираат, заштитата ќе биде сериозно нарушена. 
Забелешка: Рамките за очила и косата помеѓу перничето и главата може да влијаат врз перформансите 
на антифонот. Поставувањето на хигиенски обвивки на перничињата може да влијае на акустичниот 
перформанс на антифонот. КОРИГИРАЈТЕ ГО ПОДЕСУВАЊЕТО: (J Muff™, Big™ range): Поставете ги 
школките на антифоните на долниот дел на отворите во траката за глава. Поставете ги школките над увото, 
со ознаките „TOP“ над увото. Лизгајте ја траката за глава надолу додека не го допре горниот дел од главата.  
(Big™ range): Овој антифон има дополнителен ремен за да може траката за глава да се носи зад главата. 
Навртете го ременот низ отворите на врвот на школката така што вишокот на ременот да биде свртен спротивно 
од главата. Поставете ги школките на антифоните на долниот дел на отворите во траката за глава. Поставете ги 
школките над ушите, со ознаките „TOP“ над увото. Повлечете го флексибилниот ремен низ отворите во горниот 
дел од школките додека ременот не го допре горниот дел од главата. Поставете ја траката за глава позади главата 
колку што може во поудобна позиција. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Поставете ги школките на антифонот најдалеку 
од траката за глава, поставете ги школките над ушите и лизгајте ја траката за глава надолу додека не го допре 
горниот дел од главата.
СПИСОК НА МАТЕРИЈАЛИ ЗА ШТИТНИЦИТЕ ЗА НА ШЛЕМ:
КОМПОНЕНТА МАТЕРИЈАЛ КОМПОНЕНТА МАТЕРИЈАЛ
Лента за глава Челична жица, ацетал и најлон Чаши АБС
Осовина Ацетал Плоча АБС
Перници (Перница) Кожа од ТПУ, пенест полимер Внатрешна пена ПУ-пена
МАСА НА ШТИТНИЦИТЕ ЗА НА ШЛЕМ (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВУВАЊЕ И ОДРЖУВАЊЕ: Овие антифони треба да се поставуваат и употребуваат само 
со JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 индустриско заштитни шлемови. ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Овие антифони за закачување на 
шлем се од „голема димензија“. Антифони за закачување на шлем во согласност со EN352-3:2002 се од „средна 
димензија“ или „мала димензија“ или „голема димензија“’. Антифони за закачување на шлем со „средна димензија“ 
ќе одговараат на повеќето корисници. Антифони за закачување на шлем со „мала димензија“ или „голема димензија“ 
се дизајнирани да одговараат на корисници на кои антифоните за закачување на шлем со „средна димензија“ не 
им одговара. Проверете дали антифоните се вметнати, подесени, одржувани и редовно проверувани во согласност 
со инструкциите на производителот. Во бучна околина антифоните треба да се носат постојано. Ако овие упатства 
се игнорираат, заштитата ќе биде сериозно нарушена. Забелешка: Рамките за очила и косата помеѓу перничето и 
главата може да влијаат врз акустичните перформанси на антифонот. КОРИГИРАЈТЕ ГО ПОДЕСУВАЊЕТО: 
(Inter™GP/EX) Поставете ги школките на антифоните на долниот дел на рачките. Ставете го шлемот на главата и 
прилагодете го за да постигнете удобно вклопување. Повлечете ги страничните рачки наспроти главата и лизнете ги 
школките до страничните рачки додека ушите не се фиксираат удобно во школките. За да ги поставите антифоните 
во позиција на мирување, повлечете ги од главата, тие ќе најдат позиција, антифоните за закачување на шлем ако 
сакате може да се закачат и да се притиснат во шлемот кога не се користат.

LV
DZIRDES AIZSARDZĪBAS AUSTIŅAS / UZ INDUSTRIĀLĀS 
AIZSARGĶIVERES PIESTIPRINĀMAS AIZSARGAUSTIŅAS     
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Šo izstrādājuma lietošanas instrukciju un atbilstības deklarācijas eksemplāru var aplūkot 
izstrādājuma lapā, JSP Ltd tīmekļa vietnē documents.jspsafety.com 

Šie dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļi ir individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi (IAL), kuru mērķis ir samazināt skaņas 
un trokšņa iespējamo nelabvēlīgo ietekmi uz dzirdi. Šo aizsargaustiņu modelis atbilst izvēles prasībām pie 
+50°C un pie –20°C. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Ja netiks ievēroti šie ieteikumi, tiks būtiski traucēta aizsargaustiņu nodrošinātā aizsardzība. 
Turpmākais var ietekmēt aizsargaustiņu skaņu slāpējošās īpašības: • Gari, nesavākti mati • Biezi, 
aizmugurē sasieti mati • Ausu rotaslietas • Briļļu rāmji • Sejas apmatojums • Elpceļu aizsardzības sistēma/
galvas stīpa • Higiēnas apvalka piestiprināšana spilventiņiem.

Nodrošiniet, ka aizsargaustiņas tiek uzliktas, noregulētas, koptas un regulāri pārbaudītas saskaņā ar 
ražotāja instrukcijām. Trokšņainā vidē vienmēr ir jāvalkā aizsargaustiņas. Ja šie norādījumi netiks ievēroti, 
tiks būtiski traucēta aizsardzība. Atbilstoša izvēle, apmācība, lietošana un piemērota kopšana ir svarīga, 
lai izstrādājums varētu lietotāju pasargāt no trokšņa radītajiem riskiem. Ja netiks ievēroti visi norādījumi 
par šo individuālo aizsardzības līdzekļu lietošanu un/vai viss izstrādājums netiks atbilstoši lietots visu 
laiku, kamēr lietotājs ir pakļauts trokšņa iedarbībai, tas var negatīvi ietekmēt lietotāja veselību, izraisīt 
smagas vai dzīvībai bīstamas slimības vai neatgriezenisku invaliditāti. Valkāšanas laikā aizsargaustiņas 
samazina apkārtējo trokšņu dzirdamību, tostarp brīdinājuma signālus un kritiski svarīgu komunikāciju. 
Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka tiek nodrošināts pareizais izstrādājums, kas atbilst darba videi, lai būtu dzirdama 
kritiski svarīga komunikācija un ārkārtas situācijas signāli. Nodrošiniet, ka: 1. Aizsargaustiņas tiek uzliktas, 
pielāgotas un koptas saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem. 2. Trokšņainā vidē aizsargaustiņas tiek lietotas visu 
laiku. 3. Tiek regulāri pārbaudīta aizsargaustiņu piemērotība lietošanai.

KOPŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI: Aizsargaustiņas var mazgāt ar ziepēm un siltu ūdeni un nosusināt ar 
mīkstu audumu. Var izmantot arī JSP tīrīšanas salvetes vai antibakteriālas mitrās salvetes. Spilventiņi un 
iekšējais slānis nedrīkst kļūt slapji. Ja šīs detaļas ir slapjas, tās ir jāizņem un jāaizvieto. Aizsargaustiņas 
nedrīkst tīrīt ar abrazīvām vielām vai šķīdinātājiem, un tās nedrīkst uzglabāt tiešā saules gaismā vai 
saskarē ar šķīdinātājiem. Šo izstrādājumu var negatīvi ietekmēt noteiktas ķīmiskās vielas. Turpmāka 
informācija ir pieejama, vēršoties pie JSP Ltd. Aizsargaustiņu, jo īpaši spilventiņu stāvoklis lietošanas 
gaitā var pasliktināties, tāpēc bieži ir jāpārbauda, vai nav radušās, piemēram, plaisas un noplūdes. Pēc 
nepieciešamības tās ir jānomaina. Nomainiet novalkātos vai bojātos spilventiņus un ievietojiet atbilstošās 
detaļas no higiēnas komplekta. Komponentu izņemšanas un nomaiņas norādījumi ir ietverti higiēnas 
komplektā. (pasūtot jānorāda modelis, uzstādīšanas norādījumi ir pievienoti rezerves daļām).

UZGLABĀŠANA UN PĀRVADĀŠANA: Kad aizsargaustiņas netiek lietotas, kā arī pārvadāšanas laikā šīs 
aizsargaustiņas ir jāuzglabā tādā iepakojumā, kas pasargā no tiešas saules gaismas, ķimikālijām un abrazīvām 
vielām un ko nevar sabojāt fizisks kontakts ar cietām virsmām/priekšmetiem. Lietojot normālos apstākļos, 
aizsargaustiņas nodrošina atbilstošu aizsardzību 5 gadus. Nodrošiniet, ka uzglabāšanas laikā galvas stīpa netiek 
nostiepta (attiecas uz modeļiem ar galvas stīpu) un spilventiņi nav saspiesti, jo tas var bojāt izstrādājumu. 

PAPILDINFORMĀCIJA: Saskaņā ar Eiropā noteiktajām prasībām attiecībā uz veselību un drošību, lietotājs tiek 
informēts par to, ka pēc ausu aizsarga saskares ar ādu atsevišķām personām var novērot alerģisku reakciju. Šādā 
gadījumā atstājiet bīstamo teritoriju, noņemiet ausu aizsargu un meklējiet mediķu palīdzību.

APZĪMĒJUMI UN NOZĪME: (ne visi turpmāk norādītie apzīmējumi būs redzami uz izstrādājuma):
Ražotāja prečzīme Izgatavošanas datums

EN 352 Eiropas standarts par dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļiem

Atbilstība Eiropas normatīviem 2016/425
Regula 2016/425 par individuālajiem 
aizsardzības līdzekļiem, kas grozīta, lai 
piemērotu GB

Norādīja, ka produkta ražošana atbilst BSI veiktspējas un kvalitātes vadības prasībām

Uzglabāšanas temperatūras diapazons Maksimālais relatīvais mitrums

  Ausu aizsardzības līdzekļa sastāvdaļas var pārstrādāt

VĀJINĀJUMA TABULU VADLĪNIJAS (1. attēls): H = augstas frekvences vājinājuma rādītājs decibelos | 
M = vidējas frekvences vājinājuma rādītājs decibelos | L = zemas frekvences vājinājuma rādītājs decibelos 
| SNR = ausu aizsarga vidējais aizsargfaktora rādītājs decibelos | F (Hz) = frekvences rādītājs hercos | 
MA (dB) = vidējais vājinājums decibelos | SD = standarta novirze | APV(dB) = pieņemtais aizsardzības 
rādītājs decibelos.

MATERIĀLU SARAKSTS AR GALVAS STĪPU:
KOMPONENTS MATERIĀLS KOMPONENTS MATERIĀLS
Galvas stīpa PP / PVC un nerūsējošais tērauds Gliemežnīcas ABS
Pagriešanas svira Acetāls Plāksnīte ABS
Spilventiņi (Spilventiņš) TPU ādas putu polimērs Iekšējais slānis PU putas
AR GALVAS STĪPU SVARS: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J 
Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

UZLIKŠANAS UN UZTURĒŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI: Nodrošiniet, lai ausu aizsargi tiktu uzlikti, noregulēti, uzturēti un 
regulāri pārbaudīti atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem. Trokšņainā vidē ausu aizsargi ir jāvalkā visu laiku. Neievērojot šos 
norādījumus, būtiski tiks ietekmēta dzirde. Piezīme. Ja starp galvu un ausu polsteri ir briļļu rāmis vai mati, tas var ietekmēt 
ausu aizsarga veiktspēju. Arī uz polsteriem uzlikti higiēniskie apvalki var ietekmēt ausu aizsargu akustisko veiktspēju. 
PAREIZA NOREGULĒŠANA (J Muff™, liels diapazons): ausu aizsarga bļodiņas ievietojiet galvas lentes atvērumu 
apakšā. Uzlieciet bļodiņas pāri ausīm ar marķējumu “TOP” auss augšpusē. Virziet galvas lenti uz leju, līdz tā pieskaras 
galvas virspusei. (Liels diapazons): šie ausu aizsargi ir nodrošināti ar papildu siksnu, lai galvas lenti varētu novietot aiz 
galvas. Izvelciet siksnu cauri bļodiņas virspusē esošajam izcilnim ar atvērumu, lai papildu siksnas punkti būtu virzienā 
prom no galvas. Ausu aizsarga bļodiņas ievietojiet galvas lentes atvērumu apakšā. Uzlieciet bļodiņas pāri ausīm ar 
marķējumu “TOP” auss augšpusē. Izvelciet elastīgo siksnu caur bļodiņu augšpusē esošajiem atvērumiem, līdz siksna 
pieskaras galvas virspusei. Sakārtojiet siksnu aiz galvas visērtākajā pozīcijā. (Klasiskais variants, Bushmaster™): 
Novietojiet ausu aizsarga bļodiņas pēc iespējas tālākajā pozīcijā galvas lentē, uzlieciet bļodiņas uz ausīm un virziet 
galvas lenti uz leju, līdz tā pieskaras galvas virspusei.

MATERIĀLU SARAKSTS UZ ĶIVERES PIESTIPRINĀMĀM:
KOMPONENTS MATERIĀLS KOMPONENTS MATERIĀLS
Ķivere stiprinājuma kājiņa Tērauda stieple, Acetāls, Neilons Gliemežnīcas ABS
Pagriešanas svira Acetāls Plāksnīte ABS
Spilventiņi (Spilventiņš) TPU ādas putu polimērs Iekšējais slānis PU foam
UZ ĶIVERES PIESTIPRINĀMĀS SVARS (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

UZLIKŠANAS UN UZTURĒŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI: Šos ausu aizsargus drīkst uzlikt tikai uz JSP Evolite & EVO2/3 
industriālajām drošības ķiverēm un izmantot kopā ar tām. BRĪDINĀJUMS! Šie uz ķiveres uzliekamie ausu polsteri ir 
pieejami lielu izmēru diapazonā. Uz ķiveres uzliekami ausu polsteri, kas atbilst standartam EN352-3:2002, ir pieejami vidēja 
izmēra diapazonā, mazu izmēru diapazonā vai lielu izmēru diapazonā’. Uz ķiveres uzliekami vidējo izmēru diapazona ausu 
polsteri derēs lielākajai daļai valkātāju. Uz ķiverēm uzliekamu mazu izmēru diapazona vai lielu izmēru diapazona ausu 
polsteri ir izstrādāti, lai būtu piemēroti valkātājiem, kuriem nav piemēroti uz ķiveres uzliekami vidēju izmēru diapazona ausu 
polsteri. Nodrošiniet, lai ausu aizsargi tiktu uzlikti, noregulēti, uzturēti un regulāri pārbaudīti atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem. 
Trokšņainā vidē ausu aizsargi ir jāvalkā visu laiku. Neievērojot šos norādījumus, būtiski tiks ietekmēta dzirde. Piezīme. 
Ja starp galvu un ausu polsteri ir briļļu rāmis vai mati, tas var ietekmēt ausu polsteru akustisko veiktspēju. PAREIZA 
NOREGULĒŠANA:  (Inter™GP/EX)  Ausu aizsarga bļodiņas ievietojiet sviru apakšā. Uzlieciet ķiveri uz galvas un 
noregulējiet, lai būtu ērti. Pavelciet sānu sviras pret galvu un iebīdiet ausu bļodiņas sānu svirās, līdz ausis ērti ieguļ bļodiņās. 
Lai ausu aizsargus iestatītu gaidstāves pozīcijā, pavelciet virzienā prom no galvas, tās nofiksēsies vietā. Kad ausu polsteri 
netiek izmantoti, tos pēc vēlēšanās var pacelt uz augšu un iespiest ķiverē.

RU
ЗАЩИТНЫЕ НАУШНИКИ / НАУШНИКИ С КРЕПЛЕНИЕМ 
НА ПРОМЫШЛЕННУЮ ЗАЩИТНУЮ КАСКУ      
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Копию настоящей инструкции, а также декларацию о соответствии действующим нормам можно найти 
на веб-сайте documents.jspsafety.com - Декларация соответствия EN. - Данные защитные наушники 
представляют собой индивидуальное защитное средство, предназначенное для снижения вредного воздействия 
звука и шума на органы слуха. Данная модель наушников соответствует необязательным требованиям при 
температуре +50°C и –20°C. 
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Несоблюдение следующих рекомендаций серьезно ослабляет защиту, обеспечиваемую 
наушниками. На акустическую эффективность наушников могут влиять следующие факторы: • длинные 
распущенные волосы; • толстые волосы, завязанные сзади; • украшения в ушах; • оправы очков; • растительность 
на лице; • крепление/оголовье респиратора; • гигиенические накладки на подушечках. Крепление, регулировка, 
обслуживание и регулярная проверка наушников должны проводиться в соответствии с инструкциями 
производителя. Всегда надевайте наушники в условиях шума. Несоблюдение данных инструкций существенно 
ослабит защиту. Надлежащая защита пользователя от шумовой опасности обеспечивается только при 
правильном выборе, использовании и обслуживании продукта. Несоблюдение всех инструкций по использованию 
данных средств индивидуальной защиты и/или неправильное ношение комплекта средств во время действия 
рисков может негативно сказаться на здоровье пользователя и привести к серьезным и опасным для жизни 
заболеваниям или постоянной нетрудоспособности. Надетые наушники ослабляют окружающие звуки, поэтому 
следует учитывать необходимость слышать предупреждающие сигналы и важную информацию. Всегда 
выбирайте защитные средства, которые соответствуют условиям работы и позволяют слышать важную 
информацию и предупреждающие сигналы. Обеспечьте выполнение следующих условий. 1. Крепление, 
регулировка, обслуживание и регулярная проверка наушников проводятся в соответствии с инструкциями 
производителя. 2. Наушники всегда надеты в условиях шума. 3. Наушники регулярно проверяются на предмет 
пригодности к использованию. 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ОЧИСТКЕ. Наушники можно очищать с помощью мыла и теплой воды и вытирать мягкой 
тканью. Также можно использовать очищающие салфетки JSP или антибактериальные влажные салфетки. 
Не допускайте намокания подушечек и внутреннего пеноматериала. Если эти элементы намокли, замените их. 
Не очищайте наушники с помощью абразивных веществ и растворителей, не храните наушники под прямыми 
солнечными лучами и в контакте с растворителями. Наушники могут быть подвержены негативному воздействию 
определенных химических веществ. Дополнительную информацию можно получить у компании JSP Ltd. 
Наушники, в частности подушечки, могут изнашиваться в процессе использования. Регулярно осматривайте их 
на предмет повреждений, например трещин и протеканий, и заменяйте при необходимости. Снимите изношенные 
или поврежденные подушечки и замените их новой парой из соответствующего гигиенического набора. 
Инструкции по снятию и замене компонентов входят в гигиенический набор. (При заказе указывайте номер 
модели, инструкции по креплению предоставляются вместе с запасными частями.)
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. В случае неиспользования и во время транспортировки храните наушники 
в емкости вне зоны действия прямых солнечных лучей и вдали от химических и абразивных веществ. Не 
допускайте повреждения вследствие физического контакта с твердыми поверхностями или предметами. В 
нормальных условиях данные наушники обеспечивают надлежащую защиту в течение 5 лет. Убедитесь в том, 
что при хранении не растягивается оголовье (для версии с оголовьем) и не сдавливаются подушечки. Это может 
повредить продукт.
ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ: Европейское агентство по безопасности и гигиене труда предупреждает: 
если кожа пользователя отличается повышенной чувствительностью, то применение защитных наушников может 
вызвать аллергические реакции. В этом случае пользователю следует покинуть опасный участок, снять защитные 
наушники и обратиться за медицинской помощью.
ЗНАЧЕНИЕ МАРКИРОВКИ (не вся представленная ниже маркировка нанесена на продукт)

Товарный знак производителя Дата изготовления

EN 352 Номер европейского стандарта по средствам защиты органов слуха

Соответствие 
нормам европейского 
законодательства 2016/425

Регламент 2016/425 о средствах индивидуальной 
защиты с поправками для применения в 
Великобритании

Указывает на то, что процесс создания продукции соответствует BSI

Диапазон температур хранения Максимальная относительная влажность

  Компоненты наушников подлежат вторичной переработке
УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ В ТАБЛИЦАХ ПОГЛОЩЕНИЯ ШУМА (pисунок 1). H = показатель поглощения 
высокочастотного шума в децибелах | M = показатель поглощения среднечастотного шума в децибелах | L = 
показатель поглощения низкочастотного шума в децибелах | SNR = одиночный показатель поглощения шума 
в децибелах | F(Hz) = частота в герцах | MA(dB) = среднее поглощение шума в децибелах | SD = стандартное 
отклонение | APV(dB) = предполагаемый уровень защиты в децибелах 
ПЕРЕЧЕНЬ МАТЕРИАЛОВ, ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННЫХ В НАУШНИКАХ С ОГОЛОВЬЕМ
КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ
Оголовье Термопластичный эластомер и 

нержавеющая сталь Чашки АБС-пластик
Шарнир Ацеталь Пластина АБС-пластик
Подушечки (подушечка) Вспененный термополиуретан Внутренний материал Пенополиуретан
МАССА НАУШНИКОВ С ОГОЛОВЬЕМ : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). 
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ И УХОДУ: Проверьте, что наушники надеваются, регулируются, 
обслуживаются и регулярно проверяются согласно инструкциям изготовителя. Наушники следует всегда носить в 
шумных условиях. Если эти инструкции игнорируются, защита серьезно ухудшается.  Примечание: оправа очков 
и волосы между амбушюром и головой могут отрицательно повлиять на эффективность наушников. Установка 
гигиенических кожухов на подушки могут повлиять на акустические характеристики наушников. ПРАВИЛЬНАЯ 
НАСТРОЙКА: Расположите чаши наушников внизу пазов в ободке (J Muff™, Big™ range). Наденьте чаши на 
уши, чтобы отметки «TOP» (ВЕРХ) были над ушами. Сдвиньте ободок вниз, до макушки головы. ПРАВИЛЬНАЯ 
НАСТРОЙКА: Big™ range: Эти наушники оснащаются дополнительной лентой, чтобы можно было носить ободок 
за головой. Проденьте ленту сквозь зажим с прорезью вверху чаши, чтобы остатки ленты были направлены в 
противоположную голове сторону. Расположите чаши внизу пазов в ободке. Наденьте чаши на уши, чтобы отметки 
«TOP» (ВЕРХ) были над ушами. Проденьте гибкую ленту сквозь пазы вверху чаш, пока она не коснется макушки 
головы. Расположите ободок за головой в наиболее удобном положении. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Выдвиньте 
чашки наушников, установив их в крайнее положение на несущей ленте; наденьте наушники, а затем переместите 
несущую ленту вниз, чтобы она касалась темени. 
ПЕРЕЧЕНЬ МАТЕРИАЛОВ, ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННЫХ В НАУШНИКАХ С КРЕПЛЕНИЕМ НА КАСКУ:
КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРИАЛ
Накасочное крепление Проволока из стали, ацеталь, нейлон Чашки АБС-пластик
Шарнир Ацеталь Пластина АБС-пластик
Подушечки (подушечка) Вспененный термополиуретан Внутренний материал Пенополиуретан
МАССА НАУШНИКОВ С КРЕПЛЕНИЕМ НА КАСКУ (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОМУ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ: Данные защитные наушники должны 
использоваться только в комбинации с промышленными защитными касками Evolite и EVO2/3 производства компании 
JSP. ОСТОРОЖНО: Это большеразмерные защитные наушники с креплением на каску. Защитные наушники с 
креплением на каску в соответствии со стандартом EN 352-3:2002 могут быть среднеразмерными, малоразмерными 
и большеразмерными. Среднеразмерные защитные наушники с креплением на каску подходят большинству 
пользователей. Малоразмерные и большеразмерные защитные наушники с креплением на каску предназначены 
для тех пользователей, кому не подходят среднеразмерные защитные наушники. Устанавливайте и настраивайте 
защитные наушники надлежащим образом, а также регулярно проводите визуальную проверку наушников согласно 
указаниям, предусмотренным производителем. Защитные наушники следует постоянно использовать во время работы 
в шумном окружении. Несоблюдение указаний производителя серьезно ухудшит защиту, обеспечиваемую изделием. 
Примечание: Если между амбушюром наушников и головой находятся элементы оправы очков или волосы, это может 
повлиять на защитные свойства наушников. ПРАВИЛЬНАЯ РЕГУЛИРОВКА: (Inter™GP/EX) Установите чашки 
наушников в крайнее нижнее положение на прижимных устройствах. Наденьте каску на голову и отрегулируйте ее 
соответствующим образом. Придвиньте прижимные устройства наушников к голове и переместите чашки наушников 
вверх по прижимным устройствам, чтобы уши были удобным образом размещены внутри чашек. Чтобы установить 
защитные наушники в положение готовности к использованию, отведите их от головы – они зафиксируются в этом 
положении. Когда наушники не используются, их можно отвести вверх и прижать к каске.

ET
MÜRAVASTASED KÕRVAKLAPID / TÖÖSTUSLIKULE  
KAITSEKIIVRILE PAIGALDATAVAD KÕRVAKLAPID
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Selle juhendi koopia ja toote vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval tootelehel: documents.jspsafety.com
Need kuulmiskaitsmed on isikukaitsevahendid, mis on ette nähtud heli ja müraga kuulmisele kaasneda 
võivate kahjulike mõjude vähendamiseks. Selle mudeli kõrvaklapid rahuldavad optimaalseid kaitsenõudeid 
temperatuuridel +50 °C ja –20 °C.
HOIATUS: Järgmiste soovituste eiramise korral väheneb kõrvaklappide kaitsev toime oluliselt.
Kõrvaklappide akustilisi parameetreid võivad vähendada järgmised tegurid: • Pikad, lahtised juuksed 
• Paksud kuklasse sätitud juuksed • Kõrvarõngad • Prilliraamid • Näokarvad • Hingamiskaitsevahendid • 
Kõrvaklappide padjanditele hügieenikatete paigaldamine.
Veenduge, et kõrvaklappide paigaldamisel, reguleerimisel, hooldamisel ja korrapärasel kontrollimisel 
järgitakse tootja juhiseid. Mürarikkas keskkonnas tuleb kõrvaklappe kanda kogu aeg. Nende juhiste 
eiramisel väheneb kaitse oluliselt. Õige toote valimine, koolitus, kasutamine ja sobiv hooldus on 
hädavajalikud, et toode aitaks kaitsta kandjat müraga kaasnevate ohtude eest. Suutmatus järgida nende 
isikukaitsevahendite kõiki kasutusjuhiseid ja/või suutmatus kanda toodet müraga kokkupuutumise ajal kogu 
aeg ja õigesti võib kahjustada kandja tervist, põhjustada raskeid või eluohtlikke haigusi või püsivat puuet. 
Kõrvaklapid vähendavad kandmise ajal ümbritsevat heli ning see võib mõjutada ka hoiatussignaalide ja 
olulise suhtluse kuulmist. Veenduge, et valite alati konkreetse töökeskkonnaga sobiva toote, et oluline 
suhtlus ja hoiatussignaalid oleksid kuuldavad. Tagage, et: 1. Kõrvaklappide paigaldamisel, reguleerimisel 
ja hooldamisel järgitakse tootja juhiseid. 2. Mürarikkas keskkonnas kantakse kõrvaklappe kogu aeg. 3. 
Kõrvaklappide töövõimet kontrollitakse korrapäraselt.
PUHASTAMISJUHISED: Kõrvaklappe tohib puhastada seebi ja sooja veega ning kuivatada pehme 
riidelapiga. Antibakteriaalseks puhastamiseks võib kasutada ka JSP niiskeid puhastuslappe. Ärge laske 
kõrvaklappide padjanditel ega sisepolstril märjaks saada. Märjaks saamise korral tuleb need eemaldada 
ja välja vahetada. Kõrvaklappe ei tohi puhastada abrasiivsete ainete ega lahustitega ning neid ei tohi 
hoiustada otsese päikesevalguse käes ega kokkupuutes lahustitega. Teatud keemilised ained võivad seda 
toodet kahjustada. Täiendavat teavet saate ettevõttelt JSP Ltd. Kõrvaklappide ja eelkõige nende padjandite 
töövõime võib kasutamise käigus väheneda ning neid tuleb lühikeste ajavahemike järel näiteks mõranemise 
ja lekkimise osas kontrollida. Vajaduse korral tuleb need välja vahetada. Asendage kulunud või kahjustunud 
padjandid ja sisepolstrid sobivas hügieenikomplektis leiduva uue paariga. Seadmeosade eemaldamise ja 
väljavahetamise juhised leiate hügieenikomplektist. (Tellimise ajal esitage mudeli nimetus; varuosadega 
antakse kaasa ka paigaldusjuhised).
HOIUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORTIMINE: Kui kõrvaklappe parasjagu ei kasutata või kui neid transporditakse, 
tuleb neid hoiustada konteineris, kus need ei puutu kokku otsese päikesevalgusega, kemikaalidega ega 
abrasiivsete ainetega ning ei saa kahjustada kõvade pindadega/esemetega kokku puutudes. Tavaoludes 
kasutamise korral pakuvad need kõrvaklapid piisavat kaitset 5 aastaks. Veenduge, et peasang ei ole 
hoiustamise ajal välja venitatud (kehtib peasangaga versiooni kohta) ning padjandid ei ole kokku pressitud, 
sest see võib toodet kahjustada.  
LISATEAVE. Vastavalt Euroopa tervise- ja ohutusnõuetele teavitatakse kasutajat, et kuumiskaitsed 
võivad tundlikel kandjatel nahaga kokkupuutumisel esile kutsuda allergilise reaktsiooni. Sel juhul lahkuge 
ohupiirkonnast, eemaldage kuulmiskaitsed ja pöörduge arsti poole.
MÄRGISED JA NENDE TÄHENDUSED: (kõik allpool esitatud märgised ei ole toote peal nähtavad):

Tootja kaubamärk Tootmiskuupäev

EN 352 Kuulmiskaitsmeid käsitleva Euroopa standardi number.

Vastavus Euroopa  
seadustele 2016/425

Määrus 2016/425 isikukaitsevahendite kohta, 
mida on muudetud GB-s kohaldamiseks

Näitab, et toode on valmistatud vastavuses BSI jõudlus- ja kvaliteedistandarditega

Hoiustustemperatuuri vahemik Maksimaalne suhteline õhuniiskus

  
Kuulmiskaitsmete osad võib suunata ringlussevõttu

SUMMUTUSTABELITE SELGITUS (joonis 1): H = Kõrgsageduse summutus detsibellides | M 
= Kesksageduse summutus detsibellides | L = Madalsageduse summutus detsibellides | SNR = 
Kuulmiskaitsmete summutuse klassifikatsioon detsibellides | F (Hz) = Sagedus hertsides | MA (dB) = 
Keskmine summutus detsibellides | SD = Standardhälve | APV (dB) = Eeldatav kaitse detsibellides.
PEASANGAGA-DE MATERJALIDE LOETELU:
KOOSTISOSA MATERJAL KOOSTISOSA MATERJAL
Peasang PP / PVC ja roostevaba teras Kapslid Akrüülnitriilbutadieenstüreen (ABS)
Pöördetelg Atsetaal Sisepolster Polüuretaanvaht
Padjandid 
(padjand)

Termoplastilisest polüuretaanist 
(TPU) pealiskiht, vahtpolümeer Plaat Akrüülnitriilbutadieenstüreen (ABS)

KAAL PEASANGAGA-DEL: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). 
J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
PAIGALDUS- JA HOOLDUSJUHISED. Kuulmiskaitsete paigaldamine, reguleerimine, hooldamine ja regu-
laarne ülevaatamine peab toimuma vastavalt tootja juhistele. Mürarikkas keskkonnas tuleb kuulmiskaitseid 
kanda pidevalt. Nende juhiste eiramisel nõrgeneb kaitsemõju oluliselt. Märkus. Pea ja kõrvapadja vahel 
olevad prilliraamid ja juuksed võivad mõjutada kuulmiskaitsete toimet. Hügieeniliste katete asetamine 
padjandile võib mõjutada kuulmiskaitsete heliomadusi. ÕIGE REGULEERIMINE. (J Muff™, Big™ range) 
Asetage kuulmiskaitsete kapslid peapaela pilude allossa. Pange kapslid kõrvadele nii, et märgised „TOP“ 
asuksid kõrvadest üleval. Libistage peapael alla, vastu pealage. (Big™ range) Sellel kuulmiskaitsel on lis-
arihm, mis võimaldab kanda peapaela pea taga. Suunake rihm läbi kapsli peal asuva piludega hoidekõrva 
nii, et rihma üleliigne osa oleks suunatud peast eemale. Asetage kuulmiskaitsete kapslid peapaela pilude 
allossa. Pange kapslid kõrvadele nii, et märgised „TOP“ asuksid kõrvadest üleval. Tõmmake elastikrihm 
läbi kapslite peal asuvate pilude, kuni rihm puudutab pealage. Asetage peapael pea taha kõige muga-
vamasse asendisse. (Classic™, Bushmaster™) Lükake kuulmiskaitse kapslid peapaelal kõige äärmist-
esse asenditesse, pange kapslid kõrvadele ja tõmmake peapael alla vastu pealage. 

KIIVRILE PAIGALDATAVATE-DE MATERJALIDE LOETELU:
KOOSTISOSA MATERJAL KOOSTISOSA MATERJAL
Kiivrile kinnita-
mise liist Terasest traat, atsetaal, nailon Kapslid Akrüülnitriilbutadieenstüreen (ABS)

Pöördetelg Atsetaal Plaat Akrüülnitriilbutadieenstüreen (ABS)

Padjandid (padjand) Termoplastilisest polüuretaanist  
(TPU) pealiskiht, vahtpolümeer Sisepolster Polüuretaanvaht

KAAL KIIVRILE KINNITATAVATEL-DEL (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
PAIGALDUS- JA HOOLDUSJUHISED. Neid kuulmiskaitseid tohib paigaldada ainult tööstuslikele kaitsekiivritele 
JSP Evolite ja EVO2/3 ning kasutada ainult koos nimetatud kiivritega. HOIATUS! Need kiivrile paigaldatavad 
kõrvaklapid kuuluvad suurde suurusvahemikku. Standardile EN352-3:2002 vastavad kiivrile paigaldatavad 
kõrvaklapid võivad olla kas keskmises, väikses või suures suurusvahemikus. Keskmises suurusvahemikus 
olevad kiivrile paigaldatavad kõrvaklapid sobivad enamikule kasutajatele. Väikeses suurusvahemikus ja suures 
suurusvahemikus olevad kiivrile paigaldatavad kõrvaklapid on mõeldud neile kasutajatele, kellele keskmises 
suurusvahemikus olevad kiivrile paigaldatavad kõrvaklapid ei sobi. Kuulmiskaitsete paigaldamine, reguleerimine, 
hooldamine ja regulaarne ülevaatamine peab toimuma vastavalt tootja juhistele. Mürarikkas keskkonnas tuleb 
kuulmiskaitseid kanda pidevalt. Nende juhiste eiramisel nõrgeneb kaitsemõju oluliselt. Märkus: Pea ja kõrvapadja 
vahel olevad prilliraamid ja juuksed võivad mõjutada kõrvaklappide heliomadusi. ÕIGE REGULEERIMINE. 
(Inter™GP/EX) Asetage kuulmiskaitsete kapslid varte allossa. Pange kiiver pähe ja seadke mugavasse 
asendisse. Tõmmake külgmised varred sissepoole vastu pead ja lükake kõrvakapslid külgmisi varsi mööda üles, 
kuni kõrvad asuvad mugavalt kapslite sees. Kuulmiskaitsete puhkeasendisse seadmiseks tõmmake need peast 
eemale ja need fikseeruvad selles asendis. Kui kõrvaklappe ei kasutata, saab need soovi korral üles pöörata ja 
kiivri sisse vajutada.

LT
APSAUGINĖS AUSINĖS / AUSINĖS, PRITVIRTINTOS PRIE 
PRAMONINĖS SAUGOS ŠALMO
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Šio vadovo ir gaminio atitikties deklaracijos kopijas galima rasti gaminio puslapyje, Šią instrukciją ir 
gaminio atitikties deklaraciją rasite gaminio puslapyje: documents.jspsafety.com
 
Ši klausos apsaugos priemonė yra asmeninės apsaugos priemonė (AAP), skirta mažinti kenksmingą 
poveikį, kurį garsas ir triukšmas gali daryti klausai. Šis ausinių modelis patenkina pasirenkamus 
reikalavimus esant +50 °C ir –20 °C temperatūrai. 

ĮSPĖJIMAS: Jei nesilaikoma toliau pateiktų rekomendacijų, ausinių teikiama apsauga bus sunkiai pažeista. 
Toliau nurodyti dalykai gali pažeisti akustines ausinių charakteristikas: • ilgi, nesurišti plaukai; • stori plaukai, 
surišti nugaroje; • auskarai; • akinių rėmeliai; • veido plaukai; • kvėpavimo aparato diržai / juosta; • higienos 
dangtelių tvirtinimo prie pagalvėlių detalės. 

Įsitikinkite, kad ausinės pritaikytos, sureguliuotos, prižiūrimos ir reguliariai apžiūrimos pagal gamintojo 
instrukciją. Ausines reikia visada dėvėti triukšmingose aplinkose. Jei šių instrukcijų nepaisoma, apsauga 
bus sunkiai pažeista. Tinkamas parinkimas, išmokymas, naudojimas ir tinkama priežiūra būtini, kad 
gaminys padėtų apsaugoti naudotoją nuo triukšmo pavojų. Nepaisant visų šio asmeninės apsaugos 
gaminio naudojimo instrukcijų ir (arba) netinkamai naudojant šį gaminį, gali būti neigiamai paveikta 
naudotojo sveikata, sukelta rimta arba gyvybei pavojų kelianti liga arba nuolatinė negalia. Naudojant 
ausines, mažinami aplinkos garsai, kurie gali turėti įtakos įspėjamiesiems signalams ir svarbiai informacijai. 
Visada užtikrinkite, jog pasirinkote tinkamą gaminį, kuris atitinka darbo aplinką, tam, kad girdėtumėte 
svarbią informaciją ir pavojaus signalus. Įsitikinkite, kad: 1. Ausinės pritaikytos, sureguliuotos ir prižiūrimos 
pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. 2. Ausinės visada dėvimos triukšmingose aplinkose. 3. Ausinės reguliariai 
apžiūrimos, ar yra tinkamos naudoti. 

VALYMO INSTRUKCIJOS Ausines galima valyti naudojant muilą ir šiltą vandenį. Jas reikia nuvalyti minkšta 
šluoste. Taip pat galima naudoti JSP valymo servetėles arba antibakterines drėgnas servetėles. Neleiskite 
sušlapti pagalvėlėms arba viduje esančiam porolonui. Jei šios dalys sušlampa, jas reikia išimti ir pakeisti. 
Ausinių negalima valyti su braižančiomis medžiagomis arba tirpikliais ir jų negalima laikyti tiesioginėje 
saulės šviesoje arba šalia tirpiklių. Šį gaminį gali neigiamai paveikti tam tikros cheminės medžiagos. 
Daugiau informacijos galima gauti iš „JSP Ltd.“. Ausinės, ypač pagalvėlės, gali susidėvėti naudojant ir 
jas reikia dažnai apžiūrėti, pavyzdžiui, ar nėra įtrūkimų ir nuotėkio. Jei reikia, pakeiskite jas. Pakeiskite 
nusidėvėjusias arba pažeistas pagalvėles ir įdėkite naują porą iš atitinkamo higienos rinkinio. Komponentų 
pašalinimo ir keitimo instrukcijos pridėtos higienos rinkinyje. (Užsisakydami nurodykite modelį; pritaikymo 
instrukcijos pateiktos su keitimo dalimis.) 

LAIKYMAS IR GABENIMAS Jei šios ausinės nėra naudojamos arba yra gabenamos, jas reikia laikyti 
talpoje, kurios nepasiekia tiesioginiai saulės spinduliai, toliau nuo cheminių bei braižančių medžiagų ir 
kurios negali pažeisti fizinis kontaktas su kietais paviršiais arba daiktais. Įprastomis sąlygomis ausinės 
turėtų užtikrinti pakankamą apsaugą 5 metus. Laikydami įsitikinkite, kad lankelis nėra ištiestas (taikoma tik 
versijai su lankeliu), o pagalvėlės nėra suspaustos, kadangi tai gali pažeisti gaminį.  

PAPILDOMA INFORMACIJA: Pagal Europos sveikatos ir saugos rekomendacijas, naudotojas informuojamas, 
kad apsauginėms ausinėms liečiantis prie dėvėtojo odos, turintiems polinkį į alergiją žmonėms ji gali sukelti alerginę 
reakciją. Jei taip nutiks, išeikite iš pavojingos srities, nusiimkite apsaugines ausines ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

ŽYMĖJIMAI IR REIKŠMĖS: (ne visi žemiau nurodyti žymėjimai bus matomi ant gaminio):
Gamintojo prekės ženklas Pagaminimo data

EN 352 Europos standarto, skirto klausos apsaugai, numeris

Atitinka Europos įstatymus 2016/425
Reglamentas 2016/425 dėl asmeninių 
apsaugos priemonių, iš dalies pakeistas, kad 
būtų taikomas GB

Nurodyta, kad produkto gamintojas atitinka BSI veiklos ir kokybės valdymo standartus

Laikymo temperatūros intervalas Didžiausia santykinė drėgmė

  
Ausų apsauginės priemonės komponentai gali būti perdirbti

SLOPINIMO LENTELIŲ VADOVAS (1 pav.): H = didelio dažnio slopinimo vertė decibelais | M = vidutinio dažnio 
slopinimo vertė decibelais | L = žemo dažnio slopinimo vertė decibelais | SNR = ausų apsaugos priemonės signalo 
ir triukšmo santykis decibelais | F (Hz) = dažnis išmatuotas hercais | MA (dB) = slopinimo vidurkis decibelais |  
SD = standartinis nuokrypis | APV(dB) = tariama apsaugos vertė decibelais. 

MEDŽIAGŲ SĄRAŠAS, SKIRTAS LANKELĮ TURINČIOMS AUSINĖMS:
KOMPONENTAS MEDŽIAGA KOMPONENTAS MEDŽIAGA
Lankelis PP / PVC ir nerūdijantysis plienas Kaušeliai ABS
Pasukama atšaka Acetalis Plokštelė ABS
Pagalvėlės (-ė) TPU, putplasčio polimeras Vidinis putplastis PU putplastis
LANKELĮ TURINČIŲ AUSINIŲ SVORIS : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 
262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

UŽSIDĖJIMO IR PRIEŽIŪROS INSTRUKCIJOS: Įsitikinkite, kad apsauginės ausinės yra uždėtos, sureguliuotos, re-
guliariai prižiūrimos ir apžiūrimos pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. Triukšmingoje aplinkoje apsaugines ausines reikia nešioti 
visada. Nesilaikant šių instrukcijų, apsauginis poveikis gali labai sumažėti. Pastaba: akinių rėmeliai ir plaukai tarp ausų 
pagalvėlių ir galvos gali turėti įtakos apsauginių ausinių charakteristikoms. Higieninių pagalvėlių užsidėjimas gali turėti 
įtakos akustinėms apsauginių ausinių charakteristikoms. TEISINGAS REGULIAVIMAS: („J Muff™“, didelis diapa-
zonas): Nustatykite apsaugines ausines galvos juostos angų apačioje. Užsidėkite ausines ant ausų, kad žymės „TOP“ 
būtų virš ausų. Stumkite galvos juostą žemyn, kol ji palies viršugalvį. (Didelis diapazonas): Šios apsauginės ausinės 
teikiamos su papildomu dirželiu, kad galvos juostą būtų galima nešioti už galvos. Įkiškite dirželį pro ąselę su angomis 
ausinės viršuje, kad dirželio perteklinis galas būtų nukreiptas toliau nuo galvos. Nustatykite apsaugines ausines galvos 
juostos angų apačioje. Užsidėkite ausines ant ausų, kad žymės „TOP“ būtų virš ausų. Patraukite lankstų dirželį per 
angas ausinių viršuje, kol dirželis palies viršugalvį. Nustatykite galvos juostą už galvos pačioje patogiausioje padėtyje. 
(Klasikinės, „Bushmaster™“): Nustatykite ausines kuo labiau jas ištraukę iš galvos juostos, uždėkite jas ant ausų ir 
stumkite galvos juostą žemyn, kol ji palies viršugalvį.

MEDŽIAGŲ SĄRAŠAS, SKIRTAS ANT ŠALMO TVIRTINAMOMS AUSINĖMS:
KOMPONENTAS MEDŽIAGA KOMPONENTAS MEDŽIAGA
Atšaka, skirta tvirtinimui prie šalmo Plienas, acetalis, nailonas Kaušeliai ABS
Pasukama atšaka Acetalis Plokštelė ABS
Pagalvėlės (-ė) TPU, putplasčio polimeras Vidinis putplastis PU putplastis
ANT ŠALMO TVIRTINAMŲ AUSINIŲ SVORIS  (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

UŽSIDĖJIMO IR PRIEŽIŪROS INSTRUKCIJOS: Šios apsauginės ausinės turi būti tvirtinamos ir naudojamos 
tik su „JSP Evolite & EVO2/3“ pramoniniais saugos šalmais. ĮSPĖJIMAS: Šios ant šalmo tvirtinamos apsauginės 
ausinės yra „didelio dydžių diapazono“. Ant šalmo tvirtinamos apsauginės ausinės, atitinkančios EN352-3:2002, 
yra „vidutinio dydžių diapazono“, „mažo dydžių diapazono“ arba „didelio dydžių diapazono“. „Vidutinio dydžių 
diapazono“ ant šalmo tvirtinamos apsauginės ausinės tinka daugumai naudotojų. „Mažo dydžių diapazono“ 
arba „didelio dydžių diapazono“ ant šalmo tvirtinamos ausinės sukurtos naudotojams, kuriems netinka „vidutinio 
dydžių diapazono“ ant šalmo montuojamos apsauginės ausinės. Įsitikinkite, kad apsauginės ausinės yra uždėtos, 
sureguliuotos, reguliariai prižiūrimos ir apžiūrimos pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. Triukšmingoje aplinkoje apsaugines 
ausines reikia nešioti visada. Nesilaikant šių instrukcijų, apsauginis poveikis gali labai sumažėti. Pastaba: akinių 
rėmeliai ir plaukai tarp ausų pagalvėlių ir galvos gali turėti įtakos apsauginių ausinių akustinėms charakteristikoms.  
TEISINGAS REGULIAVIMAS: (Inter™GP/EX) Nustatykite apsaugines ausines svirčių apačioje. Užsidėkite šalmą ant 
galvos ir sureguliuokite jį, kad patogiai priglustų. Pritraukite šonines svirtis prie galvos ir įstumkite ausines į šonines svirtis, 
kol ausys patogiai priglus prie ausinių. Norėdami nustatyti apsauginės ausines parengties padėtyje, nuimkite jas nuo 
galvos, jos užsifiksuos. Nenaudojamas apsaugines ausines galima pasukti į viršų ir įspausti prie šalmo pageidaujant.

SK
OCHRANNÉ SLÚCHADLÁ / OCHRANNÉ SLÚCHADLÁ 
UPEVNENÉ NA OCHRANNÚ HELMU
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  

Tento návod na používanie a vyhlásenie o zhode vzťahujúce sa na tento výrobok je k dispozícii na 
produktovej webovej stránke: documents.jspsafety.com 
Tieto ochranné slúchadlá patria k prvkom osobných ochranných prostriedkov (PPE), ktorých úlohou 
je minimalizovať následky hlučného pracovného prostredia na sluch. Tieto modely slúchadiel splnili 
požiadavky funkčnosti v podmienkach +50°C a –20°C. 
UPOZORNENIE: Ochranná funkcia slúchadiel bude znížená v prípade, že nedodržíte nasledovné odporúčania. 
Nasledovné situácie môžu znížiť schopnosť slúchadiel ochrániť vás pred hlukom: • Dlhé vlasy, neupnuté • Husté 
vlasy, zopnuté dozadu • Šperky v ušiach • Rámy okuliarov • Ochlpenie tváre • Dýchacia maska/hlavový oblúk • 
Popruhy hygienických návlekov na slúchadlá. Uistite sa, že vám vaše slúchadlá správne sedia, sú prispôsobené 
vašim potrebám, pravidelne kontrolované a udržiavané v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. Ochranné slúchadlá je nutné 
nosiť vždy, keď pracujete v hlučnom prostredí. V prípade nedodržania týchto pokynov bude funkčnosť slúchadiel 
značne znížená. Na ochranu pred rizikom poškodenia sluchu z dôvodu nadmerného hluku je nutný správny 
výber slúchadiel, prax, nosenie a potrebná údržba. Pri nedodržaní pokynov k noseniu ochranných prvkov a/alebo 
nesprávne nosenie kompletnej sady ochranných prvkov počas celej doby vystavenia hluku môže ohroziť zdravie 
nositeľa, môže viesť k závažným alebo život ohrozujúcim ochoreniam, prípadne zdravotnému postihnutiu. Pri 
správnom nosení dokážu ochranné slúchadlá znížiť okolitý hluk, čo však môže znížiť schopnosť vnímať varovné 
signály aj obmedziť komunikáciu. Vždy sa uistite, že si vyberiete ten správny výrobok, ktorý vyhovuje vašim 
pracovným podmienkam tak, aby ste boli schopní vnímať varovné signály aj nutnú komunikáciu. Uistite sa, že: 1. 
Ochranné slúchadlá sú prispôsobené vašim potrebám, správne sedia a sú udržiavané v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. 
2. Ochranné slúchadlá sú nosené počas celého obdobia vystavenia nadmernému hluku. 3. Funkčnosť ochranných 
slúchadiel je pravidelne kontrolovaná. 
POKYNY NA ČISTENIE: Ochranné slúchadlá čistite teplou vodou a mydlom a následne vysušte jemnou 
handričkou. Môžete použiť aj čistiace utierky od spoločnosti JSP, prípadne akékoľvek iné antibakteriálne 
utierky. Dávajte pozor, aby sa nenamočila penová výplň slúchadiel ani mäkký vankúšik. Ak sa tieto časti 
namočia, je nutné ich odstrániť a vymeniť. Ochranné slúchadlá nečistite práškovými čistiacimi prostriedkami 
alebo rozpúšťadlami a neskladujte ich na priamom slnečnom svetle ani v kontakte s rozpúšťadlami. Tento 
výrobok môže byť nepriaznivo ovplyvnený niektorými chemickými látkami. Podrobnejšie informácie získate 
od spoločnosti JSP Ltd. Ochranné slúchadlá, hlavne mäkké vankúšiky, sa môžu používaním znehodnotiť a 
musia byť pravidelne a často kontrolované, či nie sú prasknuté a neprepúšťajú hluk, a musia byť nahradené 
v prípade potreby. Opotrebované alebo poškodené mäkké vankúšiky slúchadiel vymeňte za nový pár z 
príslušného hygienického balíčka. Inštrukcie na odstránenie a výmenu častí sa nachádzajú v hygienickom 
balíčku. (pri objednávke uveďte model, návod na upevnenie je dodávaný spolu s náhradnými časťami).
SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA: Pri prevoze a nepoužívaní je nutné vložiť ochranné slúchadlá do obalu, ktorý 
neprepúšťa slnečné svetlo, v ktorom slúchadlá neprichádzajú do styku s chemickými látkami ani abrazívnymi 
materiálmi, a nemôžu byť poškodené fyzickým kontaktom s tvrdými povrchmi/predmetmi. Za bežných okolností 
by ochranné slúchadlá mali mať životnosť päť rokov. Pri skladovaní sa uistite, že hlavový oblúk nie je napnutý 
(v prípade typu s hlavovým oblúkom) a mäkké vankúšiky nie sú stlačené, keďže to by ich mohlo poškodiť. 
ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE: V zmysle európskych požiadaviek na ochranu zdravia a bezpečnosti pri práci by sme 
používateľa chceli upozorniť na to, že pri kontakte chráničov sluchu s citlivou pokožkou používateľa môže nastať 
alergická reakcia. V takom prípade opustite nebezpečnú oblasť, zložte si chrániče sluchu a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
ZNAČKY A ICH VÝZNAM: (nie všetky značky sa nachádzajú na výrobku):

Obchodná značka výrobcu Dátum výroby

EN 352 Číslo európskej normy pre ochranu sluchu.

Zhoda s európskou  
legislatívou 2016/425

Nariadenie 2016/425 o osobných ochranných 
pracovných prostriedkoch v znení neskorších 
predpisov, ktoré platí vo Veľkej Británii

Označuje, že výroba produktu zodpovedá BSI normám pre 
 výkonnosť amanažment kvality
Rozsah teploty pri skladovaní Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť

  Jednotlivé časti ochranných slúchadiel sú recyklovateľné.
SPRIEVODCA TABUĽKAMI ÚTLMU HLUKU (Obrázok 1): H = Hodnota útlmu vysokofrekvenčného 
hluku v decibeloch | M = Hodnota útlmu strednofrekvenčného hluku v decibeloch | L = Hodnota útlmu 
nízkofrekvenčného hluku v decibeloch | SNR = Jednotné číselné hodnotenie ochrany sluchu v decibeloch | 
F (Hz) = Frekvencia meraná v Hertzoch | MA (dB) = Priemerný útlm hluku v decibeloch | SD = Štandardná 
odchýlka | APV(dB) = Predpokladaná hodnota ochrany v decibeloch. 

ZOZNAM MATERIÁLOV POUŽITÝCH PRI SLÚCHADLÁCH S HLAVOVÝM OBLÚKOM:
KOMPONENT MATERIÁL KOMPONENT MATERIÁL
Hlavový oblúk PP / PVC a nehrdzavejúca oceľ Mušle ABS
Držiak slúchadla Acetál Pevná časť ABS
Mäkké vankúšiky (Vankúšik) TPU membrána penový polymér Vnútorná penová výplň PU pena
HMOTNOSŤ SLÚCHADIEL S HLAVOVÝM OBLÚKOM: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & 
Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).
APLIKÁCIU A ÚDRŽBU: Zabezpečte, aby chrániče sluchu boli aplikované, nastavené, udržiavané a pravidelne 
kontrolované v súlade v pokynmi výrobcu. Chrániče sluchu by sa mali nosiť počas celej doby prítomnosti v hlučnom 
prostredí. Ak tieto pokyny nebudete dodržiavať, ochrana bude v značnej miere obmedzená. Poznámka: Rámy okuliarov 
a vlasy medzi ušnou poduškou a hlavou môžu mať vplyv na účinnosť chrániča sluchu. Ukotvenie hygienických krytov na 
podušky môže mať vplyv na akustickú účinnosť chrániča sluchu. SPRÁVNE NASTAVENIE: Umiestnite kalichy chrániča 
uší na spodnú časť otvorov na remienku (J Muff™, Big™ range). Umiestnite kalichy na uši tak, aby sa značky „TOP“ 
nachádzali nad uchom. Stiahnite remienok nadol, kým sa nedotkne vrchu hlavy.  SPRÁVNE NASTAVENIE: Big™ 
range: Chránič sluchu je vybavený dodatočným pásom, aby remienok bolo možné nosiť za hlavou. Pretiahnite pás 
cez výstupok s otvormi na vrchu kalicha tak, aby zvyšná časť pásu smerovala mimo hlavy. Umiestnite kalichy chrániča 
sluchu na spodok otvorov na remienku. Umiestnite kalichy na uši tak, aby sa značky „TOP“ nachádzali nad uchom. 
Ťahajte pružný pás cez otvory vo vrchnej časti kalichov, kým sa pás nedotkne vrchu hlavy. Umiestnite remienok za hlavu 
do najpohodlnejšej polohy. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Nastavte náušníky chrániča sluchu na koniec popruhu, zakryte 
náušníkmi uši a posuňte popruh dolu, aby sa dotýkal temena hlavy.

ZOZNAM MATERIÁLOV POUŽITÝCH PRI SLÚCHADLÁCH UPEVNENÝCH NA OCHRANNEJ HELME:
KOMPONENT MATERIÁL KOMPONENT MATERIÁL
Úchyt slúchadla na helmu Drôt z ocele,acetál, nylon Mušle ABS
Držiak slúchadla Acetál Pevná časť ABS
Mäkké vankúšiky (Vankúšik) TPU membrána penový polymér Vnútorná penová výplň PU pena
HMOTNOSŤ SLÚCHADIEL UPEVNENÝCH NA OCHRANNÚ HELMU  (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g).  
Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).
POKYNY NA ZAKLADANIE: A ÚDRŽBU: Tieto chrániče sluchu by mali byť zakladané a používané len v kombinácii 
s priemyselnými ochrannými prilbami JSP Evolite a EVO2/3. VÝSTRAHA: Tieto chrániče sluchu montované na prilbu 
majú „veľký rozsah veľkostí“. Chrániče sluchu montované na prilbu vyhovujú norme EN352-3: 2002 a majú „strednú 
veľkosť“, „malú veľkosť“ alebo „veľkú veľkosť“. Chrániče sluchu montované na prilbu „strednej veľkosti“ vyhovujú väčšine 
používateľom. Chrániče sluchu montované prilbu „malej veľkosti“ alebo „veľkej veľkosti“ sú navrhnuté tak, aby vyhovovali 
používateľom, pre ktorých nie sú vhodné chrániče sluchu „strednej veľkosti“. Uistite sa, že sú chrániče sluchu založené, 
nastavené, udržiavané a pravidelne kontrolované v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. Chrániče sluchu by ste mali v hlučnom 
prostredí nosiť neustále. Ak budú tieto pokyny ignorované, ochrana sluchu bude vážne narušená. Poznámka: Okuliarové 
rámy a vlasy nachádzajúce sa medzi náušníkom a hlavou môžu mať vplyv na akustické vlastnosti chráničov sluchu. 
SPRÁVNE NASTAVENIE: (Inter™GP/EX) Umiestnite náušníky na ochranu sluchu do dolnej časti ramien. Prilbu 
nasadenú na hlave si nastavte tak, aby vám pohodlne sedela. Potiahnite bočné ramená smerom k hlave a posúvajte 
náušníky nahor k bočným ramenám dovtedy, kým uši pohodlne nezapadnú do náušníkov. Ak chcete chrániče sluchu 
nastaviť do pohotovostnej polohy, potiahnite ich smerom od hlavy. Zachytia sa, a môžu sa podľa potreby vyklopiť nahor 
a zatlačiť do prilby, ak sa chrániče sluchu nepoužívajú.

CS
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ CHRÁNIČE SLUCHU / CHRÁNIČE UŠÍ  
PŘIPEVNĚNÉ K PRŮMYSLOVÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ HELMĚ 
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002   

Kopie tohoto návodu a prohlášení o shodě k tomuto výrobku jsou uvedeny na straně produktu: 
documents.jspsafety.com 

Tyto chrániče sluchu jsou osobní ochrannou pomůckou (OOP) určenou ke snížení škodlivých účinků, které 
může mít zvuk a hluk na sluch. Tento model chráničů sluchů splnil volitelné požadavky při +50°C a –20°C. 

VAROVÁNÍ: V případě nedodržení následujících doporučení bude ochrana poskytovaná chrániči sluchu 
vážně ohrožena. Následující může ovlivnit akustickou výkonnost chráničů sluchu: • Dlouhé vlasy, nesepnuté 
• Husté vlasy, sepnuté vzadu • Šperky v uších • Obroučky brýlí • Vousy • Popruh/páska dýchacího přístroje 
• Hygienické pomůcky zakrývající polštářky. 

Zajistěte, aby byly chrániče uší nasazovány, upravovány, udržovány a pravidelně kontrolovány, v souladu 
s pokyny výrobce. Chrániče uší musí být vždy použity v hlučném prostředí. Jsou-li tyto pokyny ignorovány, 
ochrana bude vážně ohrožena. Správný výběr, školení, použití a vhodná údržba jsou základem toho, 
aby produkt pomáhal chránit uživatele před nebezpečími hluku. Nedodržení pokynů k použití osobních 
ochranných pomůcek a/nebo nedodržení správného nošení celého produktu po celou dobu expozice může 
nežádoucím způsobem ovlivnit zdraví uživatele, vést k vážným nebo život ohrožujícím nemocem nebo trvalé 
invaliditě. Jsou-li chrániče sluchu nasazeny, snižují okolní hlučnost, což může ovlivnit výstražné signály a 
důležitá sdělení. Vždy se ujistěte, že jste si vybrali správný produkt, který vyhovuje pracovnímu prostředí 
a vy tak uslyšíte důležitá sdělení a nouzové signály. Ujistěte se, že: 1. Chrániče uší jsou nasazovány, 
upravovány, udržovány a pravidelně kontrolovány, v souladu s pokyny výrobce. 2. Chrániče uší musí být 
vždy použity v hlučném prostředí. 3. Pravidelně probíhá servis chráničů uší. 

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ: Chrániče uší lze vyčistit pomocí mýdla a teplé vody, následně osušit měkkým 
hadříkem. Rovněž lze použít čisticí ubrousky JSP nebo antibakteriální vlhčené ubrousky. Nedovolte 
navlhnutí chráničů nebo vnitřní pěny. Pokud tyto části navlhnou, je třeba je sejmout a vyměnit. Chrániče 
uší nesmí být čištěny abrazivními látkami nebo rozpouštědly a nesmí být skladovány na přímém slunečním 
světle neb v kontaktu s rozpouštědly. Určité chemické látky mohou mít na tento produkt nežádoucí účinky. 
Další informace jsou k dispozici u JSP Ltd. Chrániče uší a zejména vycpávky, se mohou v průběhu použití 
opotřebovat a proto je třeba pravidelně kontrolovat, například, zda nedošlo k prasknutí. V případě potřeby 
je vyměňte. Opotřebované nebo poškozené polštářky sejměte a nahraďte je novým párem z odpovídající 
hygienické soupravy. Pokyny k sejmutí a výměně komponentů jsou součástí hygienické soupravy. (Při 
objednávce uveďte typ modelu, pokyny k nasazení jsou součástí náhradních dílů.) 

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA: Pokud chrániče sluchu nepoužíváte nebo je přepravujete, je třeba, aby byly 
uloženy v nádobě, a nebyly vystaveny přímému slunečnímu světlu, aby byly mimo dosah chemických látek 
a abrazivních látek a nemohly být poškozeny fyzickým kontaktem s tvrdými povrchy. Za běžných podmínek 
chrániče uší nabízí dostatečnou ochranu po dobu 5 let. Při skladování se ujistěte, zda není páska natažena 
(týká se verze s páskou) a že chrániče nejsou stlačeny, neboť to by mohlo produkt poškodit.  

DOPLŇKOVÉ INFORMACE: Podle evropských požadavků na ochranu zdraví a bezpečnosti uživatele upozorňujeme, 
že při kontaktu chráničů sluchu s pokožkou může u citlivých osob dojít k alergické reakci. Pokud k takové situaci dojde, 
měla by dotyčná osoba opustit nebezpečný prostor, sejmout chrániče sluchu a vyhledat lékařskou pomoc.

ZNAČENÍ A VÝZNAMY: (ne všechna značení níže budou na produktu viditelná):
Ochranná známka výrobce Datum výroby

EN 352 Číslo evropské směrnice pro ochranu sluchu

Shoda s evropskou legislativou 2016/425
Nařízení 2016/425 o osobních ochran-
ných prostředcích, ve znění pozdějších 
předpisů pro použití v GB

Označuje, že výroba produktu odpovídá BSI normám výkonu a řízení jakosti

Rozsah teploty skladování Maximální relativní vlhkost

  Komponenty chráničů sluchů lze recyklovat
PRŮVODCE TABULKAMI (Obrázek 1): H = Hodnota vysoké frekvence v decibelech | M = Hodnota 
střední frekvence v decibelech | L = Hodnota nízké frekvence v decibelech | SNR = Označení ochrany 
sluchu v decibelech | F (Hz) = Frekvence naměřená v Hz | MA (dB) = Průměrná hodnota v decibelech |  
SD = Standardní odchylka | APV(dB) = Předpokládaná hodnota ochrany v decibelech. 

SEZNAM MATERIÁLU PRO NASAZENÉ NA HLAVU:
KOMPONENT MATERIÁL KOMPONENT MATERIÁL
Páska PP / PVC a nerezová ocel Sluchátka ABS
Rameno Diethoxyetan Deska ABS
Vycpávky (Vycpávka) Pěnový polymer TPU Vnitřní pěna PU pěna
HMOTNOST SLUCHÁTEK NASAZENÝCH NA HLAVU : Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & 
Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

NÁVOD NA UPEVNĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBU: Ověřte, zda jsou sluchátka řádně upevněná, nastavená, udržovaná a 
procházejí pravidelnou kontrolou dle pokynů výrobce. Sluchátka používejte vždy v hlučném prostředí. Pokud tyto 
pokyny nedodržíte, jejich ochranná funkce se prudce sníží. Poznámka: Nožky od brýlí a vlasy mezi podložkou a 
hlavou mohou mít vliv na účinnost sluchátek. Nasazování hygienických krytů na kontaktní části může mít vliv na 
akustickou výkonnost sluchátek. SPRÁVNÉ NASTAVENÍ: Umístěte sluchátka na spodní stranu zářezů v pásce 
přes hlavu (J Muff™, Big™ range). Upevněte sluchátka na uši nápisem „TOP“ nad ucho. Posuňte pásku dolů, 
dokud se nedotkne temene.SPRÁVNÉ NASTAVENÍ: Big™ range: Tyto sluchátka mají navíc popruh, takže pásku 
lze nosit za hlavou. Upevněte popruh do poutka na horní straně sluchátek, až zbývající popruh míří směrem od 
hlavy. Umístěte sluchátka na horní stranu zářezů v pásce. Upevněte sluchátka na uši nápisem „TOP“ nad ucho. 
Protáhněte pružný popruh otvory na horní straně sluchátek, dokud se popruh nedotýká temene. Umístěte pásek za 
hlavu do nejpohodlnější polohy. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): Nastavte skořepiny chrániče sluchu na konec pásku, 
zakryjte skořepinami uši a posuňte pásek dolů, až se dotýká temena hlavy. 

SEZNAM MATERIÁLU PRO NASAZENÉ NA HELMU:
KOMPONENT MATERIÁL KOMPONENT MATERIÁL
Nástavec na helmu Ocelový drát, acetal, nylon Sluchátka ABS
Rameno Diethoxyetan Deska ABS
Vycpávky (Vycpávka) Pěnový polymer TPU Vnitřní pěna PU pěna
HMOTNOST SLUCHÁTEK NASAZENÝCH NA HELMĚ (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-
5g).

POKYNY K NASAZENÍ A ÚDRŽBĚ: Chrániče sluchu by se měly nasazovat a používat pouze s průmyslovými ochrannými 
přilbami JSP Evolite a EVO2/3. VÝSTRAHA: Tyto chrániče sluchu na přilbu nabízíme ve „velkém rozsahu velikostí. 
Chrániče sluchu na přilbu odpovídající normě EN 352-3:2002 jsou „střední velikosti“ či „menší velikosti“ či „větší velikosti“. 
Chrániče sluchu na přilbu „střední velikosti“ budou sedět většině uživatelů. Chrániče sluchu na přilbu „menší velikosti“ nebo 
„větší velikosti“ jsou určeny pro uživatele, pro které nejsou vhodné chrániče sluchu na přilbu „střední velikosti“. Ujistěte se, 
že chrániče sluchu nasazujete, upravujete, udržujete a pravidelně kontrolujete v souladu s pokyny výrobce. Chrániče sluchu 
je třeba nosit vždy v hlučném prostředí. Nebudete-li dodržovat tyto pokyny, bude ochrana značně oslabená. Poznámka: 
Obroučky brýlí či vlasy mezi polštářky na uši a hlavou mohou ovlivnit akustickou účinnost chráničů sluchu. SPRÁVNÉ 
SEŘÍZENÍ: (Inter™GP/EX) Umístěte mušle chráničů sluchu do spodní části ramen. Nasaďte si na hlavu přilbu a nastavte 
ji tak, aby vám byla pohodlná. Natáhněte si boční ramena na hlavu a posouvejte po nich mušle, dokud vám pohodlně 
nezakryjí uši. Pokud nechcete chrániče sluchu chvíli používat, odtáhněte je od hlavy a zacvaknou se na místě. Chrániče 
sluchu lze podle potřeby zdvihnout a zatlačit do helmy, když se zrovna nepoužívají.

واقيات الأذن للسلامة
EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002  AE

 
 تمثل واقيات السمع هذه عناصر معدات واقية شخصية الغرض منها تقليل التأثيرات الضارة التي قد يحدثها الصوت أو الضوضاء

 على السمع. تلبي واقيات الأذن من هذا الطراز المتطلبات الاختيارية عند  +50 درجة مئوية وعند  -20 درجة مئوية.

 تحذير: إذا لم يتم الالتزام بالتوصيات التالية، فسيتم إعاقة الحماية التي توفرها واقيات الأذن بصورة خطيرة.
 وقد يؤثر ما يلي على الأداء السمعي لواقيات الأذن: • الشعر الطويل, غير المربوط • الشعر الكثيف، المربوط للخلف • مجوهرات

 الأذن • إطارات النظارات • شعر الوجه • جهاز التنفس/عصابة الرأس • تركيب أغطية النظافة الصحية على الوسائد.
 تأكد من تثبيت واقيات الأذّن وضبطها وصيانتها وفحصها بانتظام وفقاً لتعليمات الجهة المُصنعِّة. يجب ارتداء واقيات الأذن في جميع

 الأوقات في البيئات الصاخبة. وإذا تم تجاهل هذه التعليمات، فسيتم إعاقة الحماية بصورة خطيرة. يعد الاختيار المناسب لواقيات
 الأذن والتدريب عليها والصيانة الملائمة لها أمرًا ضرورياً حتى يساعد المنتج على حماية المرتدي لها من مخاطر الضوضاء. إن

 عدم اتباع جميع التعليمات بشأن استخدام منتجات الوقاية الشخصية هذه و/أو عدم ارتداء المنتج بالكامل بصورة صحيحة أثناء جميع
ض قد يؤثر بصورة خطيرة على المرتدي لها ويؤدي إلى مرض خطير أو مهدد للحياة والإصابة بعجز دائم. عند ارتداء  فترات التعرُّ
 واقيات الإذن، فإنها تقلل من الأصوات المحيطة التي قد تؤثر على إشارات التحذير والاتصالات الحيوية. احرص دومًا على اختيار

 المنتج المناسب ليتوافق مع بيئة العمل بحيث تظل الاتصالات الحيوية وأصوات الطوارئ مسموعة. تأكد من: 1. تثبيت واقيات الأذن
 وضبطها وصيانتها وفقاً لتعليمات الجهة المُصنٍّعة. 2. ارتداء واقيات الأذن في جميع الأوقات في البيئات الصاخبة. 3. فحص واقيات

 الأذن بانتظام للتأكد من صلاحيتها للاستخدام.

 تعليمات التنظيف: يمكن تنظيف واقي الأذن باستخدام ماء دافئ وصابون وتجفيفه بقطعة قماش ناعمة. كما يجوز أيضًا استخدام
  أو ممسحة مبتلة مضادة للبكتيريا. لا تترك الوسائد أو الرغوة الداخلية تتعرض للبلل. وإذا أصبحت هذهJSPممسحات تنظيف 

 الأجزاء مبتلة، فإنه يجب إزالتها واستبدالها. يجب عدم تنظيف واقي الأذن بمواد كاشطة أو مواد مذيبة ويتعينّ عدم تخزينه في ضوء
 الشمس المباشر أو اتصاله بالمواد المذيبة. فقد يتأثر هذا المنتج بصورة خطيرة بمواد كيميائية معينة. يتوفر مزيد من المعلومات من

JSP Ltdقد تهترئ واقيات الأذّن، وخصوصًا الوسائد، مع الاستخدام ومن ثم يجب فحصها على فترات زمنية منتظمة للتحقق من . 
عدم تشققها وتسريبها مثلا.

معلومات إضافية: وفقا للمتطلبات الأوروبية للصحة والسلامة ينبغي إعلام المستخدم أنه عند تلامس واقيات الأذن مع البشرة 
لدى الأفراد المعرضين للإصابة بالحساسية، فإنه قد يحدث رد فعل تحسسي. إذا حدث هذا فغادر منطقة الخطر واخلع واقية 

الأذن واستعن بالمشورة الطبية.

العلامات ومعانيها: )لن تكون جميع العلامات الواردة أدناه ظاهرة على المنتج(:

تاريخ التصنيع العلامة التجارية للجهة المُصنعّة

رقم المعيار الأوروبي لحماية السمع EN 352

اللائحة 425/2016 بشأن معدات الحماية الشخصية 
، بصيغتها المعدلة للتطبيق في بريطانيا العظمى

 الخاصة بالاتحاد الأوروبي المتعلقة بالصحة
 والسلامة أو حماية .البيئة2016/425 تشير

إلى أن المنتج يتوافق مع التوجيهات  واللوائح

 (BSI)‘إشارة إلى أن عملية تصنيع المنتج تفي بالمعايير لية للأداء وإدارة الجودة

الحد الأقصى للرطوبة النسبية نطاق درجة حرارة التخزين

يمكن إعادة تدوير مكونات واقي الأذن   
  = قيمة توهين متوسطة الترددM = قيمة توهين عالية التردد بالديسيبيل | Hدليل إلى جداول التوهين ) الصورة 1(: 

 F = تصنيف من رقم واحد لواقي الأذن بالديسيبيل | SNR = قيمة توهين منخفضة التردد بالديسيبيل | Lبالديسيبيل | 
(Hz) | التردد مقاس بالهرتز = MA (dB) | متوسط التوهين بالديسيبيل = SD | الانحراف المعياري = APV(dB)=  

 قيمة الحماية المفترضة بالديسيبيل.

قائمة بالمواد اللازمة لواقي الأذن المربوط بالرأس:
المكوِّن المادة ن المكوِّ المادة

عصابة الرأس  مطاط بلاستيك حراري وفولاذ غير قابل
للصدأ. الكؤوس  مركب الأكريلو نيتريل بيوتادايين

إستيرين

ذراع الارتكاز أسيتول اللوحة  مركب الأكريلو نيتريل بيوتادايين
إستيرين

 الوسائد
)الوسادة(

 بوليمر مرغي للبشرة بولي يوريثان متعدد
بلاستيك حراري

 رغوة
داخلية رغوة بولي يوريثان

 Classic™EX & الطراز  جم(.   5-/+( جم   228  =  Classic™GP الطراز  للرأس:  بطوق  المزودة  للطرازات  الكتلة 
™Bushmaster = 262 جم )+/-5 جم(. الطراز ™J Muff = 156 جم )+/-5 جم(. الطراز Big™ range = 228 جم )+/-5 جم(.

تعليمات التركيب والصيانة: تأكد أن واقيات الأذن يتم تركيبها وضبطها وصيانتها وفحصها بشكل منتظم وفقا لتعليمات الشركة 
المصنعة. يجب ارتداء واقيات الأذن دائما في أي بيئة محيطة صاخبة. إذا تم تجاهل هذه التعليمات، فسوف يقل تأثير الحماية بشدة. 
ملاحظة: قد تؤثر إطارات النظارات والشعر الموجود بين وسادة الأذن والرأس على كفاءة أداء واقية الأذن. تركيب أغطية صحية 
 :(Big™ range و J Muff™ الطرازات) :على الوسادات قد يؤثر على كفاءة أداء حجب الصوت لواقية الأذن. الضبط الصحيح
ضع كؤوس واقية الأذن بأسفل الفتحات الموجودة في طوق الرأس. قم بتركيب الكؤوس فوق الأذنين، بحيث تكون علامات الجانب 
العلوي «TOP» فوق الأذن. حرك طوق الرأس لأسفل حتى يلامس أعلى الرأس. (الطراز Big™ range): يتم توفير واقية الأذن 
هذه مع حزام إضافي بحيث يمكن ارتداء طوق الرأس خلف الرأس. قم بتمرير الشريط عبر العروة المشقوقة الموجودة بأعلى الكأس 
بحيث يكون الشريط الزائد موجهًا بعيدًا عن الرأس. ضع كؤوس واقية الأذن بأسفل الفتحات الموجودة في طوق الرأس. قم بتركيب 
الكؤوس فوق الأذنين، بحيث تكون علامات الجانب العلوي «TOP» فوق الأذن. اسحب الشريط المرن عبر الفتحات بأعلى الكؤوس 
و   Classic (الطرازات  راحة.  الأكثر  الوضع  في  الرأس  خلف  الرأس  طوق  ضع  الرأس.  أعلى  الشريط  يلامس  أن  إلى 
™Bushmaster): ضع كؤوس حماية الأذن على أقصى مسافة من غطاء الرأس، قم بتركيب الكؤوس على الأذنين وحرك غطاء 

الرأس لأسفل حتى يلامس أعلى الرأس.

قائمة بالمواد اللازمة لواقي الأذّن المركب بالخوذة:
المادة ن المكوِّ المادة ن المكوِّ

 مركب الأكريلو نيتريل بيوتادايين
إستيرين الكؤوس  سلك فولاذي غير قابل للصدأ، أسيتول،

نايلون
 ذراع الربط

بالخوذة
 مركب الأكريلو نيتريل بيوتادايين

إستيرين اللوحة أسيتول ذراع الارتكاز

رغوة بولي يوريثان رغوة داخلية  بوليمر مرغي للبشرة بولي يوريثان متعدد
بلاستيك حراري لوسائد )الوسادة(

الكتلة للطرازات المركبة بالخوذة: الطراز Inter™GP = 240 جم )+/-5 جم(. الطراز Inter™EX = 280 جم )+/-5 جم(.

 JSP Evolite الصناعية  الأمان  خوذات  مع  فقط  هذه  الأذن  واقيات  واستخدام  تركيب  يجب  والصيانة:  التركيب  تعليمات 
و EVO2/3. تحذير:  واقيات الأذن المركبة بالخوذة هذه تعتبر من »باقة الطرازات كبيرة الحجم«.  واقيات الأذن المركبة 
بالخوذة المطابقة للمواصفة EN352-3:2002 تعتبر من »باقة الطرازات متوسطة الحجم« أو »باقة الطرازات صغيرة الحجم« 
أو »باقة الطرازات كبيرة الحجم«.  واقيات الأذن المركبة بالخوذة من »باقة الطرازات متوسطة الحجم« سوف تناسب معظم 
المستخدمين. واقيات الأذن المركبة بالخوذة من »باقة الطرازات صغيرة الحجم« أو »باقة الطرازات كبيرة الحجم« مصممة 
بحيث تناسب المستخدمين الذين لا تناسبهم واقيات الأذن المركبة بالخوذة من »باقة الطرازات متوسطة الحجم«.  تأكد أن 
واقيات الأذن يتم تركيبها وضبطها وصيانتها وفحصها بشكل منتظم وفقا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة. يجب ارتداء واقيات الأذن 
تأثير الحماية بشدة. ملاحظة: قد تؤثر إطارات  التعليمات، فسوف يقل  إذا تم تجاهل هذه  دائما في أي بيئة محيطة صاخبة. 
النظارات والشعر الموجود بين وسادة الأذن والرأس على كفاءة أداء حجب الصوت لواقيات الأذن. الضبط الصحيح: ضع 
كؤوس واقية الأذن بأسفل الأذرع. ضع الخوذة على الرأس وقم بالضبط للوصول إلى وضعية ارتداء مريحة. اسحب الأذرع 
الجانبية نحو الرأس وحرك كؤوس واقية الأذن لأعلى الأذرع الجانبية إلى أن تستقر الأذنان بشكل مريح داخل الكؤوس.  لضبط 
واقيات الأذن على وضع الاستعداد، اسحبها بعيدًا عن الرأس، وسيتم تثبيتها في موضعها، ويمكن أن يتم أرجحة واقيات الأذن 

لأعلى وضغطها في الخوذة حسب الرغبة عندما لا تكون قيد الاستخدام.

Certified by: Notified Body 2797.  
BSI Group The Netherlands B.V., 
John M. Keynesplein 9,  
1066 EP Amsterdam, The Netherlands.

Certified by: Approved Body 0086.  
BSI Assurance UK Ltd, Kitemark Court,  
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK5 8PP. United Kingdom.

CLASSIC™GP/EX  
BIG™ RANGE / J MUFF™

1

1

Classic™Extreme & Bushmaster™
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 15.6 20.2 21.1 28.2 34.8 35.2 34 36.4
SD 7.2 3.5 1.9 2.1 4.8 5.1 3.5 4.1
APV 8.4 16.7 19.2 26.1 30 30 30.5 32.3

H = 31 M = 28 L = 22 SNR = 30

Classic™GP
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 15.6 11.1 13.8 21.8 31.6 30.5 35.4 33.9
SD 7.2 3.3 3.5 3.2 3.6 3.7 3.5 6.7
APV 8.4 7.8 10.3 18.6 28.0 26.8 31.9 27.2

H = 28 M = 21 L = 13 SNR = 24

J Muff™
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 15.6 11.8 15.8 24.0 33.2 29.7 35.0 31.8
SD 3.4 3.8 2.7 2.3 3.3 2.7 3.8 4.5
APV 12.2 8.0 13.1 21.7 29.9 27.0 31.2 27.3

H = 29 M = 23 L = 15 SNR = 25
Big™ range Figures for headband ‘over the head’
F (Hz) 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 16.6 14.8 17 25.2 34.0 32.5 38.3 33.8
SD 5.2 3.1 1.9 3.8 3.0 4.9 3.5 5.5
APV 11.4 11.7 15.1 21.4 31.0 27.6 34.8 28.3

H = 30 M = 24 L = 17 SNR = 27

Inter™EX (on EVOLite®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 18.5 16.6 28.6 33.8 33.8 34.4 35.7
SD 2.7 2.3 3.0 2.8 3.1 2.9 1.7
APV 15.8 14.3 25.6 31.0 30.7 31.5 34.0

H = 32 M = 26 L = 19 SNR = 28

Inter™GP (on EVOLite®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 13.5 12.5 23.7 29.7 31.0 33.1 34.5
SD 2.9 2.0 2.3 2.7 3.1 1.7 3.3
APV 10.6 10.5 21.4 27.0 27.9 31.4 31.2

H = 29 M = 22 L = 14 SNR = 25
Inter™GP (on EVO2/3®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 13.8 12.3 24.3 28.6 29.3 32.1 33.9
SD 2.4 2.0 2.4 2.7 3.0 3.2 3.1
APV 11.4 10.3 21.9 25.9 26.3 28.9 30.8

H = 28 M = 22 L = 14 SNR = 24

Inter™EX (on EVO2/3®)
F (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
MA (dB) 18.3 17.0 29.1 34.1 33.6 33.4 35.1
SD 2.8 2.1 2.6 2.6 2.4 3.1 2.1
APV 15.5 14.9 26.5 31.5 31.2 30.3 33.0

H = 32 M = 26 L = 19 SNR = 29
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INTER™GP/EX

UA
ЗАХИСНІ НАВУШНИКИ / НАВУШНИКИ З 
КРІПЛЕННЯМ НА ПРОМИСЛОВУ ЗАХИСНУ КАСКУ 
EN 352-1: 2002 / EN 352-3:2002

Копію цієї інструкції та декларацію про відповідність продукту можна знайти  на сторінці продукту на 
веб-сайті JSP Ltd: documents.jspsafety.com

Дані захисні навушники є засобом індивідуального захисту (ЗІЗ) та призначені для зменшення шкідливого 
впливу звуку та шуму на слух. Ці моделі навушників відповідають додатковим вимогам при +50°C і -20°C.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ. Недотримання  наступних рекомендацій істотно послаблює захист, який забезпечується 
навушниками. На акустичну ефективність навушників можуть впливати наступні фактори: • довге розпущене 
волосся; • товсте волосся, що зав’язане позаду; • прикраси у вухах • оправи окулярів; • волосся на обличчі; • 
кріплення / оголів’є респіратора; • гігієнічні накладки на подушечках. Кріплення, регулювання, обслуговування та 
регулярна перевірка навушників повинна проводитися відповідно до інструкцій виробника. 

Завжди надягайте навушники в умовах шуму. Недотримання цих інструкцій істотно послабить захист. 
Належний захист користувача від шумової небезпеки забезпечується тільки при правильному виборі, 
використанні та обслуговуванні навушників. Недотримання всіх інструкцій з використання даних засобів 
індивідуального захисту і / або неправильне носіння комплекту засобів під час дії ризиків може негативно 
позначитися на здоров’ї користувача і призвести до серйозних і небезпечних для життя захворювань або 
постійної непрацездатності. Вдягнені навушники послаблюють навколишні звуки, тому слід враховувати 
необхідність чути попереджувальні сигнали і важливу інформацію. Завжди вибирайте захисні засоби, 
які відповідають умовам роботи і дозволяють чути важливу інформацію і попереджувальні сигнали. 
Забезпечте виконання наступних умов: 1. Кріплення, регулювання, обслуговування і регулярна 
перевірка навушників проводяться відповідно до інструкцій виробника. 2. Навушники завжди вдягнені 
в умовах шуму. 3. Навушники регулярно перевіряються на предмет придатності до використання.  

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ОЧИЩЕННЯ. Навушники можна очищати за допомогою мила і теплої води та витирати м’якою 
тканиною. Також можна використовувати очищаючі серветки JSP або антибактеріальні вологі серветки. Не 
допускайте намокання подушечок і внутрішнього піноматеріалу. Якщо ці елементи намокли, замініть їх. Не 
очищайте навушники за допомогою абразивних речовин та розчинників, не зберігайте навушники під прямими 
сонячними променями і в контакті з розчинниками. Навушники можуть бути схильні до негативного впливу 
певних хімічних речовин. Додаткову інформацію можна отримати у компанії JSP Ltd. Навушники, зокрема 
подушечки, можуть зношуватися в процесі використання. Регулярно оглядайте їх на предмет пошкоджень, 
наприклад тріщин і витоку, і замінюйте при необхідності. Зніміть зношені або пошкоджені подушечки і замініть 
їх новою парою з відповідного гігієнічного набору. Інструкції по зніманню та зміні компонентів входять в 
гігієнічний набір. (При замовленні вказуйте номер моделі, інструкції по кріпленню надаються разом із запасними 
частинами.) 

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ. Коли не використовуються і під час транспортування зберігайте 
навушники в коробці поза зоною дії прямих сонячних променів і далеко від хімічних і абразивних речовин. Не 
допускайте пошкодження внаслідок фізичного контакту з твердими поверхнями або предметами. У звичайних 
умовах дані навушники забезпечують належний захист протягом 5 років. Переконайтеся в тому, що при 
зберіганні не розтягується оголів’є (для версії з оголів’єм) і не стискаються подушечки. Це може пошкодити 
продукт.

МАРКУВАННЯ: (Не всі зазначені нижче знаки будуть помітні на виробі)

 Товарний знак виробника Назва та адреса виробника

EN 352 Європейський стандартний номер для захисту органів слуху.
Відповідність Регламенту ЄС 
2016/425

Постанова 2016/425 про засоби індивідуального захисту 
зі змінами, що застосовуються у Великій Британії

Відповідність Технічному 
регламенту Відповідність Технічному регламенту

Вказує, що виробництво продукції відповідає міжнародним стандартам управління 
продуктивністю та якістю

Діапазон температур зберігання Максимальна відносна вологість

  Компоненти навушників підлягають вторинній переробці

УМОВНІ ПОЗНАЧЕННЯ У ТАБЛИЦЯХ ПОГЛИНАННЯ ШУМУ (Малюнок 1). H = показник поглинання 
високочастотного шуму в децибелах | M = показник поглинання середньочастотного шуму в децибелах |  
L = показник поглинання низькочастотного шуму в децибелах | SNR = Середній ступінь 
шумозаглушення | F (Hz) = частота в герцах | MA (dB) = середнє поглинання шуму в децибелах |  
SD = стандартне відхилення | APV (dB) = передбачуваний рівень захисту в децибелах.

ПЕРЕЛІК МАТЕРІАЛІВ, ВИКОРИСТАНИХ У НАВУШНИКАХ ОГОЛІВ’ЕМ
КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРІАЛ КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРІАЛ
Оголів’є Термопластичний еластомер та 

нержавіюча сталь Чашки АБС-пластик

Шарнір Ацеталь Пластина АБС-пластик
Подушечки (Подушечка) Спінений термополіуретан Внутрішній матеріал Пінополіуретан

ВАГА НАВУШНИКІВ ОГОЛІВ’ЄМ: Classic™GP = 228g (+/-5g). Classic™EX & Bushmaster™ = 262g (+/-5g). J 
Muff™ = 156g (+/-5g). Big™ range = 228g (+/-5g).

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ТА ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ: Переконайтеся, що навушники 
встановлені, відрегульовані, обслуговуються та регулярно перевірятися відповідно до інструкцій виробника. 
Захисники для вух слід носити завжди в шумному оточенні. Якщо проігнорувати ці інструкції, захист буде 
значно погіршено. Примітка: видовище оправи та волосся між навушником і головою можуть вплинути на 
роботу навушника. The встановлення гігієнічних чохлів до подушок може вплинути на акустичні характеристики 
навушника. ПРАВИЛЬНО РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ: (J Muff™, діапазон Big™): розташуйте чашки для захисту вух у 
нижній частині отворів у пов’язка на голову. Встановіть чашечки на вухо з позначкою «TOP» над вухом. Посуньте 
пов’язку вниз до неї торкається верхньої частини голови. (Big™ діапазон): Цей захисний навушник оснащений 
додатковим ремінцем, щоб можна було наголів’я носити за головою. Протягніть ремінець через проріз у 
верхній частині чашки, щоб зайвий ремінь був спрямований убік з голови. Розташуйте чашки для захисту вух 
у нижній частині прорізів на оголов’ї. Насадіть чашечки на вуха з маркуванням «TOP» над вухом. Протягніть 
гнучкий ремінь через прорізи у верхній частині чашок до ремінця торкається верхньої частини голови. Помістіть 
пов’язку за голову в найбільш зручному положенні. (Classic™, Bushmaster™): розташуйте чашки для захисту 
вух у найдальшій частині пов’язки, надіньте чашки на вуха та посуньте пов’язку вниз, поки вона не торкнеться 
верхньої частини голови.

ПЕРЕЛІК МАТЕРІАЛІВ, ВИКОРИСТАНИХ У НАВУШНИКАХ Sonis®З КРІПЛЕННЯМ НА КАСКУ
КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРІАЛ КОМПОНЕНТ МАТЕРІАЛ
Кріплення на каску Проволока з нержавіючої сталі, 

ацеталь, нейлон Чашки АБС-пластик

Шарнір Ацеталь Пластина АБС-пластик
Подушечки (Подушечка) Спінений термополіуретан Внутрішній матеріал Пінополіуретан

ВАГА НАВУШНИКІВ КРІПЛЕННЯМ НА КАСКУ (g): Inter™GP = 240g (+/-5g). Inter™EX = 280g (+/-5g).

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ НАВУШНИКІВ КРІПЛЕННЯМ НА КАСКУ: ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: навушники з кріпленням 
на каску мають великий діапазон розмірів. Навушники з кріпленням на каску, що відповідають стандарту EN 
352-3, є в трьох розмірах: великий, середній та малий. Навушники з кріпленням на каску середнього розміру 
підходять більшості користувачів. Навушники малого та великого розмірів розроблені для користувачів, які не 
можуть користуватися виробом середнього розміру.  Дані навушники призначені для кріплення і використання 
виключно з наступними промисловими захисними касками: EVOLite®, EVO®2/3. Переконайтеся, що навушники 
встановлені, відрегульовані, обслуговуються та регулярно перевіряються відповідно до з інструкціями виробника. 
Захисники для вух слід завжди носити в шумному оточенні. Якщо ці інструкції ігноруються, захист буде серйозно 
порушено. Примітка: оправа для окулярів і волосся між вушними вкладишами і голова може вплинути на акустичні 
характеристики навушників. ПРАВИЛЬНЕ РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ: (Inter™GP/EX) Розташуйте чашки для захисту вух у 
нижній частині рук. Покладіть шолом на голову і відрегулюйте його, щоб йому було зручно підходить. Притягніть 
бічні руки до голови та посуньте чашки навушників вгору, доки вуха зручно не ввійдуть усередину чашки. Щоб 
перевести навушники в положення очікування, відірвіться від голови, вони зафіксуються в положенні, Навушники 
можна підняти вгору і втиснути в шолом, якщо це потрібно, коли вони не використовуються.


